AGENDA
PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING
CITY OF SHOREVIEW

DATE: January 28, 2014

TIME: 7:00 PM

PLACE: SHOREVIEW CITY HALL
LOCATION: 4600 NORTH VICTORIA

1. CALL TO ORDER
ROLL CALL
APPROVAL OF AGENDA

2. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
December 03, 2013 & December 10, 2013
Brief Description of Meeting Process — Chair Steve Solomonson

3. REPORT ON CITY COUNCIL ACTIONS
Meeting Date: January 6, 2014 & January 21, 2014

4. OLD BUSINESS

A. VARIANCE - EXTENSION
File No: 2495-13-22
Applicant: Kevin & Sara Ousdigian
Location: 5107 Alameda Street

5. NEW BUSINESS

A. VARIANCE
File No. 2512-14-02
Applicant: Michael Morse
Location: 1648 Lois Drive

B. PUBLIC HEARING - PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT — DEVELOPMENT STAGE /
COMPREHENSIVE PLAN AMENDMENT
File N0.2513-14-03
Applicant: Lugene Olson / Hummingbird Floral & Gifts
Location: 4001 Rice Street

C. PUBLIC HEARING - TEXT AMENDMENT - SUBSURFACE SEWAGE TREATMENT
SYSTEMS
File No.2514-14-04
Applicant: City of Shoreview
Location: City Wide
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D. WIRELESS TELECOMMUNICATION FACILITY PERMIT
File No. 2511-14-01
Applicant: Crown Castle
Location: 4615 North Victoria Street
6. MISCELLANEOUS

A. City Council Assignments for February 3, 2014 & February 18, 2014
Commission Members Schumer and

B. 2014 Planning Commission Chair & Vice Chair recommendations

C. Planning Commission Workshop @ 6:00 p.m. before the next regular meeting scheduled
February 25, 2014.

7. ADJOURNMENT



DRAFT

SHOREVIEW PLANNING COMMISSION
MEETING MINUTES
December 3, 2013

CALL TO ORDER

Chair Solomonson called the December 3, 2013 Shoreview Planning Commission meeting to order at
7:00 p.m.

ROLL CALL

The following Commissioners were present: Chair Solomonson, Commissioners, Ferrington, McCool,
Proud, Schumer, Thompson and Wenner.

APPROVAL OF AGENDA

MOTION: by Commissioner Wenner, seconded by Commissioner Schumer to approve the
December 3, 2013 Planning Commission meeting agenda as submitted.

VOTE: Ayes -7 Nays - 0

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Under Roll Call, Commissioner Thompson should be listed as absent.

MOTION: by Commissioner Schumer, seconded by Commissioner Wenner to approve the
October 22, 2013 Planning Commission meeting minutes, as amended.

VOTE: Ayes - 5 Nays - 0 Abstain - 2 (Proud, Thompson)

REPORT ON CITY COUNCIL ACTIONS:

Presentation by City Planner Kathleen Castle

The following items forwarded to the City Council for recommended approval were approved:
 Conditional Use Permit for Matthew & Rachel Karel at 863 Tanglewood Drive

» Conditional Use Permit for Thomas & Susamn Walgren at 212 Bridge Street

o Comprehensive Sign Plan for Dr. Robert L. Thatcher and John Traeger at 1050 County Road E
OLD BUSINESS

MINOR SUBDIVISION / VARIANCE

FILE NO: 2503-13-30
APPLICANT: SAINT MARIE, LLC
LOCATION: 181 SAINT MARIE

Presentation by City Planner Kathleen Castle



The application is to subdivide the property into two parcels for development as single-family
residential. Two variances are requested with the subdivision: 1) to reduce the minimum lot
depth of 125 feet to 100 feet; and 2) to reduce the minimum structure setback from 40 feet to 30
feet. The property consists of 25,000 square feet and is a corner lot with frontage on St. Marie
and Rustic Place. It is currently developed with a single-family home and detached garage.

The Planning Commission reviewed this application at its October 22, 2013 meeting and tabled
the matter because of concerns with the buildable area and building setbacks on the new Parcel
A and impacts to the adjacent home to the north as well as the neighborhood. The applicant was
asked to provide additional information on the design of the proposed home.

Plans for the proposed new homes have been submitted. The applicant questioned Staff’s
interpretation of the Code standards regarding front yard setbacks per Section 207.050D4, which
pertains to non-conforming lots. The City Attorney has determined that the permitted setback is 27.5
feet. This means the variance request for a reduced front setback is not necessary. The proposed home
would be 29 feet from Rustic Place which would be in compliance. The home is a 1.5-story design.

Staff finds that the proposed two lots comply with minimum lot area standards. Unique circumstances
that may be considered relate to the existing lot width which determines the depth of Parcel A. With
the proposed lot depth, there is sufficient area to build a home on the property. However, the variance
could be considered self-created because it is a result of the applicant’s desire to subdivide the
property. The average lot areas in this neighborhood are 27,000 square feet. The proposed subdivision
would create lots that are much smaller with Parcel A being non-conforming. Staff finds that the
placement of the existing home and garage from Rustic Place mitigates some of the visual impact to
the neighborhood.

Property owners within 350 feet were notified of the proposal. A number of responses were received
regarding concerns about impact to the neighborhood. Staff is concerned about the variance being
self-created with this application and potential precedent. A new lot would support the City’s housing
goals with the creation of a new housing opportunity, but all criteria for a variance must be met to
grant it.

Commissioner Ferrington noted the 40-foot setback condition of approval in the proposed motion. Ms.
Castle explained that with the variance the City can require reasonable conditions. The additional
setback is to minimize visual impact.

Mr. Willie Abbott, St. Marie, LLC, Applicant, stated that he met with Mr. Hamilton, the neighbor to
the north, to discuss how a new home could minimally impact his property. A 1.5-story look brings
the house further south and shows less mass next to the Hamilton property. The footprint of the new
home is reduced to 1864 square feet, which includes the home and garage.

Mr. Abbott further stated that he believes the application meets variance criteria. He referred to

Staff’s review of a subdivision at 3595 Rice Street and the findings listed with that review, where

Staff concurred with hardship due to the configuration of the parcel. The subdivision for a new

single-family home is a reasonable use. Unique circumstances exist in that the only configuration of a

subdivision requires a variance for lot depth. The lots were platted many years ago, and he has no

control over that process. Two sewer stubs were installed in front of the property and assessed for two
2
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services. At that time, it was recognized that there may be a subdivision. The proposed house is
designed to blend into the neighborhood with minimal impact. The home will be approximately 20
feet from the north property line. The second story was stepped back, and the footprint was reduced.
The proposal will add value and be an asset to the neighborhood.

Commissioner Proud requested Mr. Abbott to speak to the motion to deny, which finds that the unique
circumstances are created by the subdivision. Mr. Abbott stated that it is reasonable use to divide the
property. Both lots fit the criteria for single-family development with the one exception of lot depth.
The size of the lot is over 10,000 square feet, which is adequate for a new residential lot.

Commissioner Ferrington asked if Mr. Abbott met with other neighbors. Mr. Abbott responded
that the greatest impact will be to the Hamiltons to the north; he did meet with Mr. Hamilton. Since
the setback variance is not needed, he did not meet with other neighbors.

Chair Solomonson opened the discussion to public comment.

Mr. Dennis Hamilton, 3633 Rustic Place, asked if the subdivision is granted before the variance or if
the variance is granted in order to allow the subdivision. His main concern is that in a neighborhood of
large airy lots, these two new lots will be barely the minimum size. That is a fundamental change to
the character of the neighborhood. He requested that the subdivision not be granted.

Mr. Mark Casposack, 3628 Rustic Place, stated that he is directly across the street from the proposed
subdivision and will be impacted almost as the property to the north. Their view of the subject
property is trees, which will be changed. The applicant has not talked to them about his proposal. His
reference to the property on Rice Street is referring to a totally different neighborhood. He, too, is
opposed to creating two small lots in a neighborhood of large lots.

Ms. Marcia Figus, 3538 Rustic Place, stated that people move into the neighborhood because of the
large lots. A small lot with a large house does not fit the character of the neighborhood. There will not
be enough room for children to play or outside entertaining.

Mr. Richard Depner, 205 St. Marie Street, stated that he has submitted written comments. He is
opposed to the subdivision because the character of the neighborhood will be changed and his privacy
will be impacted.

Mr. Nathan Anderson, 3565 Rustic Place, stated that reference to the Rice Street property as a
precedent is not fair, as this neighborhood did not have an opportunity to voice opposition to that
application. Reasonable use is subjective. Shoreview discourages creation of key lots, where the rear
of one lot abuts the side yard of another property. Code allows a setback increase requirement of 15
feet on any such request. He questioned whether the City has the authority to create such a lot.

Ms. Wendy Rosse, 176 St. Marie, stated that she lives next to the property referred to on Rice Street.
When that subdivision application was submitted, she and her husband were dealing with health issues
and let it go. She has regretted that decision. In order to access her own back yard, she has to tiptoe
under the eaves of her own garage, and she wishes that subdivision had never been approved.



Mr. Ed Capings, 3678 Rustic Place, stated that squeezing the proposed home on a small lot would not
benefit the neighborhood. The applicant will not live in the neighborhood. He does not want this
worst case scenario to become a new standard.

Commissioner Proud asked if staff agrees with Mr. Anderson’s assessment of creating a key lot. Ms.
Castle stated that with the creation of this key lot, added conditions can be imposed. The Code does
not prohibit key lots, but the City can discourage them by imposing added conditions.

Commissioner Ferrington asked the amount of setback increase that can be imposed with key lots. Ms.
Castle stated that a rear lot line can be increased from 30 to 40 feet and a side setback from 10 to 20
feet. Commissioner Ferrington stated that with 100 feet in lot depth with a 40-foot setback in the rear
and the front would leave 20 feet for the width of the house. While she can agree with the criterion of
reasonable use, she cannot support the unique circumstance that is self-created. She also cannot agree
that there will not be significant impact to the character of the neighborhood.

Chair Solomonson stated that creating a key lot complicates the subdivision that requires a variance.
He cannot support it because of the impact to the neighborhood.

MOTION: by Commissioner Ferrington, seconded by Commissioner Wenner to deny the lot depth
variance needed for the proposed Parcel A and, therefore, recommend that the City Council deny the
subdivision for 181 St. Marie Street. With denial of the variance, the minor subdivision cannot be
supported. Said denial is based on the following findings of fact as listed:

Variance

1. The property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not permitted by the
Shoreview Development Regulations. The property owner has reasonable use of the property. The
property is developed with and used for single-family residential purposes in accordance with the
Development Code requirements.

2. The plight of the property owner is due to circumstances created by the property owner and not
unique to the property. The act of the minor subdivision itself is a circumstance created by the
property owner. While the property exceeds the lot area required to create two parcels, the depth of
the Parcel A is substandard to the minimum 125-foot lot depth required. The desire to subdivide
the property creates this circumstance.

3. The variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood. The
development pattern of this neighborhood consists of large residential lots with depths that exceed
the R1 zoning district standards. The average lot area of parcels in the immediate area is 27,242
square feet and the average lot depth on the west side of Rustic Place north of the property is 198.7
feet. The smaller lot areas of Parcel A and B, the 100-foot lot depth for Parcel B alter the essential
character of the neighborhood.

Discussion:

Commissioner McCool stated that except for the key lot issue, he would have supported the
application. He sees the essential character of the neighborhood as sufficient setback, but that is not
achievable on this key lot.
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VOTE: Ayes -7 Nays - 0
NEW BUSINESS

REZONING/PRELIMINARY PLAT - PUBLIC HEARING

File No: 2505-13-32
Applicant: Lynn Noren / Pulte Homes of Minnesota, LL.C
Location: 5878 Lexington Avenue

Commissioner McCool recused himself from consideration of this matter, as his law firm does work
with Pulte Homes.

-Presentation by City Planner Kathleen Castle

This application seeks to change the zoning at 5878 Lexington Avenue from Urban Underdeveloped
(UND) to R1, Detached Residential and secondly, to plat the property in 25 parcels for single-family
development. The property consists of 9.375 acres. The property has access from Lexington but also
frontage on Woodcrest and Bucher Avenues. Vegetation consists of open areas and woods along the
west and south property lines. Adjacent land uses are detached single-family residential, multi-family
housing and institutional--a water tower.

The Comprehensive Plan is consistent with low density residential land use. The development will not
significantly adversely impact surrounding land uses. A Development Agreement will be required
with the proposal. The preliminary plat complies with the City’s subdivision and zoning requirements.
The density proposed is 2.67 units per acre.

A 2005 Needs Assessment Study done by the City identified this are as a candidate area for a future
park. Since that time the City has instead focused on improvements to current parks and providing
connections to community parks. The public use dedication fee for this development would be used
for expanded trails along Lexington to connect the area to community parks and Rice Creek Regional
Park.

Woodcrest Avenue would be extended to become a through street. Bucher Avenue would be extended
to connect with Woodcrest. The proposed lots do comply with minimum standards. The plan calls for
removing 55 landmark trees; 87 would remain. Replacement requires that 187 new trees be planted.

A storm water management plan has been submitted, which the City finds is in compliance with
Shoreview standards. A permit will be required from the Rice Creek Watershed District. Outlot A
will be an infiltration basin to collect runoff water. Rain gardens will also be used. The plan will be
redesigned to address staff concerns about ownership of Outlot A, the visual impact of an infiltration
basin and the cost of maintaining it.

Residents within 350 feet were notified of the proposal. Comments were received expressing concern
about drainage, parkland needs and traffic. The Fire Marshal expressed no concerns about the

proposal. Staff finds that the proposal does comply with requirements to rezone and plat the property
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and recommends the application be forwarded by the Planning Commission to the City Council with a
recommendation for approval.

Commissioner Wenner asked the closest park to this property. Ms. Castle answered less than a mile to
the Turtle Lake School playground and then McCullough Park east of Lexington.

Commissioner Ferrington asked if the soil on the property would work for infiltration and rain gardens
and whether there would be an outlet to the City’s storm water sewer. Her concern is the amount of
impervious surface runoff that will be added and need to be addressed. Ms. Castle stated that the soil
in the area is sandy loam, which would be conducive. There is a pipe along the north property line that
connects to the City storm water system.

Commissioner Proud stated that his concerns echoes those of staff about the cost of maintaining an
infiltration basin. It is important that the drainage system be cost-effective.

Chair Solomonson asked what Best Management Practices would be considered for drainage.
City Attorney Kelly stated that proper notice has been given for the public hearing.
Chair Solomonson opened the public hearing.

Mr. Ian Peterson, Vice President Pulte Homes, stated that a neighborhood meeting was held on
November 18, 2013. The two main issues discussed were storm water management and the fact that
residents would like to see more trees removed. Mr. Clark Wickland, Alliant Engineering is present
for technical questions. The soils are very conducive to infiltration. Further tests are being conducted.
The system being considered is an underground pipe/storage system. An above-ground rain garden
system may also be considered, but the rain garden originally proposed in the northeast corner would
be deleted, which means no retaining wall would be needed.

Commissioner Proud asked if the drainage system is based on TP40 or current rain events. Mr.
Wickland stated that the system is based on TP40. New standards for rain events are not yet available.
Infiltration impacts downstream are negligible. Rice Creek Watershed District and staff are very
thorough. Consideration will be given to preventing flooding and any effects downstream.

Commissioner Proud asked if a state permit would be required to pump out a grit chamber. Mr.
Wickland explained that efforts would be made for the four drainage areas to be brought to one area
where it can be more easily addressed and maintained. It is intended that it would be maintained as
green open space with plantings. A basin or underground system would be confined to the north end.

Mr. Jeff Weis, 1150 Woodcrest Avenue, stated that his concern is the transition between
neighborhoods. The houses proposed are not middle class. The base model is 50% bigger than other

houses.

MOTION: by Commissioner Wenner, seconded by Commissioner Schumer to close the
public hearing.

VOTE: Ayes - 6 Nays - 0 Abstain -1 (McCool)
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Commissioner Ferrington asked about traffic patterns and how traffic will be handled. Ms. Castle
stated that Woodcrest Avenue is estimated at 250 to 300 vehicles per day, which is low volume traffic.
The traffic signal at Hamline and Lexington is under the jurisdiction of Ramsey County. At this time a
signal is not warranted. Fernwood is a collector street that can accommodate the additional traffic
generated by the proposed development. It is currently at 900 trips per day. Traffic from this
development to Lexington will use either Woodcrest or Fernwood. The low traffic volume is not
anticipated to cause a significant impact.

Commissioner Wenner asked how this proposal meets with the housing goals of the Comprehensive
Plan. Ms. Castle stated that as a fully developed community, it is difficult for Shoreview to develop
new housing. This proposal fills the need and opportunity for new homes. The lots comply with the
R1 dimensional standards for width, depth and area. She does not believe the difference in style of
home will have a negative impact on existing neighborhoods.

Chair Solomonson referred to Old Lexington Avenue and asked if the green space in that location
belongs to the County. Ms. Castle answered that it is owned by the County.

Commissioner Ferrington noted that the number of trees that will remain will provide a transition
between the neighborhoods. She is pleased to see this plan for new housing and appreciates the fact
that the developer has met with neighbors.

MOTION: by Commissioner Schumer, seconded by Commissioner Thompson to recommend the
City Council approve the following requests submitted by Pulte Group — MN Division
to subdivide and develop the property at 5878 Lexington Avenue into 25 lots for single-
family detached homes. Said recommendation for approval is subject to the following
conditions.

Rezoning

1. A Development Agreement must be executed and financial securities submitted prior to the City’s
issuance of any permits and/or release of the Final Plat.
2. Rezoning is not effective until City approvals are received for the Final Plat.

Preliminary Plat

1. The approval permits the development of a detached residential subdivision providing 25 parcels
for single family residential development.

2. Final grading, drainage and erosion control plans are subject to the review and approval by the

Public Works Director prior to approval of any permits or the Final Plat. Concerns identified by

the City Engineer shall be addressed with the Final Plat submittal.

Final utility plans are subject to review and approval by the Public Works Director.

The final street design is subject to review and approval of the Public Works Director.

Comments identified in the memo dated November 25, 2013 from the City Engineer shall be

addressed with the Final Plat submittal.

6. A Development Agreement, Erosion Control Agreement shall be executed and related securities
submitted prior to any work commencing on the site. A Grading Permit is required prior to
commencing work on the site.
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7. A Public Recreation Use Dedication fee shall be submitted as required by ordinance prior to
release of the Final Plat.

8. The developer shall form a homeowners association to maintain the common areas of the
subdivision, which will be further described in the Development Agreement. These documents
shall be in a form approved by the City Attorney.

9. The landscape/tree-replanting plan shall be provided in accordance with the City’s Tree Protection
Ordinance. Trees on the property, which are to remain, shall be protected with construction fencing
placed at the tree driplines prior to grading and excavating. Said plan shall be submitted for review
and approval by the City Planner prior to submittal of the final plat application. The developer will
work with the County and City to develop a plan for dead tree and brush removal and tree
replacement plantings in the land exchange area.

10. The Final Plat shall include drainage and utility easements along all property lines. Drainage and
utility easements along the roadways shall be 10 feet wide and 5 feet wide along the side and rear
lot lines. Other drainage and utility easements shall be provided over the proposed ponding areas,
infiltration basins and as required by the Public Works Director.

11. The developer shall secure a permit from the Rice Creek Watershed District prior to commencing
any grading on the property.

This approval is based on the following findings:

1. The proposed development plan supports the policies stated in the Comprehensive Plan related to
land use and housing.

2. The proposed development plan carries out the recommendations as set forth in the Housing Action
Plan

3. The proposed development plan will not adversely impact the planned land use of the surrounding
property.

4. The preliminary plat complies with the subdivision and minimum lot standards of the Development
Code.

VOTE: Ayes - 6 Nays - 0 Abstain - 1 (McCool)

REZONING/COMPREHENSIVE GUIDE PLAN/PRELIMINARY PLAT/PLANNED UNIT
DEVELOPMENT-DEVELOPMENT STAGE - PUBLIC HEARING

File No: 2507-13-34
Applicant: Ruth Kozlak / United Properties Residential, L1.C
Location: 4785 Hodgson Road & 506 Tanglewood Drive

Presentation by City Planner Kathleen Castle

The first part of the application is a request for a Comprehensive Plan Amendment to change the land
use on the subject property from Office (O) and Low Density Residential (RL) to Senior Residence
(SR). Rezoning is requested from Office to Senior Residence. The Preliminary Plat seeks to plat the
two existing parcels into one parcel. A review of the PUD Development Stage is requested for a 77-
unit Senior Housing building.

The property consists of 4.2 acres. Adjacent land uses are residential and office to the north. The
proposal would demolish the existing improvements in order to construct a senior residential
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cooperative building. With PUD zoning, flexibility is requested for: 1) the number of parking spaces
to be provided onsite; 2) setback requirements of the parking area from the road easement or right-of-
way; 3) building height; and 4) the structure setback from the Hodgson Road easement.

The building would be three stories. Building materials include stone, brick, stucco and maintenance-
free siding with asphalt shingles. On the northwest and southwest ends of the building would drop
down to two stories.

The Planning Commission did review the proposal at the Concept Stage and supported the proposed
use. The developer was asked to mitigate and minimize impacts to adjoining residential
neighborhoods through architectural design, and additional information on parking was requested.

Staff Review

In SR land use designation, 45 units per acre are allowed. This proposal seeks 18 units per acre. The
land use is compatible with adjoining residential, although the difference in density. Rezoning to PUD
will not significantly impact surrounding land uses. To the south is Policy Development Area (PDA)
No. 9. The guided land use is medium density residential. This type of development supports life
cycle housing policy in the Comprehensive Plan.

The preliminary plat to form two parcels into one complies with the City’s subdivision standards.

The 39-foot three stories proposed exceeds the City’s 35-foot height limit. In order to allow added
height, it cannot exceed firefighting capabilities. The Fire Department has reviewed the proposal and
has no concerns about the height. An additional foot of setback for each additional foot in height is
required. This requirement is in compliance specifically to the residential neighborhoods to the south,
west and east. On Tanglewood Drive the right-of-way drops in width and that is where flexibility is
requested for setbacks. The height requested falls within the range of other senior housing buildings.

The developer proposes157 parking stalls on the site with 111 in the parking garage and 46 in the
parking lot. This parking ratio is higher than other senior housing developments in the City. The
setback to Hodgson is proposed as 5.8 feet with landscaping in the triangular easement owned by
Ramsey County. Ramsey County has no issue with the parking lot setback or proposed landscaping.

Property owners within 350 feet were notified, and development signs were posted. Comments
expressed concern about compatibility and visual impact and traffic. Staff believes the development is
compatible and the flexibility requested is reasonable to what has been allowed with other senior
housing developments. Staff is recommending the Planning Commission forward the application to
the City Council with a recommendation for approval.

Commissioner Proud asked if the City can control how the property is used. Ms. Castle explained that
within the PUD Development Agreement, the City can stipulate how the property is to be used. Any
future change would require an amendment.

Commissioner McCool asked why senior housing would be better than office use. Ms. Castle
responded that office use is often more intense, which could have a more negative impact to adjacent



residential neighborhoods. Commissioner McCool asked the parking requirement. Ms. Castle stated
that 2.5 stalls per unit are required by Code.

Commissioner Farrington asked for a review of the senior housing options in Shoreview and how that
compares to a cooperative that is proposed. Ms. Castle stated that Scandia Shores has rental units.
Shoreview Senior Living is mixed use--rental, assisted living and memory care. Applewood Point is a
cooperative that allows occupants ownership opportunity in the building. That ownership option is not
available in the other senior development in the City.

Commissioner Ferrington stated that the minimum age is 55, which may mean two cars per unit. She
asked if 10 stalls for visitors are included. Ms. Castle stated that 2.5 stalls does account for visitor
parking.

City Attorney Kelly stated that proper notification has been given for the public hearing.
Chair Solomonson opened the public hearing.

Mr. Brian Kerry, United Properties, stated that this development is proposed because of need. State
demographers project that the Twin City population between 2010 and 2030 will grow 534,000 with
approximately 400,000 over age 55. Approximately 300,000 are expected to be in age 55 to age 79
range. Cooperatives are owner-occupied, independent living. The average age in a coop is 72.
Cherrywood was recently built in Roseville and was sold out prior to opening. Building will not occur
until 60% of the units are sold. The largest percentage who will move to the coop will be residents
from the City. Meetings held in Shoreview have resulted in 70 reservations at this time. Senior
housing opportunities promote reinvestment in housing stock with new families moving into homes
that seniors leave, which also positively impacts the school district.

In response to neighborhood concerns, the plan has been redesigned to show one access point off
Hodgson and improved circulation through the site. The building has been pulled further north. The
footprint of the building has been reduced and the portion oriented to the west is the two-story portion.
The setback has increased by 14 feet to 50 feet. A berm has been created in the southwest corner of
approximately 6 feet to enhance buffering with spruce trees. More larger trees have been added
throughout the site. A decorative fence has been added to the west and south to replace old fencing.
The northeast corner has been pulled back to accommodate the County easement. This has reduced the
number of units to 77.

In regard to parking other developments offer a range of 1.3 to 1.6 stalls per unit. At 2.5 stalls per unit,
this development will have 25% more parking than any other. Traffic has been reviewed. The impact
of this development will be imperceptible to the already 14,000 to 16,000 cars per day on Hodgson.
Grading, underground storage tanks, ponding and rain gardens will insure storm water treatment and
flow from this site.

Commissioner Proud asked the nature of ownership under a cooperative or if these units are
condominiums. Mr. Kerry explained that one HUD loan is put on the entire property rather than a
separate mortgage for each unit. There are options for size of mortgage. All participate in the master
mortgage. A Board of Directors is established and a number of committees. HUD restrictions do not
allow owners to rent their units. All units are owner-occupied.
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Chair Solomonson stated that the densest adjacent residential area is at the southwest corner. He asked
the reason the west side of the building was dropped to two stories but not the south side. Mr. Kerry
explained that it was reduced to the extent that it would make an attractive transition. Structurally, it
would be more difficult to drop it further.

Chair Solomonson asked if headlights would shine into adjacent homes. Mr. Kerry stated that the
drive goes down into the garage and headlights are not shining up. He will check to be sure there is
adequate screening for headlights.

Commissioner Ferrington asked if 70 reservations means 70 units sold. Mr. Kerry stated that a
reservation is not a purchase agreement. Information meetings are held. A $500 reservation deposit is
made to hold a unit, which is totally refundable. The project will not proceed until there are 60%
buyers into the cooperative with signed purchase agreements.

Chair Solomonson opened the public hearing.

Ms. Marbeth Austin, 525 Chandler Court, which is located at the southwest corner of this project.
She is pleased to see the landscaping that has now been included. Her one concern is the height of the
building. She is pleased that the entry has been reduced to two stories, but behind the entry looms
three stories. The residential properties abut right up to this property.

This three-story building will loom over back yards. Over 200 signatures were collected. She
disagreed that office buildings, vet clinics do not have heavy traffic coming and going. There is no
reason to rezone to a senior residential high density building.

Mr. Bob Wyant, 701 Brigadoon Circle, stated that he favors the project and may be a resident in the
building. There are a number of commercial developments along Hodgson. The Kozlak property at
one time was a bar and boxer training ring. Property uses change over time. There is excess office
space and little offices are being built. The most likely use if this project does not occur, will be a
restaurant space. The majority of restaurants and bars have the majority of police calls. This project is
welcome. He walked the perimeter of the property. The houses to the west now look at the back of a
restaurant. The houses to the south look into the parking lot. He believes the impact of this
development will be a significant improvement. The number of units is reduced and the dropped
height in the corners. Many of the concerns previously expressed have been addressed. He
encouraged approval.

Mr. Steve Chur, North Oaks, stated that he has actively been involved with the Kozlaks to find the
best use for this site. It is a peaceful use. Offices, churches, bars, restaurants would not be nearly as
attractive or nice a neighbor as this proposed development. The increased number of spruce trees on
the berm will adequately screen the project from adjacent neighbors. This is one of the best
developments that could occur, and he encouraged support.

Mr. Jason Louie, 4760 Chandler Road, stated that this development will drastically change the
character of the neighborhood. Open space is a particular quality of Shoreview, and this huge building
will take that away. He does not believe residents’ voices are being heard. Preserving open space is
important to keeping Shoreview as Shoreview. He asked if there are senior housing developments that
abut low density residential housing. He also asked why the building has to be so large.

11



MOTION: by Commissioner Wenner, seconded by Commissioner Schumer to close the
public hearing.

VOTE: Ayes -7 Nays —0

Commissioner Thompson stated that the developer has tried hard to address many of the concerns
expressed by neighbors. There is a demand for this if almost all the units are reserved. She stated that
she supports the project.

Commissioner Wenner noted that former Commissioner Mons lives next to Summerhouse and stated
that there were never any problems. This will open housing opportunities for young families to move
to Shoreview. It is a good project and he will support it.

Chair Solomonson stated that Summerhouse and Shoreview Senior Living each have one or a few
homes abutting the developments. However, this project abuts 11 homes, which is a much bigger
impact. Although two ends of the building have been reduced to two stories, he would have preferred
to see a larger portion of the building in those locations be two stories. The layout is innovative, but he
has difficulty with the impact to the southwest corner and cannot support it.

Commissioner Proud agreed with Chair Solomonson. He stated that he supports the project, but he
believes more accommodation needs to be made.

Commissioner Schumer stated that a lot of screening has been added, and the drop to two stories is in
areas where it has the most impact. He supports the project.

Commissioner McCool questioned whether this is the highest and best use for this property. However,
he believes this will be a good neighbor. This is a large parcel that is underdeveloped. Developers
will want as much density as possible. This project meets the setback and he likes what has been done
with landscaping. He hears the neighbors’ concern, but he believes this is better than what could be
done here.

Commissioner Ferrington stated that she is driven to agree with this project because it fills a need for
the community. The size is economy of scale. How much can it be reduced and make the project
work. It has been reduced by 10 units. She supports it.

MOTION: by Commissioner Schumer, seconded by Commissioner Thompson to recommend the
City Council approve the following requests submitted by United Properties
Residential, LLC for the redevelopment of 4785 Hodgson Road and 506 Tanglewood
Drive with a senior residential cooperative building that has 77dwelling units. Said
recommendation for approval is subject to the following conditions.

Comprehensive Guide Plan Amendment

1. The amendment changes the land use designation from RL, Low Density Residential and O, Office
to SR, Senior Residential.

2. Review and approval of the amendment by the Metropolitan Council.

3. The amendment will not be effective until the City grants approval of the Final Plat and PUD -
Final Stage requests.
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Rezoning

1. This approval rezones the property from O, Office and R1, Detached Residential, to PUD, Planned
Unit Development.

2. Rezoning is not effective until approvals are received for the Final Plat, PUD - Final Stage and
development agreements executed.

Preliminary Plat

1. A public use dedication fee shall be submitted as required by ordinance prior to release of the final
plat by the City.

2. The Final Plat shall include drainage and utility easements along all property lines. Drainage and
utility easements along the roadways shall be 10 feet wide and 5 feet wide along the side and rear
lot lines. Other drainage and utility easements shall be provided over the proposed ponding areas,
infiltration basins and as required by the Public Works Director.

3. The Final Plat shall be submitted to the City for approval with the Final Stage PUD application.

Planned Unit Development — Development Stage

1. This approval permits the redevelopment of these parcels with senior residential cooperative
building that provides 77 dwelling units.

2. The items identified in the memo from the City Engineer must be addressed prior to the City’s
review of the Final Stage PUD plans and Final Plat.

3. The luminary plan shall be revised to identify lighting levels compliant with the City Code and
exterior light fixture details shall be submitted with the Final Stage PUD and Final Plat submittal.

4. Approval of the final grading, drainage, utility, and erosion control plans by the Public Works
Director, prior to submittal to the City of applications for Final Plat and PUD — Final Stage.

5. The proposed senior housing structure shall be of a 2 and 3 story design as depicted on the plans
submitted with this application and dated November 4, 2013. The southwest and northwest corners
of the building shall not exceed 2 stories as shown in the plan submittal. These sections of the
building step-up to 3 stories towards the interior of the structure. The structure shall not exceed the
heights as identified in this report and on the submitted plans.

6. The applicant shall create a Home Owners’ Association for the project. The applicant or any
subsequent property owner shall be a party to the Association required as part of this plat. The
Home Owners’ Association documents (articles of incorporation, bylaws, rules and regulations,
replacement reserve study and covenants) shall be reviewed and approved by the City Attorney
prior to recording and shall include the following:

a. The Home Owners’ Association shall maintain landscaping/screening and maintenance
shall be consistent with the approved landscaping plan.

b. Membership in the Home Owners’ Association must be mandatory for each property owner
and any successive buyer of all units. The dues for such membership must be established to
adequately meet the expenses of maintenance and fulfillment of all responsibilities of the
Association as set forth in this agreement.

7. The landscape/tree-replanting plan shall be provided in accordance with the City’s Tree Protection
Ordinance. Trees on the property, which are to remain, shall be protected with construction fencing
placed at the tree driplines prior to grading and excavating. Said plan shall be submitted for review
and approval by the City Planner prior to submittal of the final plat application.

8. The Final Plat shall include drainage and utility easements along all property lines. Drainage and
utility easements along the roadways shall be 10 feet wide and 5 feet wide along the side and rear
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lot lines. Other drainage and utility easements shall be provided over the proposed ponding areas,
infiltration basins and as required by the Public Works Director.

9. The developer shall secure a permit from the Ramsey Washington Metro Watershed District prior
to commencing any grading on the property.

10. The applicant is required to enter into a Site Development Agreement and Erosion Control
Agreement with the City. Said agreements shall be executed prior to the issuance of any permits
for this project. The Development Agreement shall address:

a. Construction management and nuisances that may occur during the construction process.
b. Removal of the existing structures and supporting infrastructure.
c. Landscape maintenance

11. This approval shall expire after two months if the Planned Unit Development - Final Stage
application has not been submitted for City review and approval, as per Section 203.060 (C)(6).

This approval is based on the following findings:

1. The proposed redevelopment plan supports the policies stated in the Comprehensive Plan related to
land use, housing and redevelopment.

2. The proposed redevelopment plan carries out the recommendations as set forth in the Housing
Action Plan

3. The proposed redevelopment plan will not adversely impact the planned land use of the
surrounding property.

4. The proposed deviations permit this site to be redeveloped with a use that expands life-cycle and
affordable housing, including housing choice in the city.

VOTE: Ayes - 6 Nays - 1 (Solomonson)

PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT - CONCEPT REVIEW

FILE NO: 2506-13-33
APPLICANT: BEN & CAROL OSTERBAUER / ZAWADSKI HOMES
LOCATION: 244 GRAND AVENUE & 244 OWASSO BLVD. NORTH,

INCLUDING ADJACENT VACANT PROPERTY
Presentation by Senior Planner Rob Warwick

The property consists of 2.75 acres and is developed with a single-family home on 244 Grand Avenue.
The proposal is to subdivide the property into 10 lots for further development of detached single-
family homes. The PUD process is used because of the proposed use of private driveways.

The property is designated RL, Low Density Residential. The immediate surrounding land uses
include RL and parks and the Ramsey County Home, which is Institutional (I). Surrounding property
is zoned R1. Staff believes that the proposed use for single-family homes is compatible. The proposed
density would be 3.65 units per acre, which is consistent with R1 zoning and the planned land use
designation.
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The preliminary plat needs to include lot widths of a minimum of 75 feet, 125 fee in lot depth and a
lot area of a minimum of 10,000 square feet. There must be frontage on a public road with access to
municipal sewer and water. Utilities shall be underground, and plans for storm water management
shall be submitted. The development is subject to park fees.

The proposed lots exceed the minimum lot size and have frontage on a public road, although a portion
of Grand Avenue is not surfaced. The proposal for a private drive access for the proposed lots raises
concerns about public or private ownership, maintenance responsibilities and public safety.

Staff notes that the City’s Capital Improvement Program (CIP) has a designated street improvement
project for 2019. As a result of the proposed subdivision, the City. This would address storm water
management and the concern about a private drive and would provide improved public street access to
the proposed lots. A permit from Ramsey-Washington Metro Watershed District would be required.

The proposed vacation of public right-of-way would be submitted with the final plat review. The
vacation includes the alley right-of-way and a portion of unimproved Centre Street. Currently, Centre
Street is used by residents to access the rear of their properties. Residents would oppose vacation, if
that access would be impacted.

The property is significantly wooded. A tree inventory will be required, and tree replacement will be
required per Code.

Property owners within 350 feet were notified. Concerns relate to changes of neighborhood character,
traffic, loss of wildlife habitat and tree loss.

Commissioner Ferrington asked the reason for vacation of the public alley. Mr. Warwick stated that
vacation is not needed for lot depth or minimum lot area requirements. The alleys are not maintained
by the City. The right-of-way for Centre Street is 60 feet wide. Vacation of a portion would almost be
the size of another lot for development.

Commissioner Proud asked if a developer would fund necessary access roads. Mr. Warwick stated
that the residents and City will be better served with improved road surfaces. Costs to the developer
will be discussed as the plan progresses.

Commissioner Proud stated that this area may be one where added requirements for surface water
management are needed.

Commissioner McCool suggested that extending Grand Avenue to a cul-de-sac would eliminate the
need for any private drives. Mr. Warwick agreed but noted that the Fire Department would like to see
better connectivity for Janice Alley and Centre Street. That would drive a City project. Grand Avenue
would be improved for public access.

Commissioner Ferrington asked if the alley could alleviate access onto North Owasso Boulevard, a
very busy street. Mr. Warwick responded that staff does not support use of alleys that are difficult to
maintain. It has been determined that residents would not back out of drives onto North Owasso
Boulevard but would have to be able to drive out.
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Mr. Steve Zawadski, 5476 Lake Avenue, stated that he would be the builder and developer. It is
anticipated the homes would be in the $400,000 price range. The goal is to get comments. Single
private driveways were proposed because there is no road. Road improvements could bring the
neighborhood together.

Mr. Robert Hoertsch, 266 North Owasso Boulevard, asked the Commission to consider the impacts
of vacating Centre Street to North Owasso Boulevard. There is no parking on North Owasso
Boulevard, and the alleyway is used for parking as well as rear access. Although the lot sizes, meet
minimum standards, 75-foot lot widths dictate that the homes be built with a north/south orientation.
Other houses in the neighborhood are oriented east/west. The neighborhood is eclectic with no two
homes the same. Also, the houses will be closer to the road than existing houses that are on larger lots.
The area around the lake is a wildlife habitat for bald eagles, deer, fox. The trees provide shelter,
homes and food for the wildlife. He does not object completely to the proposal, but it is too dense. He
is concerned about water quality as he has had to put in two water purifiers to get clear water. His
water pressure is very low and that is also a concern.

Mr. Lee Byngelson, 277 North Owasso Boulevard, stated that originally his only access to his
property was Centre Street and the alley. If the alley is vacated, he will not be able to access his
garage. A loss of 10 feet of the alley will give him 10 feet for a u-turn into his garage. There would be
no parking for guests. He maintains Centre Street with a snowblower. He has offered to buy the two
lots behind him and would like the opportunity to purchase it. The water runoff is an issue because it
slopes down Grand to his yard. He would be concerned about headlights shining into his house. He is
not opposed to the development as a whole, but he is concerned about vacation of the alley and
orientation of the new homes.

Ms. Kathy Connolly, 3384 Centre Street, stated that she likes the development as planned. She did
submit a letter of concern regarding the style of home. What is shown on the website is beautiful and
she would approve. The water runoff is an issue, and they have invested a significant amount in drain
tile. She would be pleased for the cottonwoods to be taken out. Some of the right-of-ways could be
vacated other than what is used for access. The property owned by the City is not maintained and
could be vacated to be maintained by property owners.

Mr. Bob Bevins, 236 Grand Avenue, stated that he does not want to see Grand Avenue opened to
traffic. It was opened once in the past and cars speed through the area. He favors the proposal but
does not want to see Grand opened.

Commissioner Ferrington asked the reason to vacate the alley. Mr. Zawadski responded that he
thought the alley was not being maintained and was not used. He thought it would help the area.
However, he is willing to reconsider that request.

Commissioner Proud stated he does not want to see shared private driveways. The development
should wait for public streets. There are surface water issues that need to be addressed. Access to
existing properties is an issue with the confined routes of access and traffic. The layout is military, and
he would like to see more style

Chair Solomonson stated that his main concern is frontage on a public street, but with road
improvements that would be addressed. Another concern is alley access to garages.
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Commissioner Ferrington expressed concern about vacating Centre Street up to the alley. If Centre
Street is not vacated, there are three lots that could not be developed. She would propose that the other
lots then be widened to allow more flexibility in alignment. In general, this is a nice development.
Addressing drainage issues is critical with the lake in the area.

Commissioner Wenner echoed Commissioner Proud’s concern about more creativity in the layout.
The character of this neighborhood has evolved over time and is very eclectic. The uniformity being
dropped denies creativity. The additional curb cuts on North Owasso Boulevard disturbs the bike trail
in the neighborhood. He would like to see private driveways on Grand Avenue minimized and have
those curb cuts directly onto the public street of Grand Avenue.

Commissioner Schumer agreed that the development has a box look. The alley is a tough situation. If
that is access for some property owners, it is tough to vacate it.

Commissioner Thompson echoed the concerns of Commissioner Proud. Also, more curb cuts on
North Owasso Boulevard will impact trail use. She would prefer to see more diversity to maintain the
beautiful area that it is.

Commissioner McCool stated that he does not favor private driveways, but he understands the City
may not move at the same pace as the developer. He does not believe vacation of the alley is feasible.

He would like to see less vacation on Centre to leave more driving room. He would also like to see the
house orientation on North Owasso Boulevard changed. This is a good concept and creative use of the

property.

MISCELLANEOUS

Commissioner Wenner will attend the City Council meeting on December 16, 2013.
The Planning Commission will hold another meeting on December 10, 2013.
ADJOURNMENT

MOTION: by Commissioner Schumer, seconded by Commissioner McCool to adjourn the
meeting at 11:25 p.m.

VOTE: Ayes -7 Nays - 0

ATTEST:

Kathleen Castle
City Planner
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SHOREVIEW PLANNING COMMISSION
MEETING MINUTES
December 10, 2013

CALL TO ORDER

Chair Solomonson called the December 10, 2013 Shoreview Planning Commission meeting to
order at 7:00 p.m.

ROLL CALL

The following Commissioners were present: Chair Solomonson, Commissioners, Ferrington,
McCool, and Wenner.

Commissioners Proud, Schumer and Thompson were absent.

APPROVAL OF AGENDA

MOTION: by Commissioner Wenner, seconded by Commissioner Ferrington to approve the
December 10, 2013 Planning Commission meeting agenda as submitted.

VOTE: Ayes - 4 Nays - 0
NEW BUSINESS

PUBLIC HEARING - CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT - VISHAL & HOLLI SOOKHALI,
1001 ISLAND LAKE AVENUE

FILE NO.: 2508-13-35
LOCATION: 1001 ISLAND LAKE AVENUE
APPLICANT: VISHAL & HOLLI SOOKHAI

Presentation by City Planner Kathleen Castle

The applicants seek a conditional use permit to construct a 252 square foot accessory structure
on their property. On parcels less than one acre in size, a conditional use permit is required for
structures between 150 square feet to 288 square feet in size. The property is zoned R1 and
consists of 0.62 acre, a lot width of 120 feet and a lot depth of 225 feet. The single family home
on the property has a foundation area of 1,164 square feet with an attached garage of 506 square
feet.

The proposal is to build a 14-foot by 15-foot accessory structure 10 feet from the east side
property line and 15 feet from the rear lot line to the south. It would be used to store yard
maintenance equipment and yard furniture. It would not be in view of an adjacent home or the
street and complies with all design standards.
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Surrounding property owners were notified of the proposal. Two comments were received in
support with no issues identified.

Staff believes the proposal satisfies all conditions for a conditional use permit and recommends
approval with the conditions listed in the staff report.

A question for the applicant from Commissioner Wenner would be to indicate what utilities
would be connected to the shed and whether it would be used for repairs.

Commissioner Ferrington asked for clarification regarding the applicant’s statement that the
existing structure is an eyesore. Ms. Castle stated that she is not aware of any other accessory
structure on the property.

Commissioner McCool asked what exterior materials will be used. Ms. Castle answered a
grooved siding that will be matched to the color of the house.

Commissioner McCool noted a survey provided by the applicant from 1973. He asked the City’s
field verification process before the foundation is poured. He would want to be sure the setback
is correct. Ms. Castle stated that to obtain a building permit, the applicant will have to expose
the property lot corners the setbacks are verified with an inspection.

City Attorney Kelly stated that proper public notice has been given for the public hearing.
Chair Solomonson declared the public hearing open.

Mr. Tom Sampson, 4348 Hamline Avenue North, Representative for the Applicant, stated that
the old structure has been torn down and is no longer on the property. The siding will be
lapboard and the same color as the house. He is not sure if there will be electricity.

MOTION: by Commissioner Ferrington, seconded by Commissioner Wenner to close the
public hearing.

VOTE: Ayes - 4 Nays - 0

Commissioner McCool stated that he would like the condition in the motion regarding the
exterior appearance to be clarified that it will match the existing home. He would prefer not to
have utilities in the building. He would limit any utilities to electricity.

MOTION: by Commissioner McCool, seconded by Commissioner Wenner to approve the
application submitted by Vishal and Holli Sookhai to construct a detached
accessory structure on their property at 1001 Island Lake Avenue subject to the
following five conditions, revising condition No. 2 and adding condition No. 6:
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1. The project must be completed in accordance with the plans submitted with the
application. Any significant changes to these plans, as determined by the City Planner,
will require review and approval by the Planning Commission.

2. The exterior design and finish of the structure shall be compatible with and will be

substantially similar to the exterior design of the dwelling.

The applicant shall obtain a building permit for the structure.

4. The structure shall be used for residential storage of yard maintenance and outdoor

furniture.

The structure shall not be used in any way for commercial purposes.

6. The structure shall have no utilities other than electrical.

W

i

Said approval is based on the following findings of fact:

1. The proposed accessory structure will be maintain the residential use and character of the
property and is therefore in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the
Development Ordinance.

2. The primary use of the property will remain res1dent1a1 and is in harmony with the
policies of the Comprehensive Guide Plan.

3. The conditional use permit standards as detailed in the Development Ordinance for
residential accessory are met.

4. The structure and/or land use conform to the Land Use Chapter of the Comprehensive

" Guide Plan and are compatible with the existing neighborhood.

VOTE: Ayes - 4 Nays - 0

PUBLIC HEARING - CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT AMENDMENT - BETH SIPE AND
DONNA GARBOWSKI, PAULSON ADDITION, INCLUDING 218 GALTIER PLACE

FILE NO.: 2509-13-36
APPLICANT: BETH SIPE AND DONNA GRABOWSKI
LOCATION: PAULSON ADDITION, 218 GALTIER PLACE

Presentation by Senior Planner Rob Warwick

The amendment requested is to an approved conditional use permit in 1979 and re-approved in
1982 that prohibits grading or construction within the south 30 feet of the development, so that a
natural buffer would remain to separate the development from the single-family housing to the
south. Mrs. Grabowski wishes to purchase the property at 218 Galtier and install a fence
surrounding the rear yard. This is prohibited by the conditional use permit. Therefore, she
requests an amendment that continues to prohibit grading and construction but would allow
fences with a maximum height of 4 feet. Fence materials would be limited to wood and brown,
black or green chain link. Silver finish fences would be prohibited.

The property is zoned R2. Fence regulations apply uniformly in all residential districts with 4
feet allowed in front yards and six feet in rear yards. Fences are permitted in the Paulson
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Addition but not in the south 30 feet. A rear fence was approved for 218 Galtier that is 38 feet in
length and 5 feet in height.

City records do not show any evidence that the original special use permit (now termed
conditional use permit) was recorded for the Paulson Addition or that a homeowners association
was formed. Staff believes that owners of the duplex houses are unaware of the conditional use
permit, as permits for existing fences have been issued.

Notice of this application was mailed to property owners within 350 feet. Ten responses were
received, six with no objection. Other responses express concern about fence style, materials to
be used, future maintenance and potential lack of uniformity between properties.

Staff finds that the proposed amendment complies with the R2 District regulations and standards
of the Development Code. The request is compatible with the Land Use Chapter of the
Comprehensive Plan. It is staff’s recommendation to forward this application to the City
Council for approval.

Commissioner Ferrington asked if the conditional use permit is binding if there is no
homeowners association. Mr. Warwick stated that the special use permit runs with the land and
was approved by the Council.

Clty Attorney Kelly advised proceeding as if there is a recorded conditional use permit. The
issue is uniformity and a measure of control.

Commissioner Wenner asked if the reason for the special use permit is because the properties
have zero lot lines. Mr. Warwick explained that in the 1979 and 1982 any residential
development that was not a single-family development required a special use permit prior to
construction. This one was issued twice because in 1979, there was no construction and the
special use permit expired. When construction occurred in 1982, the special use permit was
brought again for approval.

Commissioner McCool asked how drainage is managed in the rear yards. Mr. Warwick stated
that water flows west to east on a downward slope. To the east there is a storm water pond.
Commissioner McCool asked if the amendment is only for 218 or for all the properties in the

‘Paulson Addition. Mr. Warwick answered that the amendment would be to the conditional use
permit for the entire Paulson Addition and apply to any property within that Addition.
Commissioner McCool stated that he would not favor a chain link fence. Mr. Warwick stated
that a natural colored chain link fence blends in, so that 60 feet away it is not possible to see the
fence. The intent of the applicant’s proposed fence is to enclose space for pets.

City Attorney Kelly stated that the conditional use permit amendment should apply to the whole
addition to preserve uniformity. Proper notice has been given for the public hearing.

Chair Solomonson opened the public hearing.
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Ms. Donna Grabowski, 577 38th Avenue NE, Columbia Heights, stated that the reason for the
fence is because she has two small dogs. She also works for the Minnesota Humane Society and
sometimes foster cares for a dog until a permanent home is found. There is a chain link fence in
existence in another yard. Her back yard is only 50 feet. If she has to install the fence 30 feet
into the yard, the fence would run right through the middle, which would not be attractive. The
back yard has been well maintained to keep the buffer. She does not want to put up a wood
fence that will require maintenance.

Ms. Beth Sipe, 218 Galtier, stated that she supports Ms. Grabowski’s application because the
original reason for the wooded buffer is no longer valid. Trees have been removed and the look
is completely different.

Ms. Barbie Yarusso, 201 Bridge Street, stated that this fence would be opposite her back yard.
The reason for the loss of trees is because of oak wilt. The natural buffer has been taken over by
buckthorn in places. The picket fence was not maintained because the current owner did not
realize the fence was on her property. She would prefer the dark chain link fence rather than a
wood fence because it will stay in good repair, and it will not upset sight lines through the
neighborhood.

Mr. Jerry Logan, 216 Galtier, stated that he, too, would prefer a dark chain link fence. He asked
where the fence would be placed and if a survey is needed to place the fence. He asked if there
is a setback requirement. He would agree that there is no buffer zone and the natural state is long
gone. He asked if it would be possible for him to put a fence in that is 6 feet. Mr. Warwick
stated that the fence must be fully on the subject property, which means locating the property
corner irons or having the lot resurveyed. A 6-foot fence would not be permitted on the south 30
feet of the property. A 6-foot fence could be put on the side lot line and a 4-foot fence in front.

MOTION: by Commissioner McCool, seconded by Commissioner Wenner to close the
public hearing,

VOTE: Ayes - 4 ~ Nays-0

Commissioner Ferrington asked if there is a reason to keep the conditional use permit in place in
light of the fact that the south 30 feet in actuality no longer provide a buffer zone. Mr. Warwick
agreed that it is awkward to have the buffer since residential uses are compatible. However,
staff only addressed the application as presented.

Chair Solomonson stated that since all homes could construct a 6-foot side yard fence, he does
not see the reasoning to reduce the rear fence to 4 feet. He would like to see a 6-foot rear yard
fence allowed.

Commissioner McCool stated that the conditional use permit applies to all 12 units, but only one
person is asking for an amendment. He would suggest eliminating the condition restricting
height to 4 feet and put in a condition that allows fences as regulated by City Code. He
suggested the following condition: “Construction of a fence shall be permitted within the 30-




Draft
foot natural area. Any fencing on the property shall be constructed in accordance with City Code

provided it shall be made of wood stained with a natural color or chain link in black, brown,
black or dark green in color. Galvanized, aluminum or silver finish would not be permitted.”

Chair Solomonson stated that he would like the same restrictions for a fence in the 30-foot buffer
to apply to any fence in this development.

MOTION: by Commissioner McCool, seconded by Commissioner Ferrington to recommend
City Council approval for the Conditional Use Permit Amendment to Special Use Permit
756-79-05B for the Paulson Addition submitted by Donna Grabowski. This approval
amends Condition No. 4 of the SUP to read as follows:

No grading or construction of any building will be permitted within 30 feet of the
south property line of the Paulson Addition. The 30-foot area shall be preserved in its
natural state to serve as a buffer from the single-family homes to the south. Construction
of a fence shall be permitted within this natural area and may connect with the existing
fence along the south lot line as long as it is no more than 4 feet in height and made of
wood, stained with a natural color or chain linkfencing in brown, black or dark green in
color. Galvanized, aluminized or silver finish fencing material will not be permitted.

This motion includes the following amendment: The approval shall add a condition No. 12 to
the Special Use Permit, which shall read as follows: “Construction of a fence shall be permitted
within the 30-foot natural area at the rear of the property. Any fencing on the property shall be
constructed in accordance with City Code provided it shall be made of wood stained with a
natural color or chain link in black, brown, black or dark green in color. Galvanized, aluminum
or silver finish would not be permitted.” Approval shall be conditioned to the two conditions in
the motion sheet except No. 1 where there are references to condition No. 4 shall be replaced by
reference to condition No. 12.

This approval is subject to the following conditions:

1. Conditions identified in Special Use Permit 756-79-05B shall remain in effect as
enumerated in the original SUP, with the exception of Condition No. 4, as amended.

2. The Building Official is authorized to issue a building permit for the project, upon
satisfaction of the conditions above.

Said approval is based on the following findings of fact:

1. The proposed fencing will be maintain the residential use and character of the property
and is therefore in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the Development
Ordinance.

2. The primary use of the development will remain residential and is in harmony with the
policies of the Comprehensive Guide Plan.

3. The use conforms to the Land Use Chapter of the Comprehensive Guide Plan and is
compatible with the existing neighborhood.
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Discussion:

Commissioner Ferrington stated that it would be her preference to strike the condition that the
30-foot buffer remain. It is not consistent with current code that buffers are not needed between
compatible residential zones.

Ms. Yarusso stated that she suspects that the buffer was created to retain the oak trees that are
not there anymore.

Chair Solomonson asked if the drainage easement would be impacted with removal of the buffer
zone. Mr. Warwick answered, no.

Commissioner McCool stated that he would not want to eliminate the buffer because it would
allow residents to clear cut back yards. There is still some level of tree cover, and that would be

too significant a change.

City Attorney Kelly noted that a notice to the public should be published prior to eliminating the
buffer.

VOTE: Ayes - 4 Nays -0

VARIANCE - ALEKSANDER MEDVED AND SARAH MORRIS, 5555 WOOD DUCK
COURT

FILE NO.: 2510-13-17
LOCATION: 5555 WOOD DUCK COURT
APPLICANT: ALEKSANDER MEDVED AND SARAH MORRIS

Presentation by City Planner Kathleen Castle

The request is to reduce the side setback adjacent to a public right-of-way to 10 feetand to
increase the allowed size for an accessory structure to 416 square feet. This would exceed the
total square footage of accessory structure allowed on the property.

The property is zoned R1, Detached Residential and consists of .35 acres. The lot width is 92.48
feet. There is an existing single-family home of 1,484 square feet and an attached garage with
816 square feet. :

When the property owners purchased the property in 2013, there was a 237 square foot concrete
slab foundation for with a new 237 square foot enclosed shed with a total roofed area of 416
square feet. An additional 179 square feet of covered area is open without walls to serve as a
sheltered play area. A building permit was not obtained; applicants were not aware a permit was
needed. The design of the structure compliments the architecture design of the home.
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Code requires that accessory structures be set back the same as a home from a right-of-way. The
home has a setback of 32 feet; the shed is 10 feet. Hence, the request for the variance. The total
square footage for accessory structures permitted is 1200 square feet or 90% of the foundation
area of the home, whichever is more restrictive. There is 1232 square feet in this instance, and a
variance is needed for the additional square footage. If the 90% rule were applied, the applicants
would be allowed 1,335.6 square feet. The exterior height of the shed is in compliance.
However, the interior height is 7.5 feet, when Code allows only 6 feet. The applicants have
indicated that they will convert the interior to comply with Code as part of this proposal. The
structure is difficult to see and has significant screening from County Road 1.

Staff finds that reuse of the slab is reasonable, and vegetation that exists screens the shed from
the street and trail. The slab location and size are unique circumstances not created by the
property owner. The character of the neighborhood would not be altered.

Property owners within 350 feet were notified of the proposal. One comment was received with
no concerns. Staff is recommending approval of the variance with the conditions listed on the
motion sheet. A revised motion sheet has been distributed that shows an added condition No. 2
that the roofed porch area of the shed must remain open and cannot be enclosed with screens or
any material.

Chair Solomonson asked if the strucﬁne could be rebuilt to this size if it were destroyed. Ms.
Castle stated that it would have to be rebuilt according to these approved plans.

Commissioner Wenner asked if the materials used are compatible with the home.

Mr. Aleksander Medved, Applicant, apologized for not obtaining a permit. The exterior
materials of the shed have smartside siding, not the same as the house but is identical in color.
The trim is the same in size and color as well as the roof. He stated that because the porched
area is shaded, he would like to have a more durable surface, such as decking.

Commissioner Ferrington asked how the interior will be modified to comply with the required 6-
foot height. Mr. Medved explained that the height is a result of matching the roof pitch of the
house. It will be easy to insert lateral trusses to comply. He will work with staff.

Mr. Mark Gamash, 5565 Wood Duck Court, stated that a building permit was obtained for a
fence that abuts his fence. There was no permit posted for the shed. It took the City a month to
find out there was no permit, which gave the applicant a month to build it. The slab is perhaps 3
or 4 inches, and his question is whether the slab is adequate for the structure and whether there
are sufficient footings for the posts because six feet down is water.

Commissioner Wenner asked if the City Building Inspector inspects the building once they are
built. Ms. Castle responded that the variance is needed before an application can be accepted
for a building permit. Commissioner Wenner noted that had an application been made to build
the shed, the overhang porch would not have been permitted. This is a benefit others do not
have. From that standpoint, he would not want to allow any extension of the cement slab and
would not favor a deck.
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Commissioner McCool stated that he would not have voted for a structure of this size. The
building is within Code, but he would be in favor of restricting any more impervious surface in
the porch area. He would suggest sod or pervious landscaping material. He is concerned about
minimizing mass and the footprint.

Commissioner Ferrington stated that whatever material is used under the overhang will add to
the mass of the structure. She would not support an extension of the slab.

Mr. Medved clarified that pervious would include decking. Ms. Castle stated ground level
decking would be pervious. Raising the height of the decking adds to the structure. She
suggested no higher than first floor level.

Commissioner McCool asked if there is a grade issue to installing the decking. Mr. Medved
stated that the grade change in that area is very slight, no more than 8 inches. He would envision
it to be minimally off the ground. He would trust staff to work with the applicant on an
acceptable pervious material to be used. Ms. Castle noted that railings would not be permitted
with any decking.

Mr. Gamash asked if there are any utilities planned for the structure. Ms. Castle stated that
certain utilities would be allowed. '

MOTION: by Commissioner McCool, seconded by Commissioner Wenner to adopt
Resolution 13-111 approving a variance to reduce the side yard setback to 10 feet
and increase the allowable accessory structure square footage on the property at
5555 Wood Duck Court subject to the following nine conditions with an addition
to condition No. 2 that “the floor area within the unenclosed play area shall be sod
or some pervious landscaping material and shall not be a concrete slab or similar
impervious material. The improved floor area shall not extend beyond the roof

‘line of the structure.” The approval is subject to the following conditions:

1. The unenclosed play area will not be used for outside storage.
2.The unenclosed area will remain open. No wall system that consists of substantially of
screens, windows, and/or doors may be permitted. This condition was amended to add the
following: “The floor area within the unenclosed play area shall be sod or some pervious
landscaping material and shall not be a concrete slab or similar impervious material. The
improved floor area shall not extend beyond the roof line of the structure.”

3. The interior storage area above the main floor will be modified to comply with
development code standards. Plans must be submitted showing how the proposed
modification will be made.

4. The project must be completed in accordance with the plans submitted with the
applications. Any significant changes to these plans, as determined by the City Planner,
will require review and approval by the Planning Commission.

5. The exterior design and finish of the addition shall be consistent with and complement
the home on the property.

6. The existing vegetation along that portion of the south side property line adjacent to the
proposed structure must remain and be maintained.
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7. The applicant shall obtain a building permit for the structure.
8. The structure shall be used for the personal storage of household and lawn equipment.
9. The structure shall not be used in any way for commercial purposes.

Said approval is based on the following findings of fact:

1. The proposed accessory structure will be maintain the residential use and character of the
property and is therefore in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the
Development Ordinance.

2. The primary use of the property W111 remain residential and is in harmony with the
policies of the Comprehensive Guide Plan.

3. The conditional use permit standards as detailed in the Development Ordinance for
residential accessory are met.

4. The structure and/or land use conform to the Land Use Chapter of the Comprehensive
Guide Plan and are compatible with the existing neighborhood.

Discussion:

Chair Solomonson asked if the motion should include that the improved floor must be at grade.
Commissioner McCool stated that the roof height limits any floor height, but he would be happy
to add a further condition if it is the consensus of the Commission. He noted the motion does not

address utilities.

Mr. Medved stated that he only plans electricity on the interior. He was thinking of a sconce on
the exterior but no flood light.

Commissioner Ferrington noted that the proposed enclosed structure size is less than what is
permitted, and the total square footage with the unenclosed porch area is less than 90% of the

foundation area of the home. The predominant structure on the property is the home.

Commissioner McCool amended his motion to add condition No. 10 that no utilities other than
electrical may be extended to the structure. Commissioner Wenner accepted the amendment.

VOTE ON AMENDED MOTION:
Ayes - 4 Nays - 0

WIRELESS TELECOMMUNICATIONS FACILITY PERMIT - VERIZON WIRELESS,
LLC - 5880 LEXINGTON AVENUE

FILE NO.: 2502-13-29
APPLICANT: VERIZON WIRELESS, LL.C
LOCATION: 5880 LEXINGTON AVENUE

Presentation by Senior Planner Rob Warwick

10
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An application for a wireless telecommunications facility permit has been received from
Verizon, LLC. The proposal is to collocate facilities at the City’s North Water Tower, which
would include antennas and a 12-foot by 30-foot equipment shelter, including an emergency
power generator housed inside the shelter.

There are three existing wireless facilities at the North Water Tower--Sprint, Clearwire
Corporation and T-Mobil. Verizon proposes to lease an area west of the tower that would be 20
feet by 40 feet for the shelter. The shelter would be fenced and accessed by Verizon as needed.
The shelter is a pre-fab building with a hip roof. Four antennas for each of the three sectors are
proposed. There is one existing Verizon facility on the South Water Tower; one is approved for
Sitzer Park, and another application has been received for the Maintenance Center. The purpose
is to improve strength of Verizon users in this area.

The antennas will be painted to match the tower. Landscaping is recommended to screen the
shelter. Public Works staff have indicated that the shelter will not impact any operations of City
staff. OWL Engineering will verify that there is no frequency interference once the site is
operational and that RF Emissions comply with FCC standards. The generator will be used for
emergency power only and routine maintenance. The application complies with City standards.

Notice was mailed to property owners within 350 feet. One response was received expressing
concern about noise during installation and screening from houses to the north. Staff is
recommending the application be forwarded to the City Council for approval with the conditions
listed in the staff report.

Commissioner Wenner asked if this facility will be screened from a proposed new development
to the southeast. Mr. Warwick stated that screening is the responsibility of the applicant. There
is little area between the fence and shelter. Shrubs will be used rather than trees to break up the
mass of the building. The hip roof gives the shelter a residential look.

In response to Commission concerns for screening for residential areas, Mr. Warwick stated that
a number of options are being considered that will work for Verizon and provide good screening.

Commissioner Ferrington asked how many more companies might colocate at this site. Mr.
Warwick stated that the City does not limit the number. He anticipates an application from
ATT&T for this site. There are more options for vertical space than plans for ground space.

MOTION: by Commissioner Wenner, seconded by Commissioner Ferrington to recommend
the City Council approve the wireless telecommunications facility permit for
Verizon Wireless LLC to colocate antenna at the existing City water tower located
at 5880 Lexington Avenue and to install an equipment shelter on a 20-foot by
40-foot leased area subject to the seven listed conditions and two findings of fact.

1. The project must be completed in accordance with the plans submitted as part of the
Wireless Telecommunications Facility Permit application. Any significant changes to

11
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these plans, as determined by the City Planner, will require review and approval by the
Planning Commission.

This approval will expire after one year if a building permit has not been issued and work
has not begun on the project.

. This approval is contingent upon the City Council authorizing the lease with Verizon

Wireless LLC, including the 20 by 40 foot equipment site and an easement for ingress
and egress. '

A landscape plan shall be submitted for approval by the City Planner. The landscaping
shall be planted to provide visual screening of the equipment structure from Lexington
Avenue.

The site is subject to confirmation that RF emissions conform to FCC requirements.
Verizon shall notify the City when the system is installed, prior to operation. A City
selected RF engineer shall be provided access to the site to test RF emissions.

A permanent emergency power generator may be installed within the equipment shelter.
The emergency power generator shall be used for emergency power only, except the
times it is being run for routine maintenance, which shall not exceed thirty (30) minutes
once a week between the hours of 4:00PM and 6:00PM CST, Monday through Friday,
holidays excluded. The operation of the emergency generator shall comply with City
regulations pertaining to Noise (Section 209.020 of the Municipal Code).

The applicant shall enter into a Wireless Telecommunications Tower/Antenna Agreement
with the City, as required.

Approval is based on the following findings of fact:

1.

2.

The site is located in the TOD-2 where wireless telecommunications facilities collocated
on an existing tower is a permitted use.

The proposal complies with the adopted City standards for Wireless Telecommunications
Facilities, as specified in Section 207.040 of the Municipal Code.

Commissioner McCool offered an amendment to condition No. 4 to end the second sentence
after the word structure to state, “The landscaping shall be planted to provide visual screening
from the equipment structure.”

The amendment was accepted.

VOTE ON THE AMENDED MOTION:

Ayes - 4 Nays -0

Chair Solomonson called a five-minute break and reconvened the meeting.

12
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PUBLIC HEARING - TEXT AMENDMENT SECTION 211.070 HOUSING CODE

FILE NO.: 2511-13-38
APPLICANT: CITY OF SHOREVIEW
LOCATION: CITYWIDE

Presentation by City Planner Kathleen Castle

The intent of this amendment to the Housing Code is to address interior common areas in multi-
family residential structures. There have been concerns about interior common areas in multi-
family structures. The amendment would add the term “structure” and “common area” to
Section 211.070. The amendment addresses common waste disposal and proper maintenance of
elevators in accordance with state regulations. Minimum maintenance standards for interior
common areas must be in compliance.

Notice of this public hearing was published in the newspaper, and multi-family complexes were
notified of the amendment. No responses of concern were received.

City Attorney Kelly stated that proper notice has been given for the public hearing.
Chair Solomonson opened the public hearing. There were no comments or questions.

MOTION: by Commissioner Wenner, seconded by Commissioner Ferrington to close the
public hearing.

VOTE: Ayes - 4 Nays - 0

Commissioner Ferrington asked the meaning of “workmanlike repair” and “workmanlike
manner”. Ms. Castle explained that the terms are used throughout the City’s property
maintenance code and means maintaining operational standards of the trade or industry involved.

Commissioner McCool stated that he would like references to residential structures include
common areas. Also, where there is reference to occupy common areas he would suggest stating
“use and occupy” because commion areas are not usually occupied.

MOTION: by Commissioner Ferrington, seconded by Commissioner Wenner to recommend

the City Council approve the amendment to Section 211.070, Housing Code, to
address the maintenance of common areas located within multi-family complexes.

13
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Discussion:
Commissioner Wenner offered an amendment to include the recommended changes stated by
Commissioner McCool. Commissioner Ferrington accepted the amendment.
VOTE ON THE AMENDED MOTION:
Ayes - 4 Nays - 0

MISCELLANEOUS

City Council Meeting Assignments

Commissioners Proud and Ferrington are scheduled to respectively attend the January 6th and
January 20th City Council meetings.

2014 Planning Commission Chair and Vice Chair Recommendation

Ms. Castle stated that the Chair and Vice Chair positions expire January 31, 2014. She would
like to delay this recommendation until a full Commission is present.

It was the consensus of the Commission to move forward with Chair Solomonson and Vice
Chair Schumer continuing in the same positions, if Commissioner agrees to continue as Vice
Chair. The recommendation will be held over to the next meeting, January 28, 2014,

Review of 2014 Calendar and City Council Meeting Assignments

Staff will send an email to Commissioners not present to make sure the the calendar assignments
work in their schedules.

ADJOURNMENT

MOTION: by Commissioner Wenner, seconded by Commissioner Ferrington to adjourn the
meeting at 9:53 p.m.

VOTE: Ayes -4 Nays - 0

ATTEST:

Kathleen Castle
City Planner
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TO: Planning Commission
FROM: Niki Hill, Economic Development and Planning Technician
DATE: January 24, 2014 |

SUBJECT: File No. 2495-13-22; Kevin and Sara Ousdigian, Variance, 5107 Alameda Street
— Variance Requested to be Tabled 120 days

INTRODUCTION

In September 2013, the City Council approved a request submitted by Kevin and Sara Ousdigian
to divide the property at 5107 Alameda Street into two parcels. The existing home remains on
Parcel A and Parcel B is a vacant residential lot for a future single-family home.

An application was also submitted for a variance to reduce the required building setbacks for the
future home on the vacant parcel (Parcel B). The Planning Commission approved the tabling of
the variance for 120 days so that the applicant could develop a building plan. The 120 days
expired January 22" and prior to the expiration the applicant has asked that we allow an
additional 120 day extension period to develop buildings plans for the future home. Parcel A,

with the existing house is in the process of being sold and the applicant has decided to develop
on Parcel B. |

BACKGROUND

Parcel A, the parcel with the home is in the process of being sold with a mid-February close date.
The applicant has decided to build on Parcel B and is in the process of developing plans. The
survey depicting the subdivision and the approved Resolution for a variance in the lot widths are
also attached. The City has not yet endorsed the Deeds for recording.

'STAFF RECOMMENDATION

The proposed request tabling the variance for an additional 120 days is reasonable due to the sale
of Parcel A and the recent decision to build on Parcel B. Staff recommends the variance request
for the structure setback be tabled, and the review period extended an additional 120- days to
provide the applicant opportunity to develop a building plan.

Attachments

1) Location Map

2) Applicant’s Statement

3) Approved Subdivision — Survey

4) Approved Subdivision — Resolution.
5) Motion

T:\2013 Planning Case Files\2495-13-22 5107 Alameda - stousdigian\PC Memo 01-24-2013 Extension to Tabled Variance.docx
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Extension

Kevin Ousdigian <kevn.ousdigian@gmail.com> Tue, Jan 7, 2014 at 9:30 AM
To: Nicole Hill <NHill@shoreviewmn.gov>

Niki
| hope you are suniving the cold. Only a 3 more days and we will see a 60 degree rise in temps over Monday
without getting on a plane!

I'm writing to ask for an extension for the variance setback that was tabled at the Sept planning commission
meeting. Since we just decided we are building I'm pretty sure it will be at least a couple of months before we
are ready to submit the application for the residential design review and minor variance request.

| know the planning commission meets the 4th Tuesday of the month. Are the applications due the last Monday
of the prior month or what day are they due again?

Thanks,
Kevin '
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MOTION

MOVED BY COUNCIL MEMBER: Quigley

SECONDED BY COUNCIL MEMBER: Wickstrom

To approve the Minor Subdivision, including the Development Agreements, submitted by
Sara and Kevin Ousdigian, 5107 Alameda Street, to divide the property into two parcels for
single-family residential development. Approval is subject to the following conditions:

1. The minor subdivision shall be in accordance with the plans submitted.

2. For Parcel B, a Public Recreation Use Dedication fee as required by Section 204.020 of
the Development Regulations before the City endorses the deed to create Parcel B. The
fee will be 4% of the fair market value of the property.

3. Public drainage and utility easements shall be dedicated to the City as required by the
Public Works Director, including a conveyance expanding the existing sanitary
easement to fully encompass the City’s sewer interest. The applicant shall be
responsible for providing legal descriptions for all required easements. Easements shall
be conveyed before the City will endorse deeds for recording.

4. The applicants shall enter into a Subdivision Agreement with the City. This agreement
shall be executed prior to the City’s release of the deeds for recording. A Development
Agreement will also be required for the construction of a new home on Parcel B.

5. Municipal water and sanitary sewer service shall be provided to Parcel B. Payment in
lieu of assessments for City water availability to the new lot in the amount of $4,325
for the Water Unit and $1,209 for the street unit. The cost of connection and SAC fees,
together with permit charges, will be due with the building permit.

6. An escrow for the work to connect to the existing city sewer will be required in the
amount of $1,000.

7. Driveways and all other work within the Alameda Street right-of-way are subject to the
permitting authority of the City of Shoreview.

8. The existing screened porch shall be modified to meet setback requirements prior to the
City endorsing the Deed for Parcel B. | ’

9. The garage shall be removed prior to the City endorsing the Deed for Parcel B or a
financial surety submitted to the City to ensure removal.

10.A tree protection plan shall be submitted prior to issuance of a building permit
(including the demolition permit). The approved plan shall be implemented prior to the
commencement of work on the property and maintained during the period of
construction. The protection plan shall include wood chips and protective fencing at
the drip line of the retained trees.

11.An erosion control plan shall be submitted with the building permit application for each
parcel and implemented during the construction of the new residence.

12.A final site-grading and drainage plan shall be submitted and approved by the City
Engineer prior to issuance of a building permit.




13.A Mitigation Affidavit is required for both parcels. For Parcel A, this Affidavit shall be
executed prior to the City’s release of the deed for recording. For Parcel B, this
Affidavit shall be required with the Residential Design Review process.

14.This approval shall expire after one year if the subdivision has not been recorded with
Ramsey County.

Said approval is based on the following findings of fact:

1. The subdivision is consistent with the policies of the Comprehensive Plan and in
compliance with the regulations of the Development Code.

2. The proposed lots conform to the adopted City standards, with Resolution 13-85,
adopted by the Planning Commission approving the reduced lot widths.

3. Municipal water and sanitary sewer service are available for each proposed parcel.

ROLL CALL: AYES_ 5 NAYS
Johnson X

Quigley D S
Wickstrom D S
Withhart X

Martin X

Regular City Council Meeting
October 7, 2013
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EXTRACT OF MINUTES OF MEETING OF THE
PLANNING COMMISSION OF SHOREVIEW, MINNESOTA
HELD SEPTEMBER 24, 2013

* * * * * - * * * * * * * *

Pursuant to due call and notice thereof, a meeting of the Planning Commission of the City of
Shoreview, Minnesota was duly called and held at the Shoreview City Hall in said City at 7:00
PM.

The following members were present: Chair Solomonson, Commissioners Schumer, Proud,
Thompson, and Wenner.

And the following members were absent: Commissioners Ferrington and McCool
Member Schumer introduced the following resolution and moved its adoption.

RESOLUTION NO. 13-85 FOR A VARIANCE TO REDUCE THE LOT WIDTH FOR A
MINOR SUBDIVISION

WHEREAS, Sara and Kevin Ousdigian submitted a variance application for the following
described property:

The North 155.68 feet of Lot Six (6), except the Easterly 902 feet thereof, Brich Lane, Ramsey
County, Minnesota, including full riparian rights to Turtle Lake; also the South 16.5 feet of Lot
Five (5) Birch Lane, Ramsey County, Minn., except the Easterly 902 feet thereof, including full
riparian rights to Turtle Lake, according to the plat thereof on file and of record in the office of
the Register of Deeds in and for said county, subject to restrictions, reservations, and easements
of record and utility easements and public highways.
(Commonly known as 5107 Alameda Street)

‘,L\ 34251327




Resolution 13-83
Page 2 of 4

WHEREAS, the Development Regulations require a2 minimum 100-foot lot width; and

WHEREAS, the applicant has requested a variance to reduce this requirement to 93.49-feet for
Parcel A and 79.69 for Parcel B; and

WHEREAS, the Shoreview Planning Commission is authorized by state law and the City of
Shoreview Development Regulations to make final decisions on variance requests.

WHEREAS, on September 24, 2013 the Shoreview Planning Commission made the following
findings of fact:

1.

The property in question cannot be put to a reasonable use under the conditions allowed
by the Development Ordinance. The subdivision is a reasonable use of the property as
both of the proposed lots comply with and exceed the minimum standards of the
Shoreland District, except for the widths of the parcels. With lot areas over the minimum
15,000 square feet, Parcel A is able to maintain the current single family residence and
Parcel B has adequate area for a single family residence. \

The hardship is created by circumstances unique to the property and was not created by
the landowner. The unique circumstance is that no subdivision of the large 1.5 acre
property is possible unless a variance is approved because of the lot width requirements.
Staff believes the proposed subdivision allows the applicant to develop the property with
a higher intensity use that recognizes and retains the existing development pattern,
relationship to the adjacent properties, and character of the neighborhood.

The variance will not aiter the essential character of the neighborhood. In this
neighborhood, other riparian parcels have a similar development pattern, with lot sizes
ranging from 50 to 100 feet, with an average of 66.3 feet. The two parcels created by this
subdivision will result in lot widths greater than the average for the neighborhood and
should not alter the character of the neighborhood.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SHOREVIEW PLANNING
COMMISSION, that the variance request for property described above, 5107 Alameda Street, be
approved, subject to the following conditions:

1.

2.

This approval will expire after one year if the subdivision has not been recorded with
Ramsey County.

This approval is subject to approval of the Minor Subdivision application by the City
Council.

. This approval is subject to a 5-day appeal period.




*
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Resolution 13-85
Page 3 of 4

The motion was duly seconded by Member Wenner and upon a vote being taken thereon, the
following voted in favor thereof: Schumer, Wenner, Solomonson, and Thompson

And the following voted against the same: Proud

Adopted this 24® day of September, 2013

Steve Solomonson, Chair
Shoreview Planning Commiission

ATTEST:

Nd@(‘cwbw

Kathleen Castle, City Planner

ACCEPTANCE OF CONDITIONS:

Fovir Odegion

Kevin Ousdigian

,0 (/5% 7( (Qac/l-b.?ru.
Sara Ousdigian
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Resolution 13-85
Page 4 of 4

STATE OF MINNESOTA)

)
COUNTY OF RAMSEY )

CITY OF SHOREVIEW g

1, the undersigned, being the duly qualified and acting Manager of the City of Shoreview
of Ramsey County, Minnesota, do hereby certify that I have carefully compared the attached and
foregoing extract of minutes of a meeting of said City of Shoreview Planning Commission held
on the 24th day of September, 2013 with the original thereof on file in my office and the same is

a full, true and complete transcript there from insofar as the same relates to adopting Resolution

13-85

WITNESS ;MY HAND officially as such Manager and the corporate seal of the City of
Shoreview, Minnesota, this 24th day of September, 2013.
—_—
/L ~

Terry €. Schwerm
City Manager




TO: Planning Commission

FROM: Kathleen Castle, City Planner
DATE: January 24,2014

SUBJECT: File No. 2512-14-02, Variance - Michael Morse, 1648 Lois Drive

INTRODUCTION

The City received another variance application from Michael Morse, 1648 Lois Drive, to retain
and finish the partially-constructed detached accessory structure on his property. In 2011 and
2012, the Planning Commission heard similar requests and was unable to make the necessary
findings to approve the variances requested. The following variances are required:

1. To exceed the maximum area permitted (75% of the dwelling unit foundation area). In
this case, the area of the detached accessory structure is 1,100 square feet exceeding the
maximum of 576 square feet permitted.

2. To exceed the combined area of all accessory structures on the property (90% of the
dwelling unit foundation). The combined area of all accessory structures is 1,100 square
feet exceeding the 691 square feet permitted.

3. To reduce the required 5-foot setback from a side property line to 2.3 feet.

Please see the attached application submittal, including the development plans. The application
was complete as of January 10, 2014.

BACKGROUND

The City became aware of the detached accessory structure being constructed on the property in
July of 2011. A stop work order was issued on July 8, 2011 and the property owner, Michael
Morse was notified of the City’s requirements regarding building and land use permits. Upon
further review, the City determined that the structure did not comply with the City’s
Development regulations for detached accessory structures on property zoned R-1, Detached
Residential. In response, Mr. Morse submitted a variance application requesting variances from
the City standards pertaining to the area, height and side yard structure setback requirements.

The Planning Commission considered similar variances in July/August, 2011 and December.
2012 and denied the requests based on the finding practical difficulty was not present.
Commission members expressed concerns regarding the area and height of the structure and
setback from the western side property line. Mr. Morse appealed these decisions to the City
Council who held hearings and upheld the Planning Commission’s decision in both cases,
thereby denying the appeals based on a determination that practical difficulty was not present.




Mr. Morse was also informed that the property needed to be brought into compliance with the
City’s Development Code by November 1, 2011. The structure remains and has been modified,
without obtaining any of the required permits, through the removal of the roof trusses, placement
of tarps over the structure, and the installation of a garage door. The City Council held a hearing
on December 19, 2011 and concluded that the structure represents a public nuisance and ordered
an abatement.

The City then filed a complaint with the District Court seeking an order requiring Mr. Morse to
remove the garage by a date certain or permit the City to remove the garage and assess the cost
of removal to the property. The District Court ruled in favor of the City, however, this decision
has been appealed by Mr. Morse. This case has not yet been reviewed by the Appellate Court.

The structure remains on the property in violation of the City’s ordinances. Mr. Morse hopes to
remedy these violations by receiving the necessary variance approvals to retain and finish the
structure. In accordance with the Development Code, Mr. Morse can submit a same or similar
application after 6 months from the date of denial.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The property is located on Lois Drive, east of Snelling Avenue. It has a width of 75 feet, a depth
of 135 feet and an area of 10,125 square feet. Along the eastern boundary is a 5-foot drainage
easement that is developed with a public drainage ditch. There is a one-story single family home
on the property that has a foundation area of 768 square feet. The home has a height of 15 feet
as measured from ground grade to peak. A detached garage approximately 360 square feet in
size was also located on the property but demolished in June, 2011 without a building permit.
Other improvements include a driveway and deck.

The applicant has stated the detached garage is constructed in the same location as the previous
garage. The garage has an overall area of 1,100 square feet, a width of 22 feet and a depth of 50
feet. A survey submitted in 2011 identified that the structure is setback 2.3 feet from the side
property line and 11.7 feet from the rear property line. The overall height of the structure is
proposed at 14°11” and complies with the maximum 15-foot height permitted. The 9-foot height
of the side wall complies with the maximum 10-foot height permitted.

DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE REQUIREMENTS

The property is located in the R1, Detached Residential District. In this District, the principal
structure must be setback a minimum of 30 feet from the front lot line. A minimum side yard
setback of 10-feet is required for living area and S-feet for accessory structures and
driveways/parking areas. Accessory structures must also maintain a minimum 10-foot setback
from a rear property line. Impervious surface coverage cannot exceed 40%

On parcels less than 1 acre, the maximum area permitted for a detached garage is 75% of the
dwelling unit foundation area or 750 square feet whichever is more restrictive. The combined
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area of all accessory structures cannot exceed 90% of the dwelling unit foundation area or 1,200
square feet, whichever is more restrictive. The maximum height permitted for detached
accessory structures is 18 feet as measured from the roof peak to the lowest finished grade;
however, in no case shall the height of the structure exceed the height of the dwelling unit. In
addition, sidewalls cannot exceed 10 feet and interior storage areas above the main floor cannot
exceed an interior height of 6 feet.

The exterior design of the structure must be compatible with the dwelling and be similar in
appearance from an aesthetic, building material and architectural standpoint. The proposed
design, scale, height and other aspects related to the accessory structure are evaluated to
determine the impact on the surrounding area. Building permits may be issued upon the finding
that the appearance of the structure is compatible with the structures and properties in the
surrounding area and does not detract from the area. The intent of these regulations and the
City’s Comprehensive Plan’s policies is to ensure that the residential character of the property
and neighborhood is maintained and that dwelling unit remains the primary feature and use of
the property.

Variance Criteria

When considering a variance request, the Commission must determine whether the ordinance
causes the property owner practical difficulty and find that granting the variances is in keeping
with the spirit and intent of the ordinance. Practical difficulty is defined as:

1. Reasonable Manner. The property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable
manner not permitted by the Shoreview Development Regulations.

2. Unique Circumstances. The plight of the property owner is due to circumstances unique to
the property not created by the property owner.

3. Character of Neighborhood.' The variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character
of the neighborhood

APPLICANT’S STATEMENT OF JUSTIFICATION

The applicant identifies that practical difficulty is present. The proposed structure and variance
requests comply with the Section 201, Purpose and Intent of the Development Code and supports
the policies of the Comprehensive Plan. Economic considerations should also support the
variances needed to complete the structure.

Practical difficulties are also present. The proposed garage will be used in a reasonable manner.
The existing home is small and additional space is needed to store personal items such as
recreational vehicles and lawn equipment. Unique circumstances relate to the size of the home,
an existing drainage ditch on the property, location of the demolished garage and driveway. The
variance will not alter the character of the neighborhood since visibility from the street is limited
and there are other large garages nearby or that have been permitted with variances under similar
circumstances.




Please refer to the attached statement and Exhibits.

STAFF REVIEW

The staff reviewed the request and cannot make affirmative findings for practical difficulty.
The proposed garage does not uphold the spirit and intent of the code due to the size in relation
to the home and property, the proximity to the side property line and visual impact on nearby
properties.

1. Reasonable Manner. The property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable
manner not permitted by the Shoreview Development Regulations.

The City’s Development Code permits accessory structures on residential properties provided
certain requirements are met. The Development Code places limitations on the height and size
of these structures to provide property owners to use their property in a reasonable manner. In
this case, the Development Code permits a 576 square foot accessory structure (24’ x 24°) on the
property, which is large enough for two vehicles and other personal property. A second
accessory structure up to 115 square feet may also be allowed for additional storage. Therefore,
the total accessory structure square footage permitted is 691 square feet.

These standards were adopted by the City to establish the dwelling unit as the dominant and
principal use and that accessory structures remain secondary or subordinate. Regulating the size,
height and location ensures that accessory structures remain a secondary use. The City’s
standards do allow the applicant to use the property in a reasonable manner since a detached two-
car garage and storage shed are permitted by the Development Code and are proportional to the
size of the home and property.

Staff remains concerned about the large size of the proposed structure, 1,100 square foot, and the
2.3-foot setback from the side property line. The proposed size of the garage is not reasonable
for this property due to the lot size, size of the home and proximity to the side property line and
results in an appearance that the property is over capacity or overbuilt. When looking at the rear
yard, the structure occupies about 25% of the yard area. While neighboring properties also have
detached garages located in the rear yard, they tend to occupy less yard space due to the smaller
structure size. The proposed structure affects the sense of open space on the applicant’s property
as well as neighboring properties. At the proposed size, the detached garage is not subordinate to
the home. The area of the garage is 140% of the dwelling unit foundation area and the detached
garage becomes the dominant feature and use on the property

2. Unique Circumstances. The plight of the property owner is due fo circumstances unique to
the property not created by the property owner. '




Staff agrees that the 768 square foot home is small for today’s living standards, however, this is
not a unique circumstance that warrants the variances requested. There are other homes in the
neighborhood that are of a similar size. The Development Code does permit a 576 square foot
garage on the property which is reasonable for a home of this size. The spirit and intent of the
ordinance is to maintain the residential character of the property by limiting the size of accessory
structures so the dwelling unit remains the principal use and dominant feature of the property.

Unique circumstances which warrant the 2.3-foot setback from the side property line do not
appear to be present. The applicant has indicated that the structure is placed at the same location
as the previous garage. This cannot be verified since the older garage has been demolished. City
records indicate this garage was setback 6-feet from the side property line. While, older aerials
of the property indicate that the structure may have been located a few feet closer to the side
property line, a new foundation was constructed for this building.

The drainage easement on the eastern side of the property not a unique characteristic nor does it
create the need to shift the building further to the west. The garage could be setback 5-feet from
the side property line without interfering with the home and other uses on the property.

3. Character of Neighborhood. The variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character
of the neighborhood.

The neighborhood is characterized with smaller one and one and one-half story homes that are
developed with detached garages. Some of the homes remain the original size as when
constructed while others have been expanded. In some instances, there are properties that do
have detached accessory structures that exceed the current area and/or height standards. These
structures are considered non-conforming and were likely built when different accessory
structure standards were in effect.

While staff understands that there are other large detached garages in the area, concerns remain
regarding the mass of the structure and the impact on the neighborhood and adjoining properties.
Accessory structures are limited in size based on the size of the property and home to maintain
the residential character of properties and the neighborhood. The residential character is
compromised when detached accessory structures larger than the residential homes are built on
standard sized residential lots.

The 2.3-foot setback from the side property line is detrimental to the neighboring property
because of the visual impact, drainage — stormwater runoff and potential for encroachment
resulting from building construction and maintenance. The building wall along this property line
is 50 feet long and contains no building openings. Generally, when structures encroach upon the
required structure setbacks, it has been the City’s practice to require mitigation of the visual
impact through landscaping and/or building design. Landscaping is not a feasible option due to




the lack of space. In addition, building openings are not permitted along the western building
wall because it needs to have a one-hour fire resistance rating.

The submittal packet includes Exhibits which identify other larger detached accessory structures
in area and others throughout the City that have been permitted through the conditional use
permit or variance process. This information is not relevant to the findings needed to determine
whether or not practical difficulty is present in the applicant’s case.

PUBLIC COMMENT

Property owners within 150 feet were notified of this hearing. The few telephone calls have
been received expressing opposition and questioning why the structure remains, the City’s
enforcement of codes and Court action. One written comment in support was also received.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

The request has been reviewed in accordance with the Development Code standards and findings
required for practical difficulty. Practical difficulty is not present as the required findings cannot
be made. The proposed variances compromise the spirit and intent of the regulations, therefore,
Staff is recommending the Commission deny the request based on the following findings:

1. The request does not comply with the spirit and intent of the City’s Development Code and
Comprehensive Plan. The proposed size of the detached accessory structure is 40% larger
than the foundation area of the dwelling and would cause it to become the dominant structure
and use on the property. The size limitations imposed on accessory structures have been
enacted so these types of structures remain subordinate to the principal residential dwelling
unit. Furthermore, the intent of the minimum 5-foot setback is to retain open space between
properties and provide enough area for the structure’s maintenance. The 2.3-foot setback
proposed results in a loss of open space and is not adequate to maintain the structure.

2. Reasonable Manner. The applicant can use his property in a reasonable manner as permitted
by the Development Code. In accordance with the City’s regulations a two-car 576 square
foot detached accessory structure and a storage shed could be constructed on the property at
the required 5-foot setback.

3. Unique Circumstances. Unique circumstances are not present. The necessity for the
variances is due to the applicant’s personal storage needs and desire to store personal items
on-site. Although the home has a small foundation area for today’s living standards, the
Development Code does provide the applicant with options to construct an accessory
structure(s) on the property that maintain the spirit and intent of the ordinance. The existing
drainage easement on the east side of the property is not a unique circumstance and does not
impede on the 5-foot side yard setback required from the west side lot line. No obstructions
are present that create the need for the requested variance from the side property line. The

structure can be setback S-feet from the side lot line in accordance with the Development
Code.




4. Character of Neighborhood. The neighborhood is characterized with smaller one and one
and one-half story homes that are developed with detached garages. While some of these
garages may exceed the current area and/or height standards, these structures are considered
non-conforming. The proposed size and mass of the structure and setback from the western
side lot line does negatively impact the character of the neighborhood and adjoining
properties. The residential character of the property is compromised by a structure that
exceeds the foundation size of the home. Visual mitigation is not feasible due to the
encroachment on the minimum 5-foot side setback required and limited space for
landscaping, stormwater management and building maintenance.

Attachments:

1)  Aerial Location Map

2)  Applicant’s Statement and Submitted Exhibits and Plans
3)  Request for Comments :
4)  Motion
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December 30th, 2013

Planning Commission:

I believe I have enclosed what is needed to apply for a building permit and variance
application. Please notify me via email at crazymike01@hotmail.com immediately
if anything is missing or anything else is required. I would like to ensure this
application is reviewed in the January Planning Commission Meeting.

I have enclosed 3 drawings of the structure, if more drawings are required or site

plan is needed, I believe City Staff has them from a previous application submitted
on file, they should be sufficient to satisfy the criteria for a completed application.

Wil ot

Mike Morse




STATEMENT OF JUSTIFICATION

Introduction.

Michael Morse is a Shoreview property owner. Mr. Morse owns property located at 1648
Lois Drive, Shoreview, MN 55126, where Mr. Morse lives with his fiancé and their two
children. Mr. Morse is submitting this variance application to obtain approval to finish
construction and maintain a new garage on his property. The garage is currently
unfinished due to a stop-work-order which the City has issued pertaining to the garage in
2011, which is 22 ft x 50 ft, with a proposed height of 14711

As explained below, Mr. Morse’s variance request complies with the purpose and intent
provisions of Section 201.101, and the City’s comprehensive plan. Furthermore, Mr.
Morse has “practical difficulties” in complying with the provisions of the Shoreview
development regulations. Finally, Mr. Morse’s economic difficulties weigh in favor of
granting the variance in this case. For these reasons, Mr. Morse respectfully requests that
his variance be granted and that he be permitted to ﬁmsh and maintain the garage on his
property.

The Variance Request Complies with the Purpose and Intent Provisions of Section
201.010.

a. 201.0106(A): To maintain high quality of life by promeoting investment andA
reinvestment.

Mr. Morse’s garage complies with section 201.010(A). The newly constructed garage

- is'an attractive structure built with high-quality materials. It will increase the value of
Mr. Morse’s property, and, if the property is to be sold in the future, the new garage
will increase the chances of sale. Finally, the garage will allow Mr. Morse’s family to
store their property inside, rather than outside, and will contribute to keeping a clean
look in the neighborhood. Thus, the new garage will promote a high quahty of life as
well as investment and reinvestment.

b. 201.010(B): To provide opportunities for reuse, reinvestment and redevelopment
that increases the City’s employment and service base.

Mr. Morse’s garage complies with section 201.010(B). The new garage will increase
the chances that Mr. Morse’s property will be resold and used by the new owner as a
primary residence. Mr. Morse’s house is very small and has very little storage
capacity. The new garage resolves this problem by allowing extra storage space. The




new garage therefore increases the possibility that the home will be used as a primary
residence in the future and increases the chances of reinvestment.

201.010(C): To preserve and protect the City’s natural resources through
standards that promote sustainable land use and development.

Mr, Morse’s garage complies with section 201.010(C). The new garage fits in very
well with the natural resources in the area and did not require the destruction of any
natural resources. Furthermore, Mr. Morse’s property has a drainage ditch running
through it, and the garage does not interfere with the accessibility to the ditch.
Finally, the garage is towards the back of Mr. Morse’s property and only partially
visible from the street. In fact, when viewed from the street, Mr. Morse’s garage
looks no bigger than a standard two-car garage. Finally, the garage was professionally
engineered and built to ensure that it will not cause any environmental concerns.
Thus, the garage preserves the City’s natural resources and promotes sustainable land
use and development.

. 201.010(D): To stabilize and improve existing land uses, commercial and
business centers, neighborhoods, and property values by minimizing conflicts,
harmonious influences and harmful intrusion.

Mr. Morse’s garage complies with section 201.010(D). The new garage improves Mr.
Morse’s property in several ways. First, it provides much-needed storage space for
today’s growing families and their storage needs. Second, the garage is an attractive
structure which fits in aesthetically with Mr. Morse’s property and the neighborhood.
Third, even though the garage is oversized, it has the appearance of a standard two-
car garage from the street. Fourth, the garage improves and provides better
opportunities for Mr. Morse’s existing property. In addition, the new garage does not
negatively affect Mr. Morse’s neighbors and does not interfere with the neighbors’
use/enjoyment of their property. Finally, the new garage significantly improves the
value of Mr. Morse’s property, which will contribute to the City’s income through
property taxes. For all of these reasons, the new garage complies with section
201.010(D). :

201.01(E): To ensure that public and private lands ultimately are used for the
purposes, which are most appropriate and most beneficial for the City as a
whole.

Mr. Morse’s garage complies with section 201.010(E). Mr. Morse’s new garage will
allow Mr. Morse and his family to store their regular and recreational vehicles inside



and will allow for better use of the backyard for recreation. Furthermore, due to the
small size of the house, there is insufficient storage space inside the residence. The
garage will allow Mr. Morse and his family additional storage space, which is
required for today’s growing families. For these reasons, the garage will improve the
use of the Mr. Morse’s private land and will be beneficial to the City as a whole.

f. 201.010(F): To balance the demand for support services with the ability of the
City to efficiently utilize and/or expand the existing utilities, streets, etc.

Mr. Morse’s garage complies with section 201.010(F). The new garage has no
negative impact on the city’s ability to efficiently utilize and/or expand the existing
utilities or streets. Furthermore, Mr. Morse’s property has a drainage ditch running
through it — the garage is as far away as possible from the ditch and does not interfere
with the ditch itself or the city’s access or use of the ditch.

|

g. 1201.010(G): N/A.

h. 201.010(H): To protect all districts from excessive noise, illumination,
unsightliness, odors, dust, dirt, smoke, vibration, heat, glare and other
objectionable influences.

Mr. Morse’s garage complies with section 201.010(H). The new was professionally
designed, engineered, and built. The new garage will allow Mr. Morse and his family
sufficient room to store all of their vehicles and property. In addition, the garage,
when finished, will be an attractive structure that will fit in with the property and the
neighborhood as a whole. Thus, the new garage complies with section 201.010(H).

i, 201.010(D): N/A.

jo 201.010(J): To stage development and redevelopment in 2 manner that coincides
with the availability of public services.

Mr. Morse’s garége conipli:as with section 201 .OIVO(I)i because it has no negative
impact on the availability or access to public services.

k. 201.010(K): N/A.




1. 201.010(L): To provide for adequate light, pure air, safety, from fire and other
danger.

Mr. Morse’s garage complies with section 201.010(L). Mr. Morse’s new garage was
professionally designed, engineered, and built. The garage is a safe structure which
will provide adequate and appropriate storage for Mr. Morse’s vehicles and property.
Furthermore, the garage will allow Mr. Morse’s family to store some of their seasonal
property in the garage, which will reduce excessive storage and clutter inside the
residence. Thus, the new garage will improve safety and diminish fire hazards both
on Mr. Morse’s property and in the neighborhood as a whole.

3. The Variance Request Complies with the Policies of the City’s Comprehensive Plan.

a. Vision Statement: The Comprehensive Plan should promote community
stewardship . . . [which] invoﬁves . . . provid[ing] a better quality of life for
present and future citizens. \‘. . . Where management goals conflict, the
Comprehensive Plan should seek to balance community, environmental, and
economic needs. (Comprehensive Plain, Chapter 2.)

Mr. Morse’s garage meets the vision statement of Shoreview’s Comprehensive Plan.
Mr. Morse’s garage will provide for better quality of life for Mr. Morse and his
growing family. Furthermore, when Mr. Morse sells his house in the future, the
garage will provide a better quality of life for the new owners. Finally, the garage will
provide for better quality of life in the neighborhood because it is an attractive
structure which will permit Mr. Morse and his family to store their seasonal
belongings inside rather than outside of the house and will create a cleaner look in the
neighborhood.

b. Housing: The intent of . . . [the Comprehensive Plan] is to clarify the City’s role
in protecting the quality of existing housing and neighborhoods, diversifying the
cost and types of housing and responding to changing community needs.
(Comprehensive Plan, Chapter 7.)

Mr. Morse’s garage meets the intent of the Comprehensive Plan as it pertains to
housing. First, Mr. Morse’s garage will improve and protect the quality of the existing
residence by provide safe, attractive, and much-needed storage space. Second, the
garage will increase the value of the property.

Third, Mr. Morse’s garage, and especially the size of the garage, is a direct response
to today’s changing community needs. Mr. Morse’s house was built in 1955. At that



time, families generally did not have multiple vehicles and did not possess much
recreational vehicles or property. The needs of modern families have drastically
changed since 1955, and families generally require more storage space for things such
as additional vehicles, boats, pools, motorcycles, tools, landscaping equipment, and
lawn furniture. Mr. Morse’s garage was designed to respond to these changing needs
of families and to provide additional storage space for property which does not fit into
the house as a result of changing trends in possession of property by average families.
This new trend of having small houses with larger garages can be easily seen by
walking through Mr. Morse’s neighborhood, which is filled with very small homes

and large garages. For these reasons, the new garage is consistent with the intent of
the City’s Comprehensive Plan.

There are Practical Difficulties in Complying with the Provisions of the Shoreview
Development Regulations. ;
i
a. Reasonable Manner - Mr. Morse will use the garage in a reasonable manner not
permitted by the city code.

Mr. Morse’s garage in this case will be used in a reasonable manner not permitted by
the City code. As noted above, Mr. Morse lives on the property with his family and
they have several vehicles as well as other property that will be stored in the garage.
Mr. Morse’s house is very small and his family needs additional room to store
seasonal items and other property that is not often used by the family. The garage will
be used to store these items. In addition, Mr. Morse has several recreational vehicles
which will be stored in the garage as well. Finally, Mr. Morse other items such as a
snow blower, lawnmower, shovels, tools, trampoline, toys, pool, lawn furniture, and
other items that people often leave outside in the garage. For these reasons, the garage
will be used in a reasonable manner and for the same purpose as all other people use
their garages, which is to store vehicles and other seasonal property.

b. Unique Circumstances — The property has unique circumstances not created by
the property owner.

i. Mr. Morse has a very small house.

Mr. Morse’s house is unusually small, only approximately 770 square feet.
The City code limits the garage size (square footage and height) based on the
size of the house. Mr. Morse purchased his house as is and did not design or
build it. The code violation pertaining to the size of the garage is a direct
result of the small size of the house, a circumstance not created by Mr. Morse.




ii.

iii.

iv.

The drainage ditch.

Mr. Morse’s property has a drainage ditch running through it on the opposite
side of the garage. The city has an easement for access to the ditch itself and
the area immediately surrounding the ditch. Because of the ditch and the
easement, Mr. Morse cannot use a significant area of his lot. The ditch and the
easement were both in place when Mr. Morse bought the property. This is a
unique circumstance which significantly affects the property and was not
created by Mr. Morse.

The old garage did not comply with the current side-yard setback
requirement and was too close to the property line.

Mr. Morse had an old garage on his property prior to building the new garage.
Mr. Morse’s old garage was too close to the property line and in violation of
the current side-yard setback requirement. Mr. Morse demolished the old
garage and constructed side wall of the new garage in exactly the same area as
the side wall of the old garage. Mr. Morse did not build the old garage and
purchased the property with the garage and violation in place. Thus, the
placement of the old garage is a unique circumstance which was not created
by Mr. Morse.

The driveway.

Mr. Morse currently has a driveway which was built previously to allow
access into the old garage. The driveway was also centered with the old
garage. If Mr. Morse has to move his current garage to comply with the side-
yard setback requirements, the driveway will no longer be centered and will
have to shift closer to Mr. Morse’s house, which will cause Mr. Morse’s
property to lose a significant part of its front yard and back yard. Thus, the
location of Mr. Morse’s current driveway is a unique circumstance which was
not created by Mr. Morse.



¢. Character of the Neighborhood — The variance will not alter the essential
character of thé neighborhood.

i.

ii.

gpiin

Character of Neighborhood.

The character of Mr. Morse’s neighborhood will not be affected by Mr.
Morse’s new garage. Mr. Morse encourages the Planning Commission and the
City Council to visit Mr. Morse’s neighborhood and observe and experience
the character of Mr. Morse’s neighborhood first-hand. A quick walk through
Mr. Morse’s neighborhood quickly reveals that Mr. Morse’s neighbors are in
the same position as Mr. Morse — they have small homes, a lot of property,
and not enough space to store their property. Furthermore, Mr. Morse’s
neighborhood is filled with small homes that have large, and in some
instances rather tall, garages. In addition to garages, many of Mr. Morse’s
neighbors have large sheds that they use to store their property. Some
neighbors, instead of storing their property out-of-sight, simply leave things
like boats and vehicles sitting around in their yards or out on the street. For
these reasons, Mr. Morse’s garage will not alter the character of Mr. Morse’s
neighborhood and, in fact, Mr. Morse’s new garage fits right in with the
existing character of the neighborhood.

The garage is barely visible from the street.

Mr. Morse’s garage is barely visible from the street. When walking by Mr.
Morse’s property, the garage looks like a standard two-car garage. The large
size of Mr. Morse’s garage is only visible from the backyard. Furthermore, the
garage is a new and attractive structure and does not cause any structural or
aesthetic problems. For these reasons, Mr. Morse’s garage does not affect the
character of the neighborhood.

Examples.

1. The City of Shoreview has granted variances to other Shoreview
residents under similar circumstances to this case.
a. 1601 Lois Dr.
i. This home is 912 square feet according to Rainsey
County records. In 2001, a permit for a garage was
issued, stating that the garage will be 924 square feet,
101.3% of the dwelling.




ii. The city allowed the property owner to build a garage

exceeding the size of the home.
1656 Lois Dr.

i. This home is 768 square feet according to Ramsey
County records. If that is accurate the house and garage
are the same size.

ii. Garage was built in 2000 without a permit.

iii. In 2013, a permit was issued after the fact; for a garage
that is 768 square feet.

iv. House on city record is 928 sq. ft. with a garage of 768
sq. ft., 82.7% of the dwelling.

v. This property also has a shed that was built without a
permit and is too close to the rear property line.

Exhibit 1, p. 2-3: File No. 2289-07-30; 5405 Carlson Rd.

i. City approved a variance for a garage which exceeded
square footage, maximum building height, and
maximum interior storage height requirements.

ii. One reason given for approval of the variance is that the
new garage would not have any significant impact on
the neighborhood.

iii. Hardship was established based on the fact that a shed
that was on the property would be removed.
. Exhibit 2, p. 13-15, Exhibit 2A, and Exhibit 2B: File No.
2470-12-33; 1000 Oakridge Ave.

i. City staff recommended for approval and city approved
a conditional use permit for an illegal storage shed.

ii. The city became aware of the storage shed through an
enforcement case and required the property owner to
either remove the shed or apply for a CUP.

iii. City approved the CUP for the shed which exceeded the
maximum floor area and maximum square footage area.

iv. The basis for the CUP was as follows: “The proposed
accessory structure will maintain the residential use and
character of the property and is, therefore, in harmony
with the general purposes and intent of the
Development Ordinance.” (Ex. 2, p. 15.)

v. The city allowed a variance while an illegal primary
structure still exists on the property. The city is not
requiring the property owner to bring structure into




vi.

compliance. This property also has an illegal driveway
that the city is aware of and not enforcing.

A 1993 permit, #505/93, states “Note-No further or
existing accessory structures permitted on this
property,” signed by the applicant and the building
inspector.

e. Exhibit 3, p. 2-4, and Exhibit 3A: File No. 2481-13-08; 5186
Lexington Ave.

1.

ii.

iii.

iv.

City staff recommended for approval and, city approved
a variance for an illegal garage.

The city approved a variance for the garage which
violated the 5-foot side setback requirement.

The property owner had an old garage on the property
which also violated the side setback requirement. The
city approved a variance permitting the property owner
to demolish the old garage and construct a new garage
in the same place as the old one, again violating the
setback requirement.

The city cites narrow lot width as a reasonable
difficulty. Mr. Morse’s lot is also similarly narrow due
to the drainage ditch which is on the property.

The city also states, “Shifting the garage to the north
would interfere with the driveway and require
additional driveway improvements thereby disturbing a
larger area of the site.” By requiring Mr. Morse to move
the garage, part of the existing driveway would also
have to be moved and paved.

f. Exhibit 4A: File No. 2510-13-37; 5555 Wood Duck Ct.

i

ii.

iii.

City staff recommended for approval a variance for an
illegal shed.

The illegal shed is in violation of the side setback
requirement and exceeds the maximum accessory
structure square footage allowed. The home owner also
failed to obtain a permit prior to commencing
construction because he was not aware that a permit
was needed.

The city discovered the violations after a citizen
complaint and issued a stop-work order. The property
owner then applied for a variance to complete the
construction of the illegal shed. City staff recommends




iv.

approval, citing the following factors: property will be
used in a reasonable manner, location of existing
concrete slab and proximity of right of way are unique
circumstances, and the character of the neighborhood
will not be altered. (Ex. 4A, p. 4.)

The city approved a variance in this case after the
property owner established that the concrete slab was in
place prior to the property owner purchasing the home.
The city is now stating that Mr. Morse cannot prove
where the old garage was, but did not question the 555
Wood Duck Ct. property owner on the slab issue.

g. Exhibit 5, p. 9-11, Exhibit 5A, and Exhibit SB: File No.
2488-13-15; 166 Owasso Ln.

1.

il.

iil.

iv.

vi.

Vii.

City staff recommended for approval and city approved
a variance for an illegal garage. i

The illegal garage is in violation of the side setback and
total accessory structure square footage requirements.
The purpose of the new garage was to store a boat and
trailer, which required extending the current (old)
garage by 2 feet. (Ex. 5, p. 11.)

One reason given for the approval is that the “current
garage is . . . aligned with the asphalt from the existing
driveway so relocating it within the setback would
require repaving that portion of the driveway,” which
the city cites as a unique circumstance. (Ex. 5, p. 11.)
Another reason for the approval is that the new garage
would improve the character of the neighborhood. (Ex.
5,p.11)

The city stated in that case, “Garages, especially in
Minnesota, are needed for vehicle parking and storage
of normal household equipment and supplies.
Throughout Shoreview, they are a standard feature of
detached single family residences.” These same
principles should be applied equally to Mr. Morse.

The city also states, “Rebuilding the current garage in
conformance to the existing setback would result in the
garage length being too short to park the boat trailer,
thus not alleviating the outdoor storage and parking of
the boat/trailer. The current garage is also aligned with
the asphalt from the existing driveway so relocating it

10



with the setback would require repaving that portion of
the driveway.” These same principles should be applied
equally to Mr. Morse.

2. See Exhibit 6 — Code Violations: Numerous City of Shoreview
residents store vehicles and other miscellaneous property on their
residential lots in violation of the city code.

3. See Exhibit 7 — Code Violations: Numerous City of Shoreview
residents maintain structures on their residential lots, such as garages
and sheds, in violation of the city code.

Economic Considerations Weigh in Favor of Granting the Variance.

a. Cost of building the new garage: $40,000
b. Cost of demolishing/movirig/rebuilding the new garage: $40,000
i. See Exhibit 8 - Affidavit of Michael Morse
¢. Mr. Morse is unemployed and is unable to afford these significant expenses.

Other Considerations

Bought house when was 19, did not know anything about having to get a permit.
Neighbor told Mr. Morse that he didn’t get permit when built his garage.

Garage will increase property value —more tax income for the city.

Building a shed in the back yard will not allow for enough room to bring large
equipment/vehicles from street to backyard.

e. Will build addition to the house in the future, which will increase square footage of
the house. ‘

RS

Conclusion: Based on the factors set forth above, Mr. Morse respectfully requests that
the city grant the requested variance and permit him to complete construction of the
presently unfinished garage.
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EXHIBIT 1

SHOREVIEW PLANNING COMMISSION
MEETING MINUTES

September 25, 2007
CALL TO ORDER

Chair Feldsien called the meeting of the September 25, 2007 Shoreview Planning Commission
meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.

ROLL CALL

The following members were present: Chair Feldsien, Commissioners Mons, Proud, Schumer
and Solomonson.

Commissioners Ferrington and Wenner were absent.
I
APPROVAL OF AGENDA

MOTION: by Commissioner Proud, seconded by Commissioner Schumer to approve the
agenda as submitted.

ROLL CALL: Ayes-5 Nays -0

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

The following corrections were made:

Page 1: Commissioner Schumer noted that Acting Chair Proud should not be listed twice
under the roll call.

Page 11: In the second paragraph, Commissioner Proud added that Mr. Morri answered his
question in the affirmative as to understanding condition No. 5 of the motion.

MOTION: by Commissioner Schumer, seconded by Commissioner Proud to accept the
August 28, 2007 Planning Commission meeting minutes as amended.

ROLL CALL: - Ayes -3 Nays - 0 Abstain (Feldsien, Mons)
Chair Feldsien and Commissioner Mons abstained, as they were not present at the meeting.

REPORT ON CITY COUNCIL ACTIONS

City Planner Nordine stated that there were no City Council actions to report.




VARIANCE

FILE NO.: 2289-07-30
APPLICANTS: DOUG AND KATHLEEN OLSON
LOCATION: 5405 CARLSON ROAD

Presentation by City Planner Kathleen Nordine

The property consists of over 32,000 square feet with a lot width of 90 feet and has frontage on
Turtle Lake. The request is to construct a garage that would exceed the maximum floor area
allowed of 750 feet to 880 square feet. The maximum height of 18 feet would be increased to
19.5 feet, and the maximum interior height allowed of 6 feet would be increased to 6.5 feet to
accommodate the upper storage area of the garage. The existing garage is 824 square feet and
has storage area above the main floor. Variances are needed for the square footage area, exterior
height and interior height. The new garage would replace an old garage that would be removed.
One landmark tree would have to be removed and will be replaced with two trees on the street
side of the garage. The new garage would be the same style of design. This request was tabled
at the August 28, 2007 Planning Commission meeting with the request from Commissioners for
additional information. ?

The applicant states that the existing garage is in poor condition. Modern building methods
would be used to rebuild. The height variances are needed for safe ingress and egress to
accommodate the upper storage area. Another shed of 290 square feet that is on the property
would be removed. The resulting impervious surface coverage would decrease with this plan.
The setback of the garage would be increased to comply with the City’s setback regulation of 5
feet. Staff believes the overall result is positive with the setback compliance; reduction in lot
coverage and the new garage will reduce the number of accessory structures. There would not
be a significant impact to the neighborhood, and staff is recommending approval.

Property owners were re-noticed of this application for this meeting. No comments were
received.

Commissioner Solomonson noted that a new second accessory structure could be built because
the total amount of area of accessory structure allowed is 1200 square feet. Ms. Nordine stated
that if a second accessory structure were to be built, the size could be no more than 150 square
feet.

Chair Feldsien stated that he is pleased to see that impervious surface will be reduced by 10%.

Commissioner Mons asked if the applicant has any intent to build a second accessory structure of
150 square feet. Mrs. Olson stated that the existing garage is ready to fall down. Construction
of the new garage will adequately meet their needs and they are not planning on another
accessory structure.

Commissioner Mons asked if a condition could be added to prevent another accessory structure
with the granting of this variance. The City Attorney responded that if a second accessory



structure is specifically permitted in the Code, she would not advise disallowing it because that
would mean treating one property differently from another.

MOVED BY COMMISSION MEMBER: Proud

SECONDED BY COMMISSION MEMBER: Solomonson

To adopt Resolution 07-64, approving the variance requests submitted by Douglas and Kathleen
Olson, 5405 Carlson Road for a detached accessory structure to exceed the maximum 750 square
feet area permitted; 880 square feet proposed; and to exceed the maximum 18-foot building
height permitted; 19°6” proposed, and to exceed the maximum 6-foot interior height for a storage
area above the main floor; 6’6” proposed, subject to the following conditions:

1. The project must be completed in accordance with the plans submitted as part of the
Variance application. Any significant changes to these plans, as determined by the City
Planner, will require review and approval by the Planning Commission.

2. This approval will expire after one year if a building permit has not been issued and work
has not begun on the project.

3. This approval is subject to a 5-day appeal period. Once the appeal period expires, a
building permit may be issued for the proposed project. A building permit must be
obtained before any construction activity begins.

4. Any landmark trees removed for the construction of the garage must be replaced in
accordance with the City’s Vegetation and Woodlands Ordinance.

5. A grading plan shall be submitted to the City with the building permit application.

6. Impervious surface coverage shall not exceed 25%.

7. The exterior design and construction of the structure must comply with Section 205.082
(5e), Exterior Design and Construction.

8. Use of the accessory structure shall be for personal use only and no commercial use or
commercial related storage is permitted.

9. The proposed storage area above the main floor shall be used for storage only and cannot
be converted to habitable area or living space.

10. The proposed detached garage requires City approval (administrative) of the Detached
Accessory Structure Permit for Riparian Lots and Residential Design Review.

Discussion:
Commissioner Mons stated that he would support the motion. Part of the rationale for the

hardship is the removal of the storage shed. At a later date a shed could be built again. He

would like staff and the City Attorney to look into how similar situations could be resolved in the
future.

ROLL CALL: Ayes -5 Nays -0

NEW BUSINESS

SITE AND BUILDING PLAN REVIEW




FILE NO.: 2291-07-32

APPLICANT: LIFESPAN OF MINNESOTA

LOCATION: 529 COUNTY ROAD E

Lifespan has requested that this matter be tabled in order to provide the information requested by

staff. Lifespan agrees to increase the review period to 120 days. When the matter is considered,
property owners will be re-noticed.

MOVED BY COMMISSION MEMBER: SCHUMER
SECONDED BY COMMISSION MEMBER: SOLOMONSON

To table the Site and Building Plan review application submitted by Life Span, 529 County Road
E, for a fenced play yard area and extend the review period from 60 to120 days.

VOTE: AYES: 5 NAYS: 0

SITE AND BUILDING PLAN REVIEW

FILE NO.: 2292-07-33
APPLICANT: LOU SPEGGEN/RAMSEY COUNTY
LOCATION: 210 NORTH OWASSO BOULEVARD

Lake Owasso Residence provides services and housing for developmentally disabled adults. The
property consists of 9.4 acres with 500 feet of frontage on Lake Owasso. There are eight
residential buildings, an administration building and a storage garage, which is 720 square feet.
The County has applied to construct an addition to the garage of 480 square feet to store seasonal
equipment. The garage is located in the southeast corner of the property 51 feet north of the rear
lot lines of abutting properties on Jerrold Avenue. The proposed addition would reduce the
setback to 37 feet. The required setback is 10 feet.

The proposed addition would be constructed with the same design as the existing storage
building with 4-foot overhangs except for the south side that will have a 2-foot overhang. The
walls will be the same at 9.67 feet and a 6/12-pitch roof. Exterior building materials would
match the existing building. With the addition, the garage would have a total of 1200 square
feet, which is larger than a typical detached accessory building. However, adjacent properties
have larger garages of 720 square feet on one property and 1000 square feet on another. There is
a chain link fence along the south lot line and mature trees to provide some screening.

Property owners within 350 feet were notified of the application. One written comment was
received expressing concern about the construction noise in early morning and the size of the
resulting addition.

The combination of fence, trees, landscaping and the 37-foot setback are adequate to not cause
an adverse effect on neighboring residential properties. Staff would recommend the Planning
Commission forward this application to the City Council with a recommendation for approval.



Commissioner Mons offered an amendment to the motion to not refer specifically to the storage
of bicycles but state generally storage of recreational equipment for the residents.

Chair Feldsien opened the discussion to public comment. There was none.

MOVED BY COMMISSION MEMBER: MONS
SECONDED BY COMMISSION MEMBER:  PROUD

To recommend the City Council approve the Site and Building Plan request submitted for the
Lake Owasso Residence for a 16 by 30 foot accessory building addition, located on property at
210 N. Owasso Boulevard. Said approval is subject to the following:

1. Approval is for the continued use of the property as an Institutional Use (Lake Owasso
Residence) for developmentally disabled individuals. A 16 by 30 foot addition to the
existing accessory building is approved. The project must be completed in accordance
with the plans dated 09/04/07 and submitted as part of the application. The garage
addition shall maintain a minimum setback of 37-feet from the south property line. Any
significant changes to these plans, as determined by the City Planner, will require review
by the Planning Commission and approval of the City Council.

2. The storage building shall be used for equipment, supply and storage of supplies,
maintenance and recreational equipment and associated repair. The equipment must be
used solely by the Lake Owasso Home. No commercial use of the building is permitted.

3. One box elder tree will be removed. All other existing vegetation along the southern
property line shall be preserved.

4. 'The approval will expire after one year if a building permit has not been issued and work
has not begun on the project.

VOTE: AYES: 5 NAYS: 0

MISCELLANEOUS

Commissioners Mons and Ferrington are scheduled to attend the October 1% and October 15%

. City Council meetings respectively. Commissioner Schumer stated that he is scheduled to attend
a Council meeting in November, but he will not be present at the October Planning Commission
meeting. He offered to attend the October 15® Council meeting in place of Commissioner
Ferrington. Staff will contact Commissioner Ferrington to see if she would like to reschedule.

ADJOURNMENT




MOTION: by Commissioner Schumer, seconded by Commissioner Mons to
adjourn the September 25, 2007 Planning Commission meeting at

7:51 p.m.
ROLL CALL: Ayes -5 Nays -0
ATTEST:
Kathleen Nordine

City Planner
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EXHIBIT 2

SHOREVIEW PLANNING COMMISSION
MEETING
"~ December 13,2012

CALL TO ORDER

Chair Solomonson called the meeting of the December 13, 2012 Shoreview Planning
Commission meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.

ROLL CALL

The following members were present: Chair Solomonson; Commissioners, Ferrington, McCool,
Proud, Schumer, and Thompson.

Commissioner Wenner was absent.

APPROVAL OF AGENDA

MOTION: by Commissioner Schumer, seconded by Commissioner Proud to approve the
December 13,2012 agenda as submitted.

VOTE: Ayes- 6 Nays -0

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

MOTION: by Commissioner Proud, seconded Commissioner Schumer to approve the
October 23, 2012 Planning Commission minutes as submitted:

VOTE: Ayes- 6 Nays-0

REPORT ON COUNCIL ACTION

City Planner Nordine stated that the City Council approved the following applications as
recommended by the Planning Commission:

» Amendment to Planned Unit Development - Development Stage, Heather Ridge Townhouse
Association for the addition of active recreation space

« Site and Building Plan Review for Tom Houck, 4610 Milton Street for an addition

» Site and Building Plan Review for Lake Johanna Fire Department, Station No. 4 addition




NEW BUSINESS

SITE AND BUILDING PLAN REVIEW

File No: 2472-12-35
Applicant: Venture Pass Partners, LLC
Location: 1041 Red Fox Road

Presentation by City Planner Kathleen Nordine

The application is to construct a 14,000 square foot specialty grocer, Trader Joe’s. This is Phase
2 of the approved PUD for this site. The property is platted with three parcels. Phase 1 has been
completed with a retail center. Phase 3 will be for a commercial bank building. Easements have
been executed for access, parking and maintenance. Some of the private infrastructure has been
constructed for the phases. The approved PUD does allow for Code deviations of structure
setback from the 50 feet required from 1-694 to 48.5 feet. Parking spaces are 15 feet from 1-694
rather than the required 20 feet.

Storm water management was constructed as part of the overall PUD. There is 72% lot
coverage, which is less than the 80% allowed. The architecture design is similar to the retail
center. Three wall signs for the Trader Joe’s were approved with the Comprehensive Sign Plan.

Concerns of traffic were expressed, and a feasibility study for road improvements on Red Fox
Road is scheduled to be presented to the City Council in December.

Property owners within 350 feet were notified of the project. The Lake Johanna Fire Department
did submit comments. Staff finds that the proposal is consistent with the PUD and recommends
approval with the conditions listed in the staff report.

Commissioner Ferrington asked for more details on the proposed road improvements for Red
Fox Road. Ms. Nordine stated that the work would include lane widening, a right turn lane onto
Red Fox Road from Lexington, and medians to manage turning movements on Red Fox Road.

Commissioner Schumer asked if there would be a drive in the back of the building for deliveries
rather than trucks driving through the parking lot. Ms. Nordine stated that an added access was
discussed to help traffic flow for deliveries.

Chair Solomonson asked if there are conditions for snow storage, hours of delivery and truck
parking. Ms. Nordine stated that delivery hours and truck parking limitations are not proposed
as this commercial area is not adjacent to residential neighborhoods.

Mr. Randy Rauwerdink, Vice President introduced Dave Carland, President; and Jim
Ottenstein, Executive Vice President of Ventures Pass. He stated that great care has been taken
to incorporate the design of the retail center for Trader Joe’s. The liquor store portion of the
store is at the south end of the building with separate access. The delivery door faces the



freeway and not visible. Snow storage would be on green areas at the north and south end of the

site. He thanked the Commission for considering the application and commended staff for an
accurate report.

Commissioner McCool asked if there will be cart storage in the parking lot. Mr. Rauwerdink

stated that there are and there is a screened wall in front of the building where they will be
stored.

Chair Solomonson opened discussion of the project to the public. There were no comments or
questions.

Chair Solomonson requested that copies of the plan for traffic improvements be sent to the
Planning Commission.

MOTION: by Commissioner Schumer, seconded by Commissioner Thompson to approve the
Site and Building Permit Review application, including the Development Agreements submitted
by Shoreview Ventures for the development of 1041 Red Fox Road with a Trader Joe’s specialty
grocery market. The submitted development plans are consistent with the approved PUD master
plan and the City’s development standards. »

1. This approval permits the development of this parcel with a 14,000 square foot specialty
grocery market.

2. Approval of the final grading, drainage, utility, and erosion control plans by the Public
Works Director, prior to the issuance of a building permit for this project.

3. The applicant is required to enter into a Site Development Agreement and Erosion Control
Agreement with the City. Said agreements shall be executed prior to the issuance of any
permits for this project.

4. The master development agreement for the plat and PUD for this development shall remain
in effect and said terms which apply to Lot 1 shall be adhered to.

5. The items identified in the memo from the Assistant City Engineer/Public Works Director
must be addressed prior to the issuance of a building permit.

6. The items identified in the memo from the Fire Marshal shall be addressed prior to the
issuance of a building permit. 4

7. The Building Official is authorized to issue a building permit for the project, upon
satisfaction of the conditions above.

This approval is based on the following findings of fact:

1. The proposed land use is consistent with the City’s Comprehensive Plan.
2. The proposed land use and development plans are consistent with the approved PUD and the
Development Code standards.

3. The use is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the Development Code and
Comprehensive Plan.

VOTE: Ayes -6 Nays - 0




COMPREHENSIVE SIGN PLAN AMENDMENT

File No: 2469-12-32
Applicant: TCF / Color Sign Systems, Inc.
Location: 3836 Lexington Avenue

Presentation by Senior Planner Rob Warwick

The amendment is to the sign plan approved by the Planning Commission at its August meeting
and approved by the City Council on September 17, 2012. The approved plan includes three
wall signs, a pylon sign with an integrated message center sign, two illuminated window signs
that only state, “OPEN” or “CLOSED?”, and traffic direction signs. TCF has requested an
amendment for a monument sign with an integrated message center rather than a pylon sign.
The monument sign would be larger with an area of 59.1 square feet. The message center would
have an added 25.2 square feet; 10 square feet was approved on the pylon sign. The height of
13.8 feet for the monument sign is shorter than the approved 20-foot pylon sign. The height is
higher than what is allowed for a building of,’ less than 20,000 square feet.

TCF is located at the corner of Lexington and Red Fox Road. Public street access is with a right-
turn only. There is full access from the Target service drive. TCF will convey easements along
Red Fox Road and Lexington for the sign, which announces the gateway to the Red Fox Road
retail area. The sign will be set back 5 feet per City requirements. City Code encourages use of
monument signs rather than pylon signs.

The message center was approved at 10 seconds per display. TCF has requested 8 seconds per
display.

Staff supports the amendment. Materials are consistent with what was previously approved. It is
important for the sign to be visible from Red Fox Road and Lexington. The message center sign
is reasonable for this property.

Notice was given to property owners within 350 feet. No comments were received. The
amendment complies with the criteria and findings. Staff is recommending that the Planning
Commission forward the amendment to the City Council for approval.

Chair Solomonson asked if the sign on Red Fox and Lexington will be a message center sign.
Mr. Warwick stated that he does not anticipate a message center sign in that location because it is
difficult with multiple users to prioritize use.

Commissioner Proud asked if the brightness of the sign is in conformance with City regulations.
Mr. Warwick stated that the applicant is aware of industry standards. The sign brightness is set
at the factory and has an automatic dimmer to adjust ambient light conditions. Billboard
regulations are 0.3 foot candles above ambient light measured at the center of the street.

Commissioner Proud asked how much brighter the factory settings are than the ambient lighting.
Mr. Warwick stated that ambient lighting is difficult to measure, but if there are concerns, he



would suggest a condition to address illumination measured in foot candles at a specified
distance, such as from the center of the road as is used in parking lot lighting. He also noted that
the example depicts a graphic which is in violation of Code. Only text is to be used. He asked if
multiple colors are allowed. Mr. Warwick stated that an amber color is required by Code on
message center signs in residential areas. No limitation exists in non-residential areas regarding
color. A condition is required that a uniform color and height be used and that no graphics are to
be used to make the sign consistent with Code requirements.

Commissioner McCool noted that TCF has indicated the sign will be controlled centrally and
asked how Shoreview regulations would be enforced, especially if their messages are uniform
and Shoreview has different regulations from other communities. Mr. Warwick explained that
the central control is to vary the message, but it will be uniform with Shoreview regulations.

Mr. Dave Shannon, Color Sign Systems, stated that he is representing TCF regarding signage.
Commissioner Proud asked about the brightness settings. Mr. Shannon stated that the maximum
brightness is set to match City Code at 5,000 nits. It automatically dims according to conditions
of ambient light. Once the settings are put in, there are usually few complaints.

Commissioner Proud asked how much brighter the sign will be than ambient light conditions.

He requested that a published standard, not the industry standard be provided to the Commission.
Mr. Shannon stated that he is only familiar with brightness in terms of nits and not in
comparison to ambient light. He offered to research an answer for Commissioner Proud. He

noted that many cities have no restrictions and 5,000 nits as proposed is the lowest brilliance
used.

Commissioner McCool asked why the sign is 13. feet in height rather than the 12-foot City )
standard. Mr. Shannon stated that the sign is 3 feet from grade with a brick base. A standard
TCF small sign is the one proposed. The information has to fit around the logo and fit as close
as possible to Code. It is not possible to purchase a message center small enough to meet Code.
The height of the sign could be reduced by making the base one foot above grade, but that may
not be above snow cover. Mr. Shannon added that the sign programming is done by his office in
accordance with City Code.

Commissioner McCool asked for information that will be posted on the sign. Mr. Shannon
explained that the time and temperature that TCF always posts will be on the sign. His company
programs the sign every week. There will be public service announcements according to what
TCF requests. Each sign has its own schedule and set of messages.

Commissioner Schumer noted that a condition of approval is that no graphics are to be used.
Mr. Shannon stated that would be a deal breaker. The same is true for uniform lettering.
Flexibility is needed to fit the message for readability.

Commissioner Proud noted that graphics are prohibited in the City’s sign ordinance. Mr.
Shannon stated that the pylon sign was approved with a color message center as drawn on the
illustration. Mr. Warwick stated that similar conditions were imposed on the prior approval of
the pylon sign. Technology is changing so rapidly that some sign companies do not make a one-
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color sign anymore. He can buy one, but that is not what TCF would like to have and he would
not recommend they spend thousands of dollars for a one-color sign. In his 40 years of business,
he has not heard of a lawsuit from an accident based on the design of a sign.

Commissioner Proud asked if it would be possible to postpone this decision another month. He
would have difficulty supporting this request that clearly deviates from City Code. Mr. Shannon
stated that it takes 60 days for the equipment to be shipped in, and the grand opening is in
February. He offered to call staff directly regarding brightness, if that is a concern.

Commissioner Ferrington asked if the pylon sign conditions proposed by Staff included uniform
color and prohibited graphics. Mr. Warwick answered, yes. The Comprehensive Sign Plan is
the mechanism to allow deviations. '

Chair Solomonson noted that there are two large digital billboards on I-694, and one of them is
visible from this site. Through the Comprehensive Sign Plan, the requested deviations can be
granted, which he would favor.

Commissioner Proud stated that the Code is based on aesthetics. He does not see justifying the
deviations requested based on the billboards previously approved.

Commissioner McCool stated that the graphics and colors are not a great concern for him.
However, he does not want this sign to become the community bulletin board. He would like
messages to be limited to business operations. He would like the sign to comply with the 12-foot
height, as the location is on an elevated grade.

Commissioner Schumer stated that he does not have a problem with the colors and graphics.
Technology has moved quickly. The height is lower and he does not have a problem with 13
feet. He would eliminate condition Nos. 1 and 4.

Commissioner Thompson stated that the sign is very attractive. The colors, graphics and height
are not a concern. She asked the City’s perspective knowing the purpose of this sign. M.
Warwick stated the conditions are based on Code. Deviations can be approved with a
Comprehensive Sign Plan.

Commissioner Ferrington stated that the applicant knew the conditions for approval and was not
addressed at this meeting. She would like to see the height be in compliance with the 12-foot
limit.

Commissioner Proud stated that he would not support graphics. The Code states that messages
should relate to goods and services on the premises. Even time and temperature are
questionable.

Chair Solomonson responded that the pylon sign approved was 20 feet. This is a reduction and
he can support the request.



MOTION: by Commissioner Schumer, seconded by Commissioner Thompson to recommend
the City Council approve the Comprehensive Sign Plan amendment submitted by
TCF Bank for 3836 Lexington Avenue, subject to the following conditions with a
change to Cl. to read, display text sufficient to be readable by motorists without
distraction and elimination of condition No. 4 under C. Approval is based on the
five findings of fact.

A. The signs shall comply with the plans submitted for the Comprehensive Sign Plan

application. Any significant change will require review by the Planning Commission
and City Council.

B. The applicant shall obtain a sign permit prior to the installation of any signs on the
property.

C. The message center sign shall:

1. Display text using a uniform color and letter height sufficient to be readable
by passing motorists without distraction.

2. Messages shall be limited to allow passing motorists to read the entire copy.
3. Messages shall not include telephone numbers, email addresses or internet
urls.

4. No graphics shall be displayed on the message center.

5. Messages shall be displayed for a minimum of 8 seconds, and shall change
instantaneously.

6. Messages be presented in a static display, and shall not scroll, flash, blink or
fade.

D. Traffic Directional signs shall not be located in the public street right-of-way without
the authorization of the appropriate jurisdictional agency.

This approval is based on the following findings of fact:

1. The plan proposes signs consistent in color, size and materials throughout the site for
each type of proposed sign. Each type of sign (Monument, Wall, Traffic Directional,
etc.) uses uniform color and materials, and with colors generally based on the TCF logo.

2. Approving the deviation is necessary to relieve a practical difficulty existing on the
property. The business needs visibility from each elevation facing an access point and
that the proposed signs provide that needed visibility. Staff believes that lot access
presents a practical difficulty that warrants additional business identification. The corner
location at the intersection of Lexington (an arterial) and Red Fox Road (a local street)
also contributes to the practical difficulty since Red Fox is the main road for this retail
area, but is classified as a local road.




3. The proposed deviations from the standards of Section 208 result in a more unified sign
package and greater aesthetic appeal between signs on the site. The wall signs proposed
give a uniform appearance to each building elevation facing a vehicular access point.
Message center signs are not uncommon at bank facilities. Use of the message center is
reasonable and consistent with previous City decisions regarding message center signs.

4. Approving the deviation will not confer a special privilege on the applicant that would
normally be denied under the Ordinance. The configuration of the access to the lot and
building is unique for this property with two points of ingress that are right turn only, and
only one point of egress. '

5. The resulting sign plan is effective, functional, attractive and compatible with community
standards. The sign plan proposes signs with design and sign areas that generally
conform to the provisions of Code.

Discussion:

Commissioner Proud stated that he does not agree that the findings address practical difficulty in
the City’s standard.

City Attorney Filla stated that Section 203.040, subd. C2(c)ii requires a finding of practical
difficulty for deviation from the Sign Code.

Commissioner Proud stated that the applicant indicated a sign with a single color is possible. He
would like to see this matter continued in order to have a more thorough and deliberate
discussion to resolve difficulties.

Commissioner McCool stated that in relation to practical difficulty, he is convinced that the
deviations are reasonable. The market has determined the changes in signs and colors and
graphics that are not the creation of the applicant.
Commissioner McCool offered an amendment to the motion: to add No. 6 to condition No. C to
read, “sign may display time, weather conditions and images that reflect weather conditions and
shall advertise only goods or services offered on the premises. Commissioner Proud seconded
this amendment.
VOTE ON FIRST AMENDMENT

Ayes -5 Nays - 1 (Schumer)

Commissioner McCool offered a second amendment, Condition E. that the sign shall be no taller
than 12 feet in height. Commissioner Ferrington seconded.

VOTE ON SECOND AMENDMENT

Ayes -4 Nays - 2 (Schumer, Thompson)



VOTE ON ORIGINAL MOTION AS AMENDED BY ABOVE TWO AMENDMENTS
VOTE: Ayes - 4 Nays - 2 (Ferrington, Proud)

Chair Solomonson called a break and reconvened the meeting at 8:55 p.m.

YARIANCE

File No: 2468-12-31
Applicant: Michael Morse
Location: 1648 Lois Drive

Presentation by City Planner Kathleen Nordine

The following variances are requested in order to complete a partially constructed detached

garage: |

» Exceed the maximum area permitted of 576 square feet to 1,100 square feet
« Exceed combined area permitted of 691 square feet to 1,100 square feet
» Exceed the maximum height permitted of 15 feet to 15.91 feet

« Reduce the required 5-foot west side setback to 2.3 feet.

This application is similar to one presented to the Planning Commission in 2011, which the
Planning Commission denied.

In July 2011, the City became aware that this structure was being constructed. A Stop Work
Order was issued, as no building permit had been issued. The structure is in noncompliance, and
the property owner applied for variances. In August 2011, the Planning Commission reviewed
the request for variances and determined that practical difficulty did not exist. The variances
were denied. In September 2011, the City Council considered an appeal of the Planning

Commission decision by Mr. Morse. The City Council upheld the Planning Commission
decision.

In October 2011, Mr. Morse was notified that the property needed to be brought into compliance
by November 1, 2011. In December 2011, the City Council held an abatement hearing and
determined that the structure is a public nuisance and ordered its abatement. At present, the
structure remains on the property, and the City has filed a complaint with the District Court
seeking an order for removal of the structure. A decision has not yet been issued.

The City’s Development Code allows a property owner to file the same or similar application six
months after denial. The applicant has indicated that an addition to the home is planned that




would increase the foundation of the living area to a total of 1,375 square feet. However, since
the addition has not been constructed, that total cannot be used in the formula for accessory
structure, which is 75% of foundation area of the principal structure. The property is zoned R1.

The applicant states that the proposed garage is similar to the sizes of other garages in the
neighborhood. The existing home is small, and the square footage allowed is not adequate. .
Code restrictions depress the property value. A drainage easement on the south side restricts
location of the structure. The side yard encroachment is necessary to achieve a reasonable sized
garage. The new garage is in the same location as the previous one. Also, the applicant has
stated that he was not aware that a building permit was needed.

Staff has reviewed the application and does not believe that practical difficulty exists. As the
new garage is 140% of the foundation of the house, it becomes the principal structure on the
property. The proposed 1,100 square feet is not reasonable due to the size of the lot, the house
and proximity to the side property line. Although the house is small, it is similar to other homes
in the neighborhood with smaller garages. There are some garages in the neighborhood that are
larger, but most are in compliance. The drainage easement is not unique and does not create the
need for encroachment into the side setback. The 2.3 feet does not allow enough room for
mitigation of the impact of the size of the structure.

Public comment does not support the structure, and residents have asked why it still remains.
Staff is recommending denial, as the circumstances have not changed from the first application.
The property can be used in a reasonable manner and there is space to build a garage that would
be in compliance. The size of the proposed structure will negatively impact the neighborhood.

City Attorney Filla stated that the application can be considered six months after denial.
Litigation has commenced, and a trial will be scheduled for spring of 2013.

Commissioner McCool asked if a building permit was applied for to build the house addition.
Ms. Nordine stated that an application for a house addition and completion of the garage was
submitted. The application was denied because the accessory structure is not in compliance.

Chair Solomonson asked staff to comment on previous Code requirements, when other larger
garages were built in the neighborhood and to compare this application with other smaller homes
in the area with larger garages. Ms. Nordine stated that the Development Code was amended in
2006 when accessory structure regulations became stricter. A chart of properties in the area
shows the largest garage is 937 square feet and just over the size of the home at 102%.

Commissioner Schumer asked if only a building permit would be needed if just the house
addition were being considered. Ms. Nordine answered that only a building permit is needed.
Commissioner Schumer asked if the garage was approved, what amount of time would be
allowed for the house addition. Ms. Nordine stated that the house addition is a separate issue.
Even if the addition were completed, variances would be needed for the garage setback and size
which would exceed 75% of the house foundation area. -
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Mr. Fritz Knaak, Attorney for the Applicant, stated that it will cost many thousands of dollars
to remove a structure for which he was unaware a building permit was needed. Practical
difficulty does exist in this case. He distributed a letter to the Planning Commission
summarizing his comments at this meeting. The current condition of the garage is ugly and
covered with plastic to preserve it until the issues can be resolved. This small home was
purchased by the applicant as a single person. Now he has become a family of four. The
addition he plans is to keep his family in this home. Under the City’s Code, the owner of a
smaller house is not entitled to enlarge a garage to accommodate the number of people or
vehicles owned. The initial design was taken from other garages he observed in the
neighborhood. He was unaware of needing a building permit. What is being asked is not far-
fetched. There are practical difficulties. The character of the neighborhood is eclectic in terms
of accessory structures. The larger garage enhances the value of the home. He showed
photographs of larger garages in the neighborhood. The footprint of the garage is aligned with
the driveway and on the same location of the previous garage with the same setback. The
drainage easement is a deep ditch, which is a significant hardship and implicates where anything
can be located on the property. What is proposed is consistent with the neighborhood. The
original roof line can be engineered down to 15 feet. The major issue is the size, but it is not
bigger than others in the neighborhood, and the ratio of house size to garage size is not unique.
What is unique is the neighborhood with other small homes and larger garages.

Chair Solomonson opened the discussion to public comment. There were no comments or
questions.

Commissioner McCool asked why the drainage ditch precludes a side setback of a compliant 5
feet. Mr. Knaak stated that the entire configuration of the driveway and house is based on the
location of the ditch and impacts the setback. Commissioner McCool stated that a garage of 22’
x 50’ is remarkably large. He asked why the largest allowed garage of 750 square feet would not
be adequate. Mr. Knaak explained that the size is driven by the need to store vehicles.

Commissioner McCool asked if partial demolition has been explored. Mr. Knaak explained
that the problem is that there is a concrete pad with footings that would have to be broken up.

Commissioner Proud stated that he is not convinced by the applicant’s argument. Necessary
proof has not been presented.

Commissioner Ferrington agreed. She visited the site. While the drainage may be problematic
for the home, she does not see how it impacts the 2.3 foot setback. Also, it is impossible to
verify that the garage is reconstructed on the same footprint that would allow grandfathering.

Commissioner Schumer stated that nothing has changed. As a homeowner, the applicant must
go through the same processes as everyone else.

Commissioner McCool stated that he does not support the variances. He does not believe it is -
legally justifiable to oversize a garage on the basis of number of vehicles. It is too large for the
house, even if there is an addition to the house. The proportion is too large. He is not convinced
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there are unique circumstances. He stated that the comparisons shown by the applicant are not
clear as to the proximity of the subject property.

Chair Solomonson stated that one of the biggest concerns is the size. He believes a size of 750
square feet would be 15 feet shorter, a size that is more in character. He agreed that without the
completed house addition, that cannot be considered. The Commission can only consider what is
before it.

Commissioner Thompson stated that the garage is too long and does not comply with City
standards.

MOTION: by Commissioner McCool, seconded by Commissioner Schumer to deny the
following variances requested by Mike Morse, 1648 Lois Drive, to retain and
finish the partially-constructed detached accessory structure on his property:

1.  Toexceed the maximuﬁn area permitted (75% of the dwelling unit foundation area or 750
square feet which ever is more restrictive). The area of the detached accessory structure is
1, 100 square feet exceeding the maximum of 576 square feet permitted.

2.  To exceed the combined areas of all accessory structures on the property (90% of the
dwelling unit foundation area or 1,200 square feet whichever is more restrictive). The
combined area of all accessory structures is 1,100 square feet exceeding the 691 square feet
permitted.

3. To exceed the height of the house (15 feet) - a height of 15°11” feet is proposed.
4. To reduce the required 5-foot setback from a side property line to 2.3 feet.
Said denial is based on the following findings of fact:

1. The request does not comply with the spirit and intent of the City’s Development Code
and Comprehensive Plan due to the proposed size of the detached accessory structure.
The accessory structure would become a dominant structure and use on the property and
not be subordinate to the principal residential dwelling unit. With the proposed 2.3-foot
setback from the side property line, open space between properties is not maintained and
space is restricted to maintain the structure from the applicant’s property.

2. Reasonable Manner. The applicant can use his property in a reasonable manner as
permitted by the Development Code. In accordance with the City’s regulations a two-car
576 square foot detached accessory structure and a storage shed could be constructed on
the property at the required 5-foot setback. To this finding, Commissioner McCool
added the following: The applicant’s proposal is not a reasonable use because both the
size and height of the structure are too large in proportion to the house and surrounding
structures. Also, it is possible for the structure to be placed further away from the lot
line. '
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3. Unique Circumstances. Unique circumstances are not present as there are other similar
size homes in the neighborhood and the Development Code does provide the applicant
with options to construct a reasonably sized accessory structure(s) on the property. The
existing drainage easement on the east side of the property is not a unique circumstance
and does not impede on the 5-foot side yard setback required from the west side lot line.

4. Character of the Neighborhood. The proposed size and mass of the structure and setback
from the western side lot line does negatively impact the character of the neighborhood
and adjoining properties. The residential character of the property is compromised by a
structure that exceeds the foundation size of the home. Visual mitigation is not feasible
due to the encroachment on the minimum 5-foot side setback required and limited space
for landscaping, stormwater managenient and building maintenance. To this finding,
Commissioner McCool added that a review of houses and garages in the nearby vicinity
reveals that the proposed garage is not consistent with the character of the neighborhood.

VOTE: Ayes-6 Nays -0

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT - PUBLIC HEARING

File No: 2470-12-33
Applicant: Dennis & Mary Louise Jarnot
Location: 1000 Oakridge

Presentation by City Planner Kathleen Nordine

The application is for a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) to expand a second detached accessory
structure on the property. A CUP is required for accessory structures to exceed the maximum
area on parcels of 1 acre or more in size. The property is zoned R1. It is developed with a two-
story single family home with a foundation area of 1,983 square feet. There is an attached

- garage of 753 square feet, a detached garage of 720 square feet and a storage shed of 168 square
feet. The new structure would be 784 square feet and includes the existing storage shed which
would be relocated to comply with the side yard setback. The combined floor area if all
accessory structures is 2,257 square feet and the floor area of detached accessory structures
combined is 1,537. The height is 17 feet; the maximum height allowed is 18 feet. The exterior
is stucco with roof to match the other structures on the property.

1

The CUP allows uses that are compatible with conditions and standards to address any concerns
identified during the review process.

The property is a low density detached residential use. The proposal is compatible with
residential use and intended for the storage of vehicles and personal possessions. The location,
height, design and setback requirements are in compliance with the City’s Development Code.
The closest residents are on Hanson. The proposed structure is 180 feet from the front property
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line. Two public comments were received in support of the application. Staff is recommending
approval.

Commissioner Ferrington stated that her only concern is that she wants to be sure there is little
visibility of the structure, but the nearest dwelling is 180 feet away. Ms. Nordine stated that
there are trees and a hedge.

Commission Solomonson asked the reason for the location near the other accessory structures.

Mr. Dennis Jarnot, Applicant, stated that the new structure will be behind an existing one and
not visible. The distance to the nearest dwelling is 180 to 190 feet in front, the south is 320 feet
and to the west property line is 210 feet. There is a hedge around the whole property. There are
so many trees that one would have to stop in front of the property in order to see the new
structure. He has 17 neighbors who abut his property. He has talked to 95% of them, and all are
supportive. He is also planning to plant additional pines for winter screening in the 10-foot
setback for more screening on that side. The structures are not used from November to April.
There is no in and out everyday use because there is no driveway to the structures.! It is used for
storing collector cars, snowmobiles and a boat.

City Attorney Filla stated that he has reviewed the notices of publication and the required notices
have been provided.

Chair Solomonson opened the public hearing.

Mr. Todd Sharkey, 4965 Hanson Road, asked if he could distribute some written information to.
the Commission. He stated that he called in the complaint. The complaint starts on Exhibit B1,
where he says that his house is set back 90 feet. He has not taken out a permit. Mr. Jarnot does
not have permission. His home is illegal, and Judge Wheeler, Ramsey County District Court,
asked the City’s Attorney who admitted the house is illegal. Judge Wheeler stated that the road
could be barricaded. He will give the neighbors until the end of March to petition the City for a
public street or he will barricade. On Exhibit M2 the roadway easement crosses his property.
There is no certificate of survey to show how his house got there. There is no variance. He does
not follow the rules. Ifthe City does not take action to establish non-conforming rights, the
Jarnot house at 1000 Oakridge diminishes property value. Exhibit X1, states that no further
accessory structures will be permitted on this property, and he signed it. His house is not within
Code. Mr. Jarnot knows he cannot have added accessory structures, but they are there. He has
no reason to set his house back 52 feet further than City Code allows. In 2005, when he was
denied a minor subdivision it was because it did not face a public street. However, Oakridge
Avenue is a public street. Mr. Jarnot and two other property owners do not have public access to
their own properties. It is not fair.

MOTION: by Commissioner Proud, seconded by Commissioner Schumer to close the public
hearing.

VOTE: Ayes -6 Nays - 0
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Commissioner Proud stated that material has been presented that needs to be carefully reviewed

by the Commission, staff and legal counsel. He would suggest holding this matter over to the
next -Planning Commission meeting.

City Attorney Filla stated that as the application was completed November 19, there is time to
hold the matter over if that is the wish of the Commission. Mr. Sharkey’s information mostly

has to do with Mr. Jarnot’s house. This application is in regard to the accessory structure
proposed.

It was the consensus of the Commission to move forward on this application. The information
presented by Mr. Sharkey has more to do with access and Mr. Jarnot’s house.

MOTION: by Commissioner Schumer, seconded by Commissioner Ferrington to recommend
the City Council approve the Conditional Use Permit submitted by Dennis Jarnot,
1000 Oakridge Avenue, for a second detached accessory structure on the roperty,
subject to the following conditions:

1. The project must be completed in accordance with the plans submitted with the
applications. Any significant changes to these plans, as determined by the City Planner,
will require review and approval by the Planning Commission.

2.  The existing vegetation, along that portion of the side property line adjacent to the
proposed structure must remain and be maintained.

3. A minimum setback of 10 feet is required from the adjoining side property line.

4.  The exterior design and height of the structure shall be residential in scale and be
consistent with the existing single family home. The height of the structure as measured
from the lowest ground grade to the peak shall not exceed 18°. The exterior sidewalls shall

not exceed 10’ in height and any interior storage above the main floor shall not exceed 6’
in height.

5. The structure shall be used for storage purposes of household and lawn supplies,
equipment, [and Commission Schumer added] recreational equipment, or automobiles.
The structure cannot be used as a residence.

6. The structure shall not be used in any way for commercial purposes.
Said approval is based on the following findings of fact:

1. The proposed accessory structure will maintain the residential use and character of the

property and is, therefore, in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the
Development Ordinance.
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2. The primary use of the property will remain residential and is in harmony with the policies
of the Comprehensive Plan.

3.  The conditional use permit standards as detailed in the Development Ordinance for
residential accessory are met.

4.  The structure and/or land use conform to the Land Use Chapter of the Comprehensive
Plan and are compatible with the existing neighborhood.

Discussion:

Commissioner McCool offered an amendment to require additional screening with plantings in
the 10-foot setback. Commissioners Schumer and Ferrington accepted the amendment.

VOTE ON MOTIiON WITH AMENDMENT

| Ayes - 6 Nays - 0
MISCELLANEIOUS
City Council Meeting Assignments

Commissioner McCool will attend the December 17th City Council meeting.

Chair Solomonson stated that he will attend the January 7th City Council meeting for
Commissioner Schumer.

Commissioner McCool will attend the January 22nd City Council meeting.

2013 Planning Commission Chair & Vice Chair

Commissioner Schumer nominated Chair Solomonson to serve as Chair for 2013.
Commissioner Ferrington nominated Commissioner Schumer for Vice Chair.

It was the consensus of the Planning Commission to forward these two nominations to the City
Council for approval.

16



ADJOURNMENT
MOTION: by Commissioner McCool, seconded by Commissioner Schumer, to
adjourn the regular Planning Commission Meeting of December 13, 2012, at

10:55 p.m.

VOTE: Ayes - 6 Nays -0
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'EXHIBIT 2B

Todd Sharkey 11302009 (1 of 2)
1003 5% Street North : _

Stitiwater, Minnesota. 55082

Sara Bargander

Code Enforcement Officer
City of Shoreview

4600 Victoria Street North
Shoreview, Minnesota, 55126

Re; City of Shoreview Code Violations for the property located at 1000 Oakridge Avenue

U.S. POSTAL SERVICE CERTIFIED MATIL NUMBER: 7008 0150 0002 6264 1527

" November 30%, 2009

Dear Ms. Bargander,

Please be advised that this letter is to make you aware of two (2) known code violations
for the home at 1000 Oakridge Avenue in the City of Shoreview.

1) The home at 1000 Oakridge Avenue is currently setback 89.2 feet from the North
property line. At the time of construction, the city standard was 30-feet minimum and
40-feet maximum without a variance. According to city documents, or lack there of, the
property owner has no vatiance and therefore, is in violation of city code.

2) The propetty owner of 1000 Oakridge Avenue took responsibility for constructing a
roadway actross the property located at 4965 Hanson Road in the City of Shoreview
without consent of the property owners at the time of construction.

It is my understanding that the construction of a Private Roadway is allowable only
through PUD (planned unit development), which requires public notice and public
hearings. To the best of my knowledge, the property owner of 1000 Oakridge was

granted a permit post-construction by the City of Shoreview, City Planner, Kathleen
Nordine.

Please respond within five (5) days, not including the date you received this letter and
three (3) days for mailing with yout detailed plan of action to correct these violations of
City Code.

Please be advised, that you are the Code Enforcement Officer, and any response shall
only be from you, and no other city staff or city official.




11302009 (2 of 2)

U.S. POSTAL SERVICE CERTIFIED MAIL NUMBER: 7008 0150 0002 6264 1527

Very truly yours,

P

Todd C. Sharkey

ec:  Terry Schwerm / City Manager / Responsible Authority
4600 Victoria Street North

Shoreview, Minnesota, 55126

Mayor Sandra Martin and Council Members
4600 Victoria Street North
Shoreview, Minnesota. 55126

George Altendorfer

Ramsey County Patrol Division
1411 Paul Kirkwold Drive
Arden Hills, Minnesota. 55112

-l ot e,

JULIE A. LEMOINE
A NOTARY PUBLIC MINNESOTA
23 MY COMMISSION

& EXPIRES JAN. 31,2010

P
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EXHIBIT 3

SHOREVIEW PLANNING COMMISSION
MEETING MINUTES
April 30,2013

CALL TO ORDER

Chair Solomonson called the April 30, 2013 Shoreview Planning Commission meeting to order
at 7:00 p.m.

ROLL CALL

The following Commissioners were present: Chair Solomonson, Commissioners Ferrington,
McCool, Proud, Schumer, Thompson and Wenner.

APPROVAL OF AGENDA

MOTION: by Commissioner Wenner, seconded by Commissioner Schumer to approve the
April 30, 2013 Planning Commission meeting agenda as submitted.

VOTE: Ayes -7 Nays - 0
NEW BUSINESS

VARTANCE - EXTENSION

FILE NO.: 2414-11-07
APPLICANT: JAMES GRUBER
LOCATION: 3289 EMMERT STREET

Presentation by City Planner Kathleen Nordine

In May 2011, a subdivision was approved dividing this property into two parcels. In April 2011,
the Planning Commission recommended approval of the minor subdivision with a variance to
reduce the required front yard setback to 40 feet. In April 2012, the Planning Commission
granted a one-year extension for the variance. The minor subdivision has been recorded. Parcel
2 has sold, and parcel 1 is on the market. The applicant seeks a three-year extension for the
variance. Staff believes the time frame is reasonable due to the real estate market, and the fact
that the owner has made a good faith effort to sell the property.

Commissioner Wenner noted two spellings for the applicant. The correct spelling is GRUBER.
Commissioner Schumer stated that there is no reason to not approve this request. Ms. Nordine

explained that if not approved, the minor subdivision has been recorded as such the vacant lot is
of record. Without the variance extension, the required setback may make this lot unbuildable.




Mr. Jim Gruber, Applicant, 5545 Alden Avenue, St. Paul, stated that the request is related to
the real estate market and the time it is taking to sell this Jot.

MOTION: by Commissioner Schumer, seconded by Commissioner Thompson to extend the
variance approved for Parcel 1 (3308 Victoria Street) reducing the front yard
setback for a future home on the property to 40 feet. The subdivision and
Resolution have been recorded at Ramsey County and the property is being
marketed for sale. Said extension is for a three-year period to April 26, 2016.
Conditions attached to the variance approval shall remain in effect.

VOTE: Ayes-7 Nays - 0

PUBLIC HEARING - CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT/VARIANCE

FILE NO.: 2481-13-08
APPLICANT: THOMAS & LINDA RITCHIE
LOCATION: 5186 LEXINGTON

Presentation by City Planner Kathleen Nordine

The application is to reconstruct a detached garage on the property. The subject garage is larger
than the maximum size permitted. The property is greater than one acre. The intent of the
Conditional Use Permit is to review the proposal in terms of the Development Code standards
and consistency with the Comprehensive Plan. The variance is to maintain the existing 4.5-foot
setback from the side property line.

The property is zoned R1, Detached Residential and in the Shoreland Management District of
Turtle Lake. The lot consists of 1.05 acres with a width of 56 feet. It is developed with a
single-family home of 2,250 square feet and an attached garage of 616 square feet. The detached
garage they are seeking to rebuild is 735 square feet.

The Development Code provides that accessory structures on parcels greater than one acre may
exceed the maximum area permitted with a Conditional Use Permit. The existing detached
garage would be demolished and rebuilt using the current concrete foundation and changing the
roof from a lean-to style to a pitched roof. The exterior would be consistent with the house.
Existing vegetation along the property line would be maintained.

Staff finds that the proposal complies with the location, height, design and screening
requirements for a detached accessory structure. It is consistent with the Development Code and
Comprehensive Plan. There is reasonable difficulty with the narrow lot width. The character of
the neighborhood would not be impacted. '

Notices were sent to property owners within 350 feet. One response was received in support of
the project. The Building Official has noted that fire rated construction is required. Staffis
recommending the public hearing; approve the variance, and forwarding the application to the
City Council with a recommendation for approval.






Said approval is based on the following findings of fact:

1.  The proposed accessory structure will maintain the residential use and character of
the property and is, therefore, in harmony with the general purposes and intent of
the Development Ordinance.

2.  The primary use of the property will remain residential and is in harmony with the
policies of the Comprehensive Guide Plan. .

3. The conditional use permit standards, as detailed in the Development Ordinance for
residential accessory, are met.

4,  The structure and/or land use conform to the Land Use Chapter of the
Comprehensive Guide Plan and are compatible with the existing neighborhood.

5. Practical difficulty is present as outlined in Resolution 13-39 approving a side-yard
setback variance.

VOTE: Ayes -7 Nays - 0

PUBLIC HEARING - CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT

FILE NO.: 2482-13-09
APPLICANT: MICHAEL R. KEENE
LOCAITON: 5345 HODGSON ROAD

Presentation by Senior Planner Rob Warwick

This application for a conditional use permit is to exceed the maximum area permitted for a
detached accessory structure in order to build a new garage measuring 28 feet by 40 feet, or
1,120 square feet. The combined floor area for all accessory structures would be 1,750 square
feet, which exceeds what is allowed by Code without a Conditional Use Permit.

The property consists of 2.59 acres with a lot width of 100 feet. It is zoned RE in the Shoreland
Overlay District of Turtle Lake. It is developed with a single-family home with an attached two-
car garage. The home is 1,685 square feet; the attached garage is 624 square feet. The driveway
off Hodgson Road is shared with two other adjoining lots.

Code allows a detached garage of 750 square feet or 75% of the dwelling unit foundation area,
whichever is more restrictive. The proposed new garage would be 1,120 square feet or 66% of
the foundation area of the home. The combined area would be 1,744 square feet, which exceeds
the more restrictive of 1,200 square feet or 90% of the foundation area allowed.

Staff finds that the proposal complies with conditional use permit criteria. The principal
structure will remain visually dominant due to the lot size, the dwelling size and the location of
the garage. The proposed new detached garage will be 200 feet from the home. Staffis
recommending a landscaping plan to be approved prior to a building permit. The proposed new
garage will be 17 feet from the south property line. Existing vegetation on the north will
mitigate visual impact.



Notices were sent to property owners within 350 feet. One comment was received in support of

the application. Staff recommends forwarding the proposal to the City Council for approval with
the conditions listed in the staff report.

Commissioner McCool expressed concern about screening and asked what landscaping staff is
recommending. Mr. Warwick responded that the screening is good between Hodgson Road and
the structure. Staff would like to see added screenlng to the north to break up the mass of the
building seen from nearby homes.

Commissioner Ferrington asked the reason for the proximity of the proposed garage to the

driveway. Mr. Warwick explained that topography is the issue. More complicated grading
would be needed to move the location.

City Attorney Filla stated that proper notice has been given for the public hearing.
Chair Solomonson opened the public hearing. There were no comments or questions.

MOTION: by Commissioner Schumer, seconded by Commissioner Thompson to close the -
public hearing.

VOTE: Ayes -7 Nays - 0

Commissioners expressed their support of the project and stated that concerns about landscaping,
placement of the new structure and size had been addressed.

Commissioner McCool expressed some concern about the total floor area of all garages at 103%
of the house foundation area. He stated that he can support the project because of the distance
between the garage and the house.

MOTION: . by Commissioner Schumer, seconded by Commissioner Wenner to recommend
the City Council approve the Conditional Use Permit submitted by Michael
Keene, 5345 Hodgson Road, to construct a detached garage on the property,
subject to the following conditions:

1. The project must be completed in accordance with the plans submitted with the
application. Any significant changes to these plans, as determined by the City
Planner, will require review and approval by the Planning Commission.

The exterior design and finish of the garage shall be compatible with the dwelling.
A minimum setback of 10 feet is required from the side property line.

The applicant shall obtain a building permit for the structure.

The applicant shall submit a final site grading plan and a landscape plan for

approval by the City Planner prior to issuance of a bulldmg permit for the detached
garage.
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6.  The project is subject to the permitting requirements of the Rice Creek Watershed
District. The applicant shall obtain the necessary RCWD permit prior to issuance
of any City permits for the project.

7. The structure shall be used for storage of household and lawn supplies, vehicles and
equipment. '

8.  The structure shall not be use in any way for commercial purposes.

Said approval is based on the following findings of fact:

1.  The proposed accessory structure will maintain the residential use and character of
the property and is, therefore, in keeping with the general purposes and intent of the
Development Ordinance.

2. The primary use of the property will remain residential and is in harmony with the
policies of the Comprehensive Guide Plan.

3. The conditional use permit standards, as detailed in the Development Ordinance for
a residential accessory, are met.

4.  The structure and/or land use conform to the Land Use Chapter of the
Comprehensive Guide Plan and are compatible with the existing neighborhood.

VOTE: Ayes -7 Nays -0
APPEAL

FILE NO.: 2483-13-10

APPLICANT: MICHAEL MORSE
LOCATION: 1648 LOIS DRIVE

Presentation by City Planner Kathleen Nordine

The applicant is appealing an administrative decision to not process an application that was
previously submitted and denied. This application for a variance is the same or substantially the
same as the one previously denied. City Code requires a six-month time period before an
application can be resubmitted. Section 202.010 (C) specifically states that, “No application for
the same or substantially same request shall be made within six months from the date of denial.”

The applicant submitted an application for four variances, which were denied December 17,
2012. The applicant appealed the Planning Commission decision to the City Council. The City
Council denied the appeal on February 4, 2013.

The applicant states that the application should be processed because changes have been made to
the proposal:

1. The size of the structure has been reduced from 1100 square feet to 959 square feet.
2. The height has been reduced from 15 feet to 14 feet.
3. The length of the structure was reduced from 50 feet to 43.5 feet.



A variance is no longer required for height, as the height is less than the house. Also, the
proposed garage is smaller than those of some neighbors. Placement of the garage is in the same

location as the old garage as shown by submitted photographs, which is 2.5 feet from the side
property line.

Staff believes the plan and variances requested are substantially the same as the previous
application. The required variances are the same or substantially the same: 1) exceed the
maximum area allowed; 2) exceed the maximum combined area for accessory structures; and 3)

reduce the required 5-foot setback from the side property line to 2.5 feet. Staff recommends
denial of the appeal.

Mr. Michael Morse, 1648 Lois Drive, Applicant, stated that part of the denial is based on
character of the neighborhood. His proposed change of 957 square feet is 3 square feet smaller
than an existing garage six houses to the east. That garage is larger than the existing home. He
is trying to resolve all issues to move forward. '

Commissioner Ferrington asked about plans for a new addition to the home. Mr. Morse stated
that he has been told that would have no bearing on the current application. Commissioner
Ferrington suggested completing the addition first.

Ms. Nordine stated that a variance would still be needed even if there was an addition on the
house.

Commissioner McCool stated that the essence of the application is the same--a structure that is
larger than allowed and too close to the property line. The same variances are being requested.

Commissioner Thompson sympathized stating that it is clear the applicant is making an effort to
make his proposal more acceptable for a variance. She asked if staff sought the advice of the
City Attorney regarding the interpretation of “substantially the same.” City Attorney Filla
answered, yes, and stated that briefs for the pending legal action are due May 15, 2013. He
would not anticipate guidance from the court until June.

Commissioner Ferrington stated that with pending litigation, she does not believe the application
should be moved forward.

MOTION: by Commissioner Proud, seconded by Commissioner Wenner to deny the appeal
and uphold staff’s interpretation that the variance application submitted on March
13, 2013 by Mike Morse, 1648 Lois Drive cannot be processed because the
application is the same or substantially the same as his previous variance
application, File No. 2468-12-31, which was denied on February 4, 2013, by the
City Council. No application for the same or substantially the same request can
be made within six months of the date of denial.

VOTE: Ayes-7 Nays -0




MISCELLANEOUS

City Council Assignments

Commissioners Wenner and McCool will respectively attend the May 6th and May 20th City
Council meetings.

Workshop
The Planning Commission will hold a workshop on May 28, 2013, immediately prior to the

regular meeting, at 6:00 p.m.

ADJOURNMENT

MOTION: by Commissioner Schumer, seconded by Commissioner Ferrington to adjourn the
meeting at 8:07 p.m. !

VOTE: Ayes-7 Nays - 0

ATTEST:

Kathleen Nordine
City Planner
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TO: Planning Commission ' EXH l B | T A 4A
FROM: Nicole Hill, Ecpnomic Developmént and Planning Technician
'DATE: R December 6, 2013 - | . ‘

SUBJECT: FileNo. 25 10;13-37; Request for Variances in the Sidé Setback and Maximum
' . Allowable Accessory Structure Size, Aleksander Medved 5555 Wood Duck Court

INTRODUCTION

Aleksander Medved has submitted variance applications for the property at 5555 Wood Duck Court.
The Variance application requests a reduction to the City standards pertaining to side setback, to 10
feet, and an increase in the allowable size for an accessory structure from 288 square feet to 416
square feet and to exceed the maximum area permitted for all accessory structures. . A variance from
the development code standards can be granted provided practical difficulty is present.

BACKGROUND AND PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The propetty is- currently being used for single-family residential purposes. The property is located
on the northwest corner of the intersection of Wood Duck Court and Lepak Court. The parcel is .35
acres, has a lot area of 15,246 square feet, a lot width of 92.48 feet, and a lot depth of 164.87 feet.
Site improvements include the existing home, an attached two-car garage, driveway, and sidewalk
areas. The topography of the property is generally level. Adjacent land uses include single-family
residential to the north and east, TCAAP marshland to the south across County Road I, and storm
water drainage/open space to the west. . '

The property is developed with a single family home that has a foundation area of 1484 square feet
and the attached garage has 816 square feet. An existing 237 square foot concrete slab is located 10
feet from the side property line to the south and 20 feet west of the house. The applicants purchased
the house in January 2013, and during the summer constructed a shed using the existing slab as a
foundation for a 237 sq ft fully enclosed shed, with roofed area of 416°sq feet. The additional 179
square feet of covered area is open to serve as a sheltered play area. The design is intended to
complement the architectural design of their home. Please see the attached plans. A building permit
was not obtained, and the City issued a stop work order after receiving a complaint. The applicants
were not aware that a permit was needed. : ‘

DEVELOPMENT CODE

The accessory structure regulations were revised in 2006 and standards were adopted to ensure the
compatibility of these structures with surrounding residential uses. The maximum area permitted for
- a detached accessory structure is 150 square feet since there is an attached garage that accommodates
more than 2 cars on the property. The combined area of all accessory structures cannot exceed 90%
of the dwelling unit foundation area or 1,200 square feet, whichever is more restrictive.

Accessory structures must be setback a minimum of 5 feet from a side lot line and 10 feet from a rear
lot line and, in cases where they are adjacent to a public right of way, the required structure setback is




5555 Wood Duck Ct - Medved
File No.2510-13-37
Page 2 !

the setback of the existing house. The maximum height permitted for detached accessory structures is
18 feet measured from the roof peak to the lowest finished grade; however in no case shall the height
of the structure exceed the height of the dwelling unit. In addition, sidewall height cannot exceed 10
feet and interior storage areas above the main floor cannot exceed a height of 6 feet.

The exterior design of the structure must be compatible with the -dwelling and be similar in
appearance from an aesthetic, building material and architectural standpoint. The proposed design,
scale, height and other aspects related to the accessory structure are evaluated to determine the impact
on the surrounding area. Building permits may be issued upon the finding that the appearance of the
structure is compatible with the structures and properties in the surrounding area and does not detract
from the area. The mtent of these regulations and the City’s Comprehensive Plan’s policies is to
ensure that the resxdenual character of the property and neighborhood is maintained and that dwelling
unit remains the primary feature and use of the property

A

STAFF REVIEW i
I

By utilizing the existing slab for the detached accessory structure, it encroaches upon the minimum
setback required from a street. The enclosed portion would be permitted by a Conditional Use Permit
(CUP) but the total foundation area of the structure size exceeds that which is permitted and, therefore a
variance is requested, and if approved a CUP will not be necessary. See the table below.

Existing | Proposed | Proposed Development Code
‘Enclosed | Total Standard
Area
Detached Accessory | 0 sf 237** sf | 416 *sf 288 sf
Structure
' 1,200 sf or 90% of the dwelling unit
All Accessory 816 sf 1053 sf 1,232% sf foundation area (1335.6 sf)
Structures : - | whichever is more restrictive
Setback — side lot N/A 10 ft 10 fi* Adjacent to right of way; same
line setback as existing liouse (30 2
' feet). ,
Height '
Roof Peak N/A 175 ft 175 ft 18 ft
Sidewall 8 ft 10 ft
Interior Storage N/A 751t 75 ft 6 ft
Area
Exterior Design N/A Match Match Compatible with the residence and
existing existing be similar in appearance
Screening Retain Retain Structure shall be screened from
existing existing view of public streets and adjoining
vegetation | vegetation | properties  with  landscaping,
berming or fencing

* = Variance requested

*#* = Allowable with a Conditional Use Permit
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The applicants had not obtained a building permit prior to construction of the shed and thereforé built an
interior storage area of 7.5 feet in height. This height must be modified to 6 feet to comply with
Development Code regulations. When the building permit plans are reviewed, plans must be submitted
that show how the modifications will be made. - '

When considering a variance request, the Commission must determine whether the ordinance causes the
property owner practical difficulty and find that granting the variances is in keeping with the spirit and
intent of the ordinance. The following summarizes staff’s review of the proposal based on the practical
difficulty criteria: ' e : S ' )

" Reasonable Manner. The applicants’ p’réposal to construct an accessory structure utilizing the
existing slab is reasonable. The re-use of the slab will minimize site disturbance. The retained
vegetation that exists along the southern lot line screens the shed from view from the street and trail.

Unique Circumstances. . Staff agrees-that the size and location of the existing slab are usique
circumstances which were not created by the property owner. The existing slab is located 10 feet
from the side (south) property line and adjacent o a public Right of Way.. County Road I was
felocated further south in 2004 and Lepak Court was created, leaving an expanded Right of Way
along the south side of the property. The right of way is currently developed with a trail and storm
- pond located between the property and County Road I. The shed is over 80 feet away to the nearest
point in Lepak Court, over 150 feet away at its nearest point to, County Road I, and more than 20 feet
- from the trail. The area between the shed and the trail is heavily landscaped, minimizing visibility of
the shed when viewed from the street or trail. Placement of a new concrete foundation elsewhere on
the property would result in site disturbance and increase the impervious surface coverage. An
existing in ground sprinkler system is also present which would be impacted.

The applicant used the existing slab for the enclosed structure and extended the roof further over the
grass for a covered play area. The 237 sq ft enclosed structure itself could be permitted with a
conditional use permit, but a variance is needed for the area of roof coverage. The foundation area
of the structure is defined as That portion of the lot covered with roofed structures generally .
measured to the foundation or footings. The unenclosed area will have grass below, not a foundation
or deck. In staff’s opinion, additional square footage of the unenclosed portion of the structure,
which would be used for a play area and not outside storage, is reasonable. City code treats
unenclosed porches differently than enclosed porches and this is of similar use.

Character of Neighborhood. The variance will not alter the character of the neighborhood. The
proposed structure will complement the architectural design of the home and will the property with added
storage and a sheltered play area for their young child.

PUBLIC COMMENT

Property owners within 350 feet were notified of the applicant’s request. One comment was received
with no objection to the request.




5555 Wood Duck Ct - Medved
File No.2510-13-37

Page 4

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

In Staff’s opinion, practical difficulty is present for the variance. The applicant is proposing to use the
property in a reasonable manner and the shed design does not have an adverse impact. The location of
the existing slab and its proximity to the right of way are unique circumstances. Last, the character of the
neighborhood will not be altered as a result of this variance request. Staff is recommending the Planmng
Commission adopt Resolutlon 13-111 approving the variance subject to the following:

1.
2.

3.

The unenclosed play area will not be used for outside storage

The unenclosed area will remain open. No wall system that consists of substantlally of screens,
windows, and/or doors may be permltted

The interior storage area above the main floor will be modified to comply with development code
standards. Plans must be submitted showing how the proposed modification will be made.

The project must be completed in accordance with the plans submitted with the apphcatmns Any

-significant changes to these plans, as determined by the City Planner, will requlre review and

approval by the Planning Commission.
The exterior design and finish of the addition shall be consistent w1th and complement the home
on the property.

- 'The existing vegetatlon along that portion of the south side property line adjacent to the proposed

structure must remain and be maintained.

7. The applicant shall obtain a building permit for the structure.
8.
9. The structure shall not be used in any way for commercial purposes.

The structure shall be used for the personal storage of household and lawn equipment.

Attachments _
1) Location Map
2) Site Aérial Photo
3) Submitted Statement and Plans
4) Response to Request for Comment
5) Resolution 13-111
6) Motion
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5555 Wood Duck Court
Shoreview, MN 55126 -

Background of Request .

Homeowners request a variance (ot, in the alternative, a Conditional Use Permif) for an

accessory shed in the rear yard of the property located at 5555 Wood Duck Ct. The shed

will be used for storage of lawn and garden equipment, tools, and other items (e.g., large
_ outdoor children’s toys). Prior to construction of the shed, there were no detached
* accessoty structures on the property. The previous owners stored items outside. The
shed is constructed on a concrete slab that existed for several years prior to the present
homeowners’ purchase of the property. The roof of the shed extends over the footprint of
the existing concrete slab on two sides, supported by a series of posts. The area under
this extending roof is intended as a covered play area for the homeowners’ children, in
lieu of a separate play structure. i

The area of the shed foundation on the existing concrgte slab is 237 f2. Ifthe area up to
the posts is taken into account, the total area is 416 ﬁ2 The shed has 8 fi side walls and
. maximum height of 17.5 ft, which is below the height allowed by ordinance, and well
below the >30 ft maximum height of the primary residence. )
. There are no neighboring residences to the west or south of the property. The south -
border is spaced a fair distance from County Road I, and is opposite the open marshland
of the TCAAP. The only adjacent neighbor is to the north. There is a 6 ft. privacy fence
on the north border of the property. The south border of the property is screened by a 145
ft landscape bed of trees and shrubs, within which a 60 ft bank:of closely-planted
evergteen trees (approximately 19 ft tall) screens the area adjacent the shed. The
landscaping almost entirely screens the shed from view from the south in the winter, and
entirely screens the view in the summer. Two large willow trees on the southwest corner
of the property entirely screen the shed from view from the west. Therefore, the shed is
generally not visible from either County Road I or Lepak Court.

The shed is designed to complement the residence, including matching architectural
shingles on the roof. The roof pitch matches the roof pitch of the primary residence.

" Homeowners believe the present request is consistent with obj ectivés Ao of City
‘Code Section 201.010, and also with the City’s Comprehensive Plan.

Homeowners address the remaining Cify criteria below:




Practical Difficulties
(The application for a variance shall establish that there are practical difficulties in
complying with the provisions of the Shoreview Development Regulations.)

(i) Reasonable Manner. The property owner proposes to use the property in a
reasonable manner not permitted by the Shoreview Development Regulations. The
shed will be used for storage of lawn and garden equipment, tools, and other items
(e.g., large outdoor children’s toys). A portion of the shed exterior will be a covered
play area for the homeowners® children. These uses are reasonable and consistent
with a residential purpose.

(i1) Unigque Circumstances. The plight of the property owner is due fo circumstances
unique to the property not created by the property owner. A preexisting concrete slab
on the property dictated the size and location of the shed. Homeowners note that
placement of a shed elsewhere in the rear yard (for example, along the north border)
would have required construction of a separate foundation. Homeowner is concerned
that a separate foundation may have increased the impervious surface of the property
beyond City requirements, which would have required costly removal of the.
preexisting slab. Additionally, piping for an extensive in-ground sprinkler system
was already routed around the preexisting concrete slab, such that no alterations were
necessary. Further, a shed located along the north or west borders would be in view
from County Road I and also in the sight line of the adjacent property to the north.
Homeowners also note that the primary foundation of the shed is within the size limit
for a Conditional Use Permit, and in itself would not require a variance.

(iii) Character of Neighborhood. The variance, if granted, will not alter the essential
character of the neighborhood. The shed is of quality architecture and construction
and is designed to be compatible with the primary residence. The shed siding and
trim is painted to match the colors of the primary residence. The roofing material
matches the primaty residence. The shed is generally not visible from the
surrounding neighborhood, such that the look and feel of the property is not altered.
Although the shed can be seen from a four-season porch on the adjacent property to
the notth when looking south across homeowners’ property, the shed is not visible
from any other residence in the neighborhood. Homeowners have discussed
construction of the shed with surtounding neighbors, and no concerns have been
expressed. Homeowners will continue attempts to contact all residents on Wood
Duck Ct.

Economic Consideration
As noted above, Homeowners believe construction of the shed elsewhere would have
required costly removal of the preexisting concrete slab and excavation and rerouting of
an existing in-ground sprinkler system. Homeowners also note that the shed has been
painstakingly constructed at considerable expense. Homeowners understand that this
could have been avoided had a permit been sought before construction, and
wholeheartedly apologize for failing to do so, Nevertheless, alteration, movement, or
removal of the shed at this point would result in substantial financial hardship for
Homeowners. '
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Other Ordinance Requirements .
Floodplain. The floodplain elevation at 5555 Wood Duck is af 893 ft. The elevation of
the lowest point of the shed (the post at the southwest corner) is 894 ft, or 1 ft above the
floodplain. ’

Sethacks. The shed is set back 107 ft from Wood Duck Ct, 86 ft from Lepak Ct, and 144
ft from County Road 1. The shed is set back 10 ft from the south property line.
Homeowners therefore believe that all setback requirements have been complied with.

Sidewalls. The shed hés 8 ft sidewalls, which is 2 ft, less than the 10 ft maximum.

Overall height. The overall height of the shed is 17.5 ft, which is less than the 18 ft
maximum.

Storage loft. The interior height of the shed’s storage loft is 7.25 ft at its peak, which !
exceeds the 6 ft maximum. The height is determined by the steep 12/12 roof pitch, which
is constructed to match the roof pitch of the primary residence. If necessary, ‘
Homeowners can reduce the interior height to 6 ft.

Maximum area for detached accessory structures. The foundation area of the dwelling is
2300 f2. Therefore, the maximum possible area for detached siructures is the lesser of
75% of 2300 fi* (1725 ft?) or 750 ft*. The area of the shed is within these requirements.
There are no other detached structures on the property. '

Finished floor. The shed floor is a concrete slab that existed prior to the current
homeowners. : .
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5555 Wood Duck Court
. Shoreview, MN 55126

Response to Notice of Incomplete Agg: plication

Ina le’ttér'dated Noveniber 18, 2013,.the City indicated that the application for a variatice
was incomplete for the following reason: . '

A variance request for the sideyard setback. Section 205,082 (D)(2) States thet side
yard sefback shall be a minimum of ten (10) feet except that side yards adjoining a street
right-of-way shall be treated as a front yard for purposes of sefback requirements, Front
yards require a sethack of af least 25 feet but i no svent mars than 40, In this case it
‘would be the same sideyard setback as the honse from the south lot line.

In response, Homeowners supplement the initial request for a variance submitted on
. November 12, 2013 with this request for an additional variance for the sideyard setback
requirements of Section 205.082 (D?(Z). '

As in the, initial request, Homeowners believe the present suppi_emental requestis
consistent with objectives (A)-(L) of City Code Section 201.010, and also with the City’s
Comprehensive Plan, : ' ‘

In the initial request, Homeowners ptovided several reasons why the remaining City

- criteria (i.e. “Practical Difficulties™) were met. Many of the same reasons apply equally
to this request, and may or may not be repeated here. Homeowners provide additional
reasons below: a ‘ ' e o

: ' Practical Diffi culties : ' ,
(The application for a variance shall establish that there are practical difficulties in
complying with the provisions of the Shoreview Development Regulations.)

: (i) Reasonable Manner. The property owner proposes to use the property ina
reasonable manner not permitted by the Shoreview Development Regulations. The
shed will be used for storage of lawn and garden equipment, tools, and other items
(e.g., large outdoor children’s toys). A portion of the shed exterior will be a covered
play area for the homeowners’ children. These uses are reasonable and consistent
with aresidential purpose. - 0

(i) Unique Circumstances. The plight of the property owner is due to circumstances

unique to the property not created by the property owner. The location of the
~ existing slab is a unique circumstance that was not created by the property owner.

The slab is currently located 10 feet from the property boundary and the structure will
not encroach nearer than the slab, Homeowners again note that placement of a shed
elsewhere in the rear yard would have required substantial site disturbance to
facilitate removal of the existing slab and construction of a separate foundation (and
excavation and rerouting of an extensive in-ground sprinkler system). -



(i) Character of Neighborhood The variance, y’ granted, will not alter the essential
character of the neighborhood. When the primary residence was originally built
(~1990), County Road I was directly adjacent the south border of the property. At
that time, the existing slab was located approximately 35 ft north of County Road L.
However, several yeats ago, County Road I was re-routed to the south, with the result
that the existing slab was located over 190 ft north of County Road I, and over 115 ft
north of the newly created LePak Court.- Since removal of the roadway, the right of
way adjacent to the south border has been used instead for other purposes (e.g., a trail
and storm-water pond). Therefore, traffic in the neighborhood does not pass close to
the shed, and the essential character of the neighborhood is not altered due to its
present location. Moreovet, as noted above, re-use of the existing slab minimizes site
disturbance in the neighborhood. The smaller setback is therefore justified.

Economic Consideration - i
As prevxously noted, Homeowners believe construction ofithe shed elsewhere would have
requited costly removal of the preexisting concrete slab and excavation and rerouting of -
an exxstmg in-ground sprinkler system. -
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Karen Engen <kengen@practicemn.com> Mon, NO\) 25, 2013 at 9:49 AM
To: "nhill@shareviewmn.goV' <nhill@shoreviewmn.gov> :

Will and Karen Engen have no objections for this but isn't it already there?

Karen Engen
612._669.7173

FAX 651.490.7797

558!9 Wood Duck Court

Shoreview, MN 55126

NOTICE: This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and covered by the electronic
Communications Privacy Act and are intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they are
addressed. Any PHI (Protected Health Information} contained in this email is HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL. Itis to be
used only to aid in providing specific healtheare services to this patient. Any other use is a violation of Federal
Law (HIPAA) and will be reported as such. H you are not the intended fecipient or the individual responsible for
delivering the e-mail to the intended recipient, please be advised that you have received this e-mail in error and
that any use, dissemination, forwarding, printing, or copying of this e-mail is strictly prohikited. I you have
received this e-mail in error, please immediately notify the sender and delete it. Thank you




EXTRACT OF MINUTES OF MEETING OF THE
PLANNING COMMISSION OF SHOREVIEW, MINNESOTA
HELD DECEMBER 10, 2013

1 . . .
Pursuant to due call and notice thereof, a meeting of the Planning Commission of the City of
Shoreview, Minnesota was duly called and held at the Shoreview City Hall in said City at 7:00
-PM.
The following members were present:

And the following members were absent:

Member . imrdduced the following resolution and moved its adoption.

RESOLUTIQN NO. 13-111 FOR A VARIANCE TO REDUCE SIDE YARD SETBACK
AND INCREASE THE MAXIMUM ACCESSQRY STRUCTURE SQUARE FOOTAGE

WHEREAS, Aleksander Medved, submitted a variance application for the following described
property: . ‘

Lot 1, Block 1, MEADOW POND ADDITION, Ramsey County, Minnesota
(commonly known as 5555 Wood Duck Court)

WHEREAS, the Development Regulations establishes a minimum building setback for an
accessory structure to that of the house for a a side property 1 line adjacent toa Right of Way; and

WHEREAS, the Development Regulatlons estabhshes a maxunmn accessory structure square
'footage for an accessory structure; and

WHEREAS, the apphcants are prop_osmg to retain the existing foundation; and

WHEREAS, the existing foundation is setback 10’ from the southern side property line; and




Resolution 13-111
Page 2 of 4

WHEREAS, the applicant has requested a variance to utilize this foundation and retain the 10°
setback for the construction of a new detached accessory; and

WHEREAS, the applicant has requested a variance to exceed the maximum accessory structure
square footage for a 416 square foot accessory structure; and

WHEREAS, the Shoreview Planning Commission is authorized by State Law and the City of
Shoreview Development Regulations to make final decisions on variance requests.

WHEREAS, on December 10, 2013 the Shoreview Planning Commission made the following
findings of fact:

1. Reasonable Manner. The property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable
manner not permitted by the Shoreview Developm;ent Regulations.
The applicants’ proposal to construct én accessory‘ structure utilizing the existing foundation
is reasonable. The re-use of the slab wﬂl minimize site disturbance and permit the applicants
to retain the vegetation that exists along the southern lot line.

2. Unique Circumstances. The plight of the property owner is due to circumstances unigue to
the property not created by the property owner.

The size and location of the existing slab are unique circumstances which were not created
by the property owner. The existing slab is located 10 feet from the side (south) property line
and adjacent to a public Right of Way. County Road I was relocated further south in 2004
and Lepak Court was created, leaving an expanded nght of Way along the south side of the
property. The right of way is currently developed with a trail and storm pond located between
the property and County Road I. The shed is over 80 feet away to the nearest point in Lepak
Court, over 150 feet away at its nearest point to County Road I, and more than 20 feet from
the trail. The area between the shed and the trail is heavily landscaped, minimizing visibility
of the shed when viewed from the street or trail. Placement of a new concrete foundation
elsewhere on the property would result in site disturbance and increase the impervious
surface coverage. An existing in ground sprmkler system is also present which would be
impacted.

The applicant used the existing slab for the enclosed structure and extended the roof further
over the grass for a covered play area. The 237 5q ft enclosed structure itself could be
permitted with a conditional use permit, but a variance is needed for the area of roof
coverage. The foundation area of the structure is defined as That portion of the lot covered
with roofed structures generally measured to the foundation or footings. The unenclosed
area will have grass below, not a foundation or deck. In staff’s opinion, additional square
footage of the unenclosed portion of the structure, which would be used for a play area and
not outside storage, is reasonable. City code treats unenclosed porches differently than
enclosed porches and this is of similar use.



Resolution 13-111
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3. Character of Neighborhood. The variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character
of the neighborhood.

The variance will not alter the character of the neighborhood. The proposed structure will *
complement the architectural design of the home and will improve the appearance of the
property with added storage. ‘

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SHOREVIEW PLANNING
COMMISSION, that the variance request for property described above, 5555 Wood Duck Court,
be approved subject to the following conditions:

1.
2.

- 3.

The unenclosed play area w111 not be used for outside storage.

The unenclosed area will remain open. No wall system that consists of substantially of
screens, windows, and/or doors may be permitted.

The interior storage area above thé main floor will be modified to comply with development
code standards. Plans must be submitted showing hové/ the proposed modification w111 e
made.

The project must be completed in accordance with the plans submitted with the apphcatlons.
Any significant changes to these plans, as determined by the Clty Planner, will require
review and approval by the Planning Commission.

The exterior design and finish of the addmon shall be cons1stent w1th and complement the
home on the property.

The existing vegetation along that portion of the south side property line adJ acent to the
proposed structure must remain and be maintained.

7. The applicant shall obtain a building permit for the structure.
8.
9. The structure shall not be used in any way for commercial purposes.

The structure shall be used for the personal storage of household and lawn equlpment

The motion was duly seconded by Member | and upon a vote .being
taken thereon, the following voted in favor thereof:

And the followiﬁg voted against the same:

Adopted this 10th day of December, 2013

Steve Solomonson, Chair
Shoreview Planning Commission

ATTEST:

Kathleen Castle, City Planner

- ACCEPTANCE OF CONDITIONS:

Aleksander Medved, 5555 Wood Duck Court
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STATE OF M]NNESOTA)
COUNTY OF RAMSEY ))
CITY OF SHOREVIEW ;

I, the undersigned, being the duly qualified and acting Manager of the City of Shoreview
.of Ramsey County, Minnesota, do hereby certify that I have carefully compared the attached and
foregoing extract of minutes of a meeting of said City of Shdreview Planning Commission held
on the 10™ day of December, 2013 with the original thereof on file in my office and the same is a

full, true and complete transcript therefrom insofar as the same relates to adopting Resolution 13-
. 1

111

WITNESS MY HAND officially as such Manager and the corporate seal of the City of

Shoreview, Minnesota, this 10 day of December, 2013.

Terry C. Schwerm
City Manager

SEAL

T:\2013 Planning Case Files\2510-13-37 5555 Wood Duck-Medved-Mormis\RES13-111.docx



MOTION

MOVED BY COMMISSION MEMBER:

SECONDED BY COMMISSION MEMBER:

To adopt Resolution 13-111 approving a Variance to reduce the side yard setback to 10 ft and increase the

allowable accessory structure square footage on the property at 5555 Wood Duck Court, subject to the
following conditions:

1.
2.

3.

The unenclosed play area will not be used for outside storage.

The unenclosed area will remain open. No wall system that consists of substannally of screens,
windows, and/or doors may be penmtted

The interior storage area above the main floor will be modified to comply with development code
standards. Plans must be submitted showing how the proposed modification will be made.

The project must be completed in accordance with the plans submitted with the apphcatlons Any

. significant changes to these plans, as determined by the City Planner, will require review and approval

by the Pl@nnmg Commlsplon

The exterior design and finish of the addition shall be cons1stent with and complement the home on
the property.

The existing vegetatlon along that portion of the south side property line adjacent to the proposed
structure must remain and be maintained.

7. The applicant shall obtain a building permit for the structure. .
8.
9. The structure shall not be used in any way for commercial purposes.

The structure shall be used for the personal storage of household and lawn equipment.

Said approval is based on the following findings of fact:

1.

2.

3.

4.

The proposed accessory structure will be maintain the residential use and character of the property
and is therefore in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the Development Ordinance.
The primary use of the property will remain residential and is in harmony with the policies of the
Comprehensive Guide Plan.

The conditional use permit standards as detailed in the Development Ordinance for residential
accessory are met.

The structure and/or land use conform to the Land Use Chapter of the Comprehenswe Guide Plan
and are compatible with the existing neighborhood.

VOTE:

AYES:

NAYS:

Regular Planning Commission Meeting
December 10, 2013

T:\2013 Planning Case Files\2510-13-37 5555 Wood Duck-Medved-Morris\PC Motion.doox
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EXHIBIT 5

SHOREVIEW PLANNING COMMISSION
MEETING MINUTES
JUNE 25,2013

CALL TO ORDER

Chair Solomonson called the June 25, 2013 Shoreview Planning Commission meeting to order at
7:00 p.m.

ROLL CALL

The following Commissioners were present: Chair Solomonson, Commissioners McCool,
Schumer, Thompson and Wenner.

Commissioners Ferrington and Proud were absent.

APPROVAL OF AGENDA

MOTION: by Commissioner Schumer, seconded by Commissioner Wenner to approve the
June 25, 2013 Planning Commission meeting agenda as submitted.

VOTE: Ayes -5 Nays -0

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

MOTION: by Commissioner Schumer, seconded by Commissioner Thompson to approve the
May 28, 2013 Planning Commission meeting minutes, as submitted.

VOTE: Ayes -4 : Nays -0 Abstain - 1 (Wenner)

REPORT ON CITY COUNCIL ACTIONS:

City Planner Kathleen Nordine reported that the following matters were reviewed and approved
by the City Council:

« RJ Marco Building Addition, 577 Shofeview Park Road
» Preliminary Plat and Planned Unit Development Amendment for Target, 3800 North
Lexington




NEW BUSINESS

PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT - CONCEPT STAGE

FILE NO.: 2489-13-16

APPLICANT: RUTH KOZLAK, UNITED PROPERTIES RESIDENTIAL,
LLC/ZERR

ADDRESS: 4785 HODGSON ROAD, 506 TANGLEWOOD DRIVE

Presentation by City Planner Kathleen Nordine

United Properties is proposing to redevelop the Kozlak’s Restaurant site and the adjacent
property that has a single family home. Combined, the site would consist of approximately just
over 4 acres. This proposal would demolish existing site improvements in order to construct a
three-story senior residential cooperative building with 87 units. The Senior housing land use
designation allows 45 units per acre. The building would be three stories with a central core and
four building wings. Two accesses are proposed, one off Hodgson Road and one off
Tanglewood Drive. Surface and underground parking would provide a total of 122 stalls.
Varied setbacks are proposed, but the developer plans to comply with City setback requirements.
Adjacent uses of the property are single-family residential and some office development to the
north. Landscaping and a storm water pond would be included in the site design.

The Concept Stage is the time to identify potential concerns to be addressed by the developer. A
number of applications will be required, including a Comprehensive Plan Amendment to change
the land use from Office and Low Density Residential to Senior Residential, rezoning from
Office and R1, Detached Residential to PUD; a preliminary and final plat; the Development
Stage and Final Stage applications of the PUD; and a vacation on Hodgson Road.

Immediately to the south of the site is Policy Development Area (PDA) No. 9, which addresses
potential redevelopment of the east and west sides of Hodgson Road. The east side has been
developed with single-family detached town homes and senior housing. The west side continues
to have single-family residential. Future land use within this PDA are designated for office and
low density residential.

The proposed site is not included in PDA No. 9. As Hodgson Road is an arterial road, this
proposed use could provide a transition from Hodgson to lower density residential neighborhood
immediately west of the development site. Otherwise, uses permitted in the Office zoning
district include , restaurants, medical/dental facilities, offices and daycare facilities which could
be developed on this property with Site and Building Plan Review.

The building design results in varied setbacks. The underlying zone would be multi-family
residential. The required setback for the proposed building would be 30 feet, if the building is 35
feet in height or less. Should the height exceed 35 feet, then the setback must be increased for
every foot of added height beyond 35 feet. As proposed, only the corners of the building would
be setback 30 feet. :



The proposed 122 parking stalls is less than the required 217.5 stalls required in an R3 District.
This ratio is based on general occupancy buildings. Experience has shown that senior living

facilities require less parking. The proposal is within range of other senior living facilities in the
City that have 1.4 stalls per unit. :

Senior housing generally has a lower traffic impact since traffic generated occurs off-peak and
does not elevate the number of cars at peak hours. The average daily number of trips expected is
303 with 48 trips during peak hours on the weekend and 25 peak hour trips during weekdays.
Based on the design of the roads, staff believes there would be minimal impact. A traffic study
will be required with any future application.

Property owners within 350 feet were notified. Concerns expressed relate to the loss of the
restaurant, compatibility of this use, traffic and visual impact and whether there is a need for
more senior housing in the City. '

The Lake Johanna Fire Department has reviewed the proposal as has Ramsey County Public
Works Department. Ramsey County.appears to be willing to vacate the excess right-of-way but
will do so with the requirement of added road-right-of-way along Hodgson Road.

Commissioner Thompson asked if consideration has been given to the fact that this facility is
expected to attract a younger population and that it can be expected that there will be more than
one vehicle per unit. Her concern is whether the proposed parking is sufficient. Ms. Nordine
responded that staff reviewed parking in comparison to other senior living in the City. There are

a number of types of senior living in the community. Those that are general occupancy fall into
the 1.4 to 1.7 stalls per unit ratio.

Commissioner Wenner asked what plans the City has with regard to reconstruction of Highway
49, Ms. Nordine answered that Highway 49 is a County Road and falls under the County’s
Jurisdiction. There are plans for the reconstruction of this roadway south of Highway 96. She is
not aware of plans to the north.

Mr. Brian Carey, United Properties, stated that it is a company in the Twin Cities since 1916.
The company is active in all areas of residential and commercial real estate. The State
Demographer chart shows a significant demand for senior housing. It is estimated that the
population will grow in the next 10 years by 237,000 people, over 200,000 of whom will be over
age 55. Between 2010 and 2030, a population growth of over one-half million is expected with
some 400,000 being over age 55. That is why his company is focusing on senior living. There is
a shortage of senior housing in the Twin Cities and a shortage of good sites. With some 2500
cars per day on Tanglewood and 14,000 per day on Hodgson, this site is not good for single-
family residential but is worthy of consideration for higher density senior housing.

Parking is planned in front so as to not be seen by neighbors. The configuration of the building
with a central core and four wings means that less than half of the building is seen from any one
view. It is not a' long wall building. Neighbors’ concerns focus on loss of trees, proximity to
residential homes, how access would work, exterior lighting that will shine into yards and .
windows, loss of sunlight during the day and drainage issues. The land to the west is lower in




grade, and residents do not want flooded yards. The closest point to residences is a corner that is
heavily landscaped. A strong landscape plan will be developed with feedback from neighbors.
No large down exterior lights will be used. Ground level bollard style lighting will be used that
does not shine into any yards of residents. Building shadows into yards will not occur after 9:00
a.m. in summer. In winter, the one home where there is a shadow after 9:00 a.m. is gone by
10:00 a.m.

The main concern of neighbors is height of the building and proximity to houses. City
regulations allow 35 feet in height, which is what is proposed. A minimum setback from homes
would be 100 feet and some as much as 200 feet. Typical side setbacks in this neighborhood are
10 to 20 feet. The plan is meant to be a good neighbor in the community.

Chair Solomonson asked about the slope of the roof and whether it is 35 feet to the midpoint.
Mr. Carey stated that will be explored. It would be his preference to have a steeper slope with 39
feet at the midpoint. Chair Solomonson asked if two stories were considered. Mr. Carey
responded that two stories is not economically viable. The topography on the south would make
the southern wings look like two stories.

M. Carey explained that the senior housing proposed is for those in their late sixties and early
seventies and are very active. The building across the street is assisted living and very different.

Commissioner McCool asked if the grade of the site requires lifting the building. The drop in
grade appears to be three feet from 927 to 924.

Commissioner McCool asked about discussions with the County regarding access. Mr. Mark
Nelson, United Properties, stated that specific discussions have not taken place about access
from the excess right-of-way. It is planned to be south of the median and north of the existing
Kozlak’s access.

Commissioner McCool requested that the data from the traffic study, the photometric and
shadow studies be made available to the Commission at the Development Stage application
presentation. He would also like to see the parking study

Commissioner Thompson asked the price of the units. Mr. Carey answered, approximately
$300,000. He noted that 20% of buyers in the Roseville facility are from Shoreview, which
speaks to the need of this type of facility in Shoreview.

Commissioner Wenner asked what measures would be provided for people to move around
without vehicles. Mr. Carey stated that there is a trail convenient to the site and a trail around
the site. The site is close to retail services that residents can walk to. Designated areas in the
building are provided for bicycle storage.

Chair Solomonson opened the meeting to public comment.

Ms. Adrienne Sampson, 581 Kent Court, stated that the age group this building is supposed to
appeal to is not moving to senior living places. They are moving to patio homes or



condominiums. She questioned that parking would be sufficient. When she visits her mother,
who is in a large facility, there is never enough parking. She would like to know the cost of the
underground parking proposed. Where her mother lives underground parking costs thousands of
dollars. The wing design is common, and seniors who live in these facilities complain about the
long walk just to get to the dining room. She believes Shoreview has quite a few senior living
developments already.

Ms. Mary Austin, 525 Chandler Court, stated that a petition was circulated to neighbors and
obtained 110 signatures from neighbors south and north of Tanglewood. The building proposed
is too massive. Most of what was discussed at the neighborhood meetings was downsizing.
Residents are worried about privacy and the character of the neighborhood. This development
would be in the middle of the neighborhood. She would hope that any trees planted would be
pines and firs, not deciduous trees that do not provide screening in winter.

Ms. Maureen Iten, 4815 Kent Drive, stated that she did not receive a letter for residents within
350 feet. She stated that the center turning lane on Hodgson Road is a problem. The turning
signals are confusing and should be fixed. She suggested the community areas on second and
third floor to preserve privacy of adjacent homes. She took issue with the notification process,
that it include all of Shoreview, as this development will impact all of Shoreview.

Ms. Lisa Fuechtmann, 495 Chandler Court, stated that she has pine trees that are on the
property line and she wants to know if the trees will be cut down and whose responsibility it
would be if they have to be removed. There is also a fence and will it be replaced? She is
concerned about flooding in the back yard and would like more information about that.

Mr. Bill Sazenski, 525 Chandler Court, stated that there were immediate neighbors who
attended the neighborhood meeting. Approximately 20 to 30 attended. Overwhelmingly, the
immediate neighborhood is against the size of this project. It needs to be downsized. There has
been discussion of downsizing to two stories for the portion of the building closest to residences.
Although he does not want to move, he does feel threatened by the size of the project. It is his
hope that a middle ground solution can be found. He suggested more open space in the back that
will benefit senior residents as well as neighbors.

Mr. Jason Louie, 4760 Chandler Road, stated that he attended both neighborhood meetings.

His strongest concern is the size of the proposal, and that is the one thing they have not
addressed indicating it is not economically viable to reduce the size. The size of this project will
greatly reduce his amount of privacy. He moved to Shoreview for the small town atmosphere. If
this is developed, he and his family will have to consider moving. The question is if this is what
Shoreview should be moving toward. Looking out his back windows he will only see that that
huge building.

Mr. Michael Mcguire, 515 Chandler Court, stated that the neighborhood could do worse.

Something will happen to this property. If the project is not economically viable, it cannot be
built and no one knows what will come next.




Ms. Barbara Evans, 514 Tanglewood, stated that the 3-story building with balconies will mean
people looking right over her property. She has a porch she is fond of using that will become a
fishbowl. She suggested that the people living there would mostly interact with themselves and
questioned whether they would interact with the community. There are a lot of water areas in
this project. There are neighbors with small children and United Properties was asked if the
ponds would be fenced. The response was that it is the parents’ responsibility to watch the
children. She would much prefer an office building. An office building would be vested in the
community and likely not open on weekends.

Ms. Diane Close, 4511 Kent Street, stated that a number of neighbors on her street and Laura
Lane are impacted by the traffic. She and her neighbors thought the development was going to
be an extended patio for Kozlak’s or a new parking lot. No one had any idea that a senior living
complex was proposed. There is another just down the road within walking distance. This takes
away opportunity to spend money in Shoreview. An office or mixed use office complex would
be better. There is no public transportation for these people who will have to depend on cars and
will be a burden on the amenities in Shoreview. , ,

Mr. Bret Campbell, 485 Chandler Court, stated that he attended one neighborhood meeting.
There is no opposition to United Properties and their quality buildings. This is the only one
surrounded by single-family housing. To the northeast, west and south within blocks is some
type of senior housing and services. He questioned what will happen to these buildings in 30
years, when the baby boomer generation is gone. There is a web page on United Properties
website that advertises the project as if it is a done deal. He lost a lot of trust in what has been
said after he found the web page.

Mr. Chuck Anderson, 522 Tanglewood Drive, stated that one of the constants in the process is
change. He believes there could be a lot worse use for the space. He would favor continuing to
work with United Properties to see what modifications can be made.

Ms. Deb Craigmile, 545 Tanglewood Drive, stated that she likes the aesthetics of the proposed
plan, which is a bonus. Her concern is for residents closest to the site, and their comments need
to be strongly considered and be involved in the discussion process. Her concern is also for the
traffic pattern and parking. There is no parking on Tanglewood on either side. Where would
overflow parking be? For her own personal gatherings, people park on Chandler and Kent. She
is concerned about staff and how many will support the site and their parking. She does not
support a 3-story structure, which means high density. The closest residents need to think about
what they will accept. She recalled that a library was proposed on the Rainbow site. Residents
opposed the library, and Rainbow came in.

Mr. Jake Monge, 538 Tanglewood Drive, there are rules and policies in Shoreview about land
uses--the Comprehensive Plan, zoning. It is a legislative process to change those policies and
rules. He urged the Commission to take the rules into consideration. Residents are being asked
to comment on a project with little information--no measurements of setbacks, no traffic study,
no elevations. This information needs to be presented.



Ms. Laura Stans, 477 Old Chandler Road, echoed everything that has been said. Her concern is
about safety and adding even more senior living in this area. It makes the community older
rather than development that offers activities to attract younger people.

In response to concern about notification of residents, Mr. Carey stated that the neighborhood
meetings and notices sent out by United Properties is in addition to what the City requires.
Notices will continue in accordance with City requirements. Further, he stated that there is a
misperception about the responsibility of parents to children in regard to the ponds. That is not
an accurate reflection of his statement. Also, the building is not being secretly marketed on the
website. There have been two marketing meetings where it was made clear that local approvals
have not yet been secured. It takes over a year to market this type of community. The next step
is a concept review at the City Council meeting on July 15, 2013.

Ms. Nordine noted that notices will not be sent out again before the Council meeting. Future
notices wilil be in accordance with City reguiations within 350 feet. Anyone who wishes to
receive a notice can contact the City to be put on the mailing list.

Commission Comments:

Chair Solomonson agreed that there is a lot of senior housing in Shoreview. His biggest concern
is the proximity to residential properties. There needs to be sensitivity and more of a transition

to make it compatible. He would like to see the southwest and northwest corners dropped to two
stories.

Commissioner Schumer stated that this is the beginning of a long process. The developer is here
to listen and to build something that will be accepted in the neighborhood. He believes the
notification process is adequate at 350 feet. Residents would be upset if taxes went up because
of citywide notification of all development. For those interested and concerned, be sure to attend
neighborhood meetings and get the word out. He also have concerns about the size and
proximity to the neighborhood. It is a process and the Commission will be reviewing it again
with further changes. :

Commissioner Wenner stated the development proposed is to a market that he does not believe is
being reached currently in Shoreview. His concern is the size of the building where it is closest
to neighboring residences. Many of these issues were raised with the senior living facility that
abuts North Oaks. Concerns were raised early in the process and addressed. He appreciates that
this discussion can take place early in the process with this project so that concerns can be taken
into consideration.

Commissioner Thompson stated that she would prefer a development that would be more retail
and restaurant oriented. Residents do not want to see Kozlak’s leave but want to see something
_ brought in where people can go. She also realizes that the data presented supports the need for
this type of senior housing. However, she has some concerns about the proximity to the
residential neighborhood and sufficient parking. She thanked residents for coming forward.




Commissioner McCool stated that he questions the appropriateness of this use. This site is
underdeveloped and will be redeveloped more densely, which will impact neighbors. He
questions whether there is too much senior housing. However, United Properties is one of the
most respected developers in the Twin Cities, and they believe the project is viable. Reducing
the number of units means fewer amenities, such as landscaping. If senor housing is developed,
he, too, would like to see the impact to neighbors reduced either through landscaping or site
design. There are rental apartments that abut residential neighborhoods, and he believes this is a
high end product that is better.

VARIANCE

FILE NO.: 2487-13-14

APPLICANT: TIM AND THERESA GEDIG
ADDRESS: 4305 BRIGADOON DRIVE

Presentation by City Planner Kathleen Nordine

This application is for a home addition that reduces the rear yard setback from 30 feet to 27.5
feet. The addition will be two stories on the rear of the home to provide 548 square feet of living
space. The main floor will be dining and living space; the second floor will be a loft. An
existing porch would be removed and the addition constructed in place of the porch. A small
corner of the addition would encroach into the setback by 2.5 feet.

The applicant states that the addition will provide needed living space. The addition is a
minimum intrusion into the minimum setback. The angle of the home impacts the proposed
addition and setback from the rear lot line.

Staff believes that the proposal is reasonable. There are constraints on the existing home
placement which dictate where an addition can be constructed. Landscaping can minimize any
impact to the property to the south.

Property owners within 350 feet were notified. One written response was received in support.
One phone call was received with concern about the encroachment and loss of open space
between yards.

Staff believes practical difficulty is present and recommends approval of the variance with the
conditions attached.

Chair Solomonson questioned the space between the home and addition that causes the variance.

Mr. Tim Gedig stated that the space will be used for utilities, such as air conditioning. It also
preserves the windows in the bathroom adjacent to that space. The house is an A frame, and to
place the addition abutting the house would look dumb. There are many angles on the house and
many designs were tried. This is the only aesthetically pleasing design. He stated that he is
adding a rain garden to the existing landscaping.



MOTION: by Commissioner Schumer, seconded by Commissioner Thompson to approve the
variance request submitted by Tim and Teresa Gedig, 4305 Brigadoon Drive,
reducing the minimum 30-foot setback from a rear property line to 27.5 feet to
construct an addition onto the home, subject to the following conditions:

1.  This approval will expire after one year if a building permit has not been issued and work
has not begun on the project. The project shall be completed as identified in the plan
submittal. Any significant changes to these plans, as determined by the City Planner, will
require review and approval by the Planning Commission.

2.  To mitigate the visual impact of the addition, landscaping is required along the southern
property line. ‘A landscape plan shall be submitted prior to the issuance of a building
permit.

3.  The approval is subject to a 5-day appeal period. Once the appeal period expires, a
building permit may be issued for the proposed project. A building permit must be
obtained before any construction activity or site work begins.

This approval is based on the folloWing findings of fact:

1.  Reasonable Manner. The applicant’s proposal to construct an addition onto the rear
building wall is reasonable. The addition has been designed to minimize the encroachment
into the rear yard with only a small corner of the building located in the setback area. The
angle of the addition will minimize impacts on the adjoining property.

2. Unique Circumstances. The property is a corner lot and subject to more restrictive setback
standards than interior lots. The angle of the home is unique and when combined with the
interior floor layout of the home, difficulty is created regarding the placement of an
addition onto the rear of the home.

3. Character of the Neighborhood. The proposed setback of the addition will not alter the
character of the neighborhood. A reduction of the required rear yard setback to the 27.5
feet proposed would have minimal impact on the character of the surrounding
neighborhood. Due to the angle of the addition, the majority of the required rear yard will

remain open.
VOTE: Ayes -5 Nays -0
VARIANCE
FILE NO.: 2488-13-15
APPLICANT: KEVIN STOSS/MONTSERRAT TORREMORELL
ADDRESS: 226 OWASSO LANE EAST

Presentation by City Planner Kathleen Nordine

The application is to demolish a legal nonconforming accessory structure and reconstruct a new
detached garage that will be slightly larger and taller. An existing nonconforming structure may
be maintained, if the size is not increased. The variances requested are to maintain the existing




4.5 foot side setback from the property line and to increase the maximum square footage
permitted from 1200 square feet to 1,292 square feet.

The property is .78 acre in size and zoned R1, Detached Residential and is also in the Shoreline
Overlay District of Lake Owasso. The existing slab will be retained and a new slab poured over
it with an increase in size from 480 square feet to 520 square feet. The height will also be
increased from 12 feet to 17 feet. Other existing accessory structures will remain and include an
attached garage of 672 square feet and storage shed of 100 square feet.

Staff finds that the request is reasonable in light of the location of the garage and driveway
storage needs for the applicant. Unique circumstances are present due to the lot configuration,
location of the garage, legal nonconforming garage at a 4.5 foot setback. A new garage that is
consistent with the character of the home will not alter the character of the neighborhood.

Property owners within 350 feet were notified. Two responses were received in support and one
comment with no concerns. Staff is recommending approval with the conditions listed in the
staff report. '

Mr. Stoss, applicant stated that the increase is size is to be able to store a boat and trailer.

Commissioner McCool agreed that the request is reasonable, but he is struggling with the need to
increase the size of the garage in light of the City’s ordinance. However, as a riparian lot, he
understands the need to store a boat.

Chair Solomonson stated that two feet is a nominal and small increase that seems reasonable.
Without the increase a variance would not be needed.

MOTION: by Commissioner Schumer, seconded by Commissioner Wenner to adopt
Resolution 13-58 approving the variance permitting and extension of two feet
along the current legal non-conforming setback and the increased total accessory
square footage to 1292. Unique circumstances are present and the proposed
project supports the City’s housing goals regarding reinvestment and
neighborhood preservation. Said approval is subject to the following conditions:

1. The project must be completed in accordance with the plans submitted as part of the
Variance application. Any significant changes to these plans, as determined by the City
Planner, will require review and approval by the Planning Commission.

2. This approval will expire after one year if a building permit has not been issued and work has
not begun on the project. _

3. This approval is subject to a 5-day appeal period. Once the appeal period expires, a

building permit may be issued for the proposed project. A building permit must be obtained
before any construction activity begins.

This approval is based on the following findings:
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VOTE:

The proposed improvement is consistent with the policies of the Comprehensive Plan,
including the Land Use and Housing Chapters.

Reasonable Manner. In Staff’s opinion, the variance request to rebuild the garage in the
proposed location represents a reasonable use of the property. City Code permits
detached garages as an accessory use. By establishing these provisions, the City deems
that a detached garage represents a reasonable use of the property provided Code
standards are met. Garages, especially in Minnesota, are needed for vehicle parking and
storage of normal household equipment and supplies. Throughout Shoreview, they are a
standard feature of detached single family residences. The existing garage can be
reconstructed in the same location, provided the square footage remains the same. Since

the applicant is proposing to expand the length 2-feet and raise the height of the building,
the variances are needed.

The need for the variance request is due to the encroachment on the 10-foot setback from
the lot line and the added square footage. Rebuilding the current garage in conformance
to the existing setback would result in the garage length being too short to park the boat
trailer, thus not alleviating the outdoor storage and parking of the boat/trailer. The
current garage is also aligned with the asphalt from the existing driveway so relocating it
within the setback would require repaving that portion of the driveway.

The City has discretion in determining ‘reasonable use’, and in this particular case, staff
believes the area of the existing garage does not provide for the parking and storage

needs of the homeowner, and that reasonable use is limited by the requirements of the
Development Code.

Unique Circumstances. The circumstances warranting a variance stems from the
uniqueness of the parcel. It is a riparian parcel with a shared driveway and no front lot
line. The garage was constructed in 1960 in conformance with City setback regulations
at the time. The variance requested will maintain the existing setback, extending it by two
feet to the south, and is reasonable due to the location of the existing garage and
driveway. The additional two feet expands the accessory square footage total to 1292
square feet. Construction of a detached garage conforming to the 10-foot setback from
the lot line would result in a garage that is misaligned to the current shared driveway.

Character of Neighborhood. The existing detached garage does not meet or enhance the
character of the neighborhood and tear down and rebuild would be an improvement. The
proposed garage would match the architectural style of the current home and would be
similar in style and setback to the neighboring garage at 224 Owasso Lane E.

Ayes -5 Nays - 0
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OLD BUSINESS

COMPREHENSIVE SIGN PLAN

FILE NO.: 2479-13-06
APPLICANT: LAWRENCE SIGNS/NORTHERN TIER RETAIL
ADDRESS: 3592 LEXINGTON AVENUE

Presentation by City Planner Kathleen Nordine

This application was reviewed by the Commission in March and tabled because of the extensive
use of graphics proposed. The plan has been revised. SuperAmerica is on the corner of County
Road E and Lexington Avenue. The graphic is intended as communication and identification of
SuperAmerica. Staff does define the graphic as a sign.

The graphics on the top tier and rear of the building have been removed. Graphics are proposed
on the main portion of the building and on the canopy. The deviations needed are for the
SuperAmerica sign length and graphic pin stripe length on the building and canopy. Staff
believes the signage provides a good balance of communication by SuperAmerica on their
identification and theme without overdoing it. What is proposed is similar to other signage
approved by the City. Staff is recommending approval subject to the conditions listed in the staff
report.

The applicant stated that the site is now owned by SuperAmerica; it is owned by Kath Oil
Company which has another station in Shoreview. The canopy needs graphics to display what is
being sold. It is not unreasonable or gaudy. The business plans to be there for at least the next
10 years.

Chair Solomonson agreed that the proposed signage is reduced and it is much clearer the way it
is now designed.

Commissioner McCool stated that he did not disapprove of the first proposal and would support
this proposal which is less intense.

The applicant asked if SuperAmerica can be located on both sides of the canopy, as it is at an
angle toward both County Road E and Lexington. Ms. Nordine stated that staff reviewed the
revision and calculated the signage area showing Option C, which is SuperAmerica stated on
only one side of the canopy.

Commissioner McCool stated that in the March submittal there was no signage on the southwest
corner. By removing the striping but having words on both sides does not increase what is

proposed. He believes the signage on both sides makes sense.

Mr. Michael Waich, Applicant, stated that initially the proposal was larger but with signage on
both sides of the canopy.
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Ms. Nordine stated that if it is the same type of sign, the area calculation on northern side is 27.1
square feet. The main difference is the graphics on the building.

MOTION: by Commissioner Schumer, seconded by Commissioner Thompson to recommend
the City Council approve the Comprehensive Sign Plan submitted by Lawrence

Signs, for the SuperAmerica fuel station at 3592 Lexington Avenue, subject to the
following conditions:

1. The signs shall comply with the plans submitted for the Comprehensive Sign Plan
application, including the revision of the southwest canopy replacing a portion of the pin
stripes with SuperAmerica text. Any significant change will require review by the
Planning Commission and City Council.

2. The applicant shall obtain a sign permit prior to the installation of any signs on the
property.

This approval is based on the following findings of fact:

1. The plan proposes signs consistent in color, size and materials throughout the site for each
type of proposed sign. Each type of sign (freestanding, wall, canopy and incidental) uses
uniform color and materials, and with colors generally based on the SuperAmerica theme.

2. Approving the deviation is necessary to relieve a practical difficulty existing on the
property. The angle-orientation of the building provides some difficulty in the
identification of the business. The proposed sign plan relieves this difficulty by placing
copy signage on the fascia of the canopy and on the building wall in a manner that
effectively identifies itself.

3. The proposed deviations from the standards of Section 208 result in a more unified sign
package and greater aesthetic appeal between signs on the site. The wall and canopy signs
proposed, including the graphics band, give a uniform appearance to the building and
canopy. Use of the graphics provides a greater aesthetic appeal for the site.

4.  Approving the deviation will not confer a special privilege on the applicant that would
normally be denied under the Ordinance. The configuration of the structure on the
property is unique due to the building orientation. The proposed signage is reasonable for
this type of use and uses the facades which are most visible or of importance to identify
SuperAmerica.

5. The resulting sign plan is effective, functional, attractive and compatible with community
standards. The sign plan proposes signs, including graphics that are effectively displayed,
improve the appearance of the site/structures and are compatible with community standards
applied to similar uses.

Discussion:

Commissioner McCool offered an amendment that the text on the southwest canopy would

match that on the northeast canopy. Commissioners Schumer and Thompson accepted the
amendment.

VOTE: Ayes-5 Nays - 0
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MISCELLANEOUS
City Council Meetings

Commissioner Proud and Chair Solomonson will respectively attend the July 1, 2013 and July
15,2013 City Council meetings.

Schedule Change

The next regularly scheduled Planning Commission of July 23, 2013 is changed to August 6,
2013. Commissioner Thompson stated that she would be absent from that meeting.

Planning Commission Workshops

The Planning Commission will meet in a workshop on July 16, 2013, at 6:30 p.m. to discuss
storm water management in a joint session with the Environmental Quality Committee (EQC).
In addition, the Commission will also discuss message center signage, which will be considered
at the August 6th meeting. '

A workshop is scheduled on August 27, 2013, at 6:00 p.m. immediately prior to the regularly
scheduled Planning Commission meeting.

Commissioner Wenner stated that it is not possible for him to get to a 6:00 p.m. workshop
meeting and would prefer that workshops be scheduled after the regular meeting. It was the

consensus of the Commission to schedule the workshop after the regular meeting.

ADJOURNMENT

MOTION: by Commissioner Schumer, seconded by Commissioner Wenner to adjourn the
meeting at 9:58 p.m.

VOTE: Ayes-6 Nays =0

ATTEST:

Kathleen Nordine
City Planner

14



Exhibit 5A




EXHIBIT 5A

FROM: N1k1 ‘Hill, Planning and Economic Development Sbeéia]ist

TO: Planning Cormission

DATE:  June18,2013

SUBJECT: Variance Request — Kevin Stoss and Montserrat Torremorell, 166 Owasso Lane
E, File No. 2488-13-15 ‘ :

INTRODUCTION

Kevin Stoss and Montserrat Torremorell have submitted an application requesting a variance to
the setback and the floor area for the reconstruction of a detached accessory structure on their
riparian lot. On properties with an existing non-conforming structure, code states that the
structure may remain at its current size and/or may be structurally altered, including an area
expansion, provided that the alternation complies with the City’s current deyelopment
regulations and procedures. ‘ : P

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The property is a standard riparian lot on the east-shoreline of Lake Owasso. The property is
zoned R1, Detached Residential District, as are the adjacent properties. The property is also
Jocated in the Shoreland Management District of Owasso Lake as are the adjoining riparian
parcels. '

The property is .78 acres and has a width of over 100 feet, and so is a standard riparian lot. The
unique circumstances regarding the lot is that it was subdivided along eastern side of the
property between the lake and the road, resulting in a shared driveway and no front lot-line as
defined by city code. The applicants propose tearing down anid rebuilding an existing non-
conforming detached accessory structure on the property in the north east comer, increasing the
footprint by 2 feet and the overall size from 482 to 520 square feet. The existing attached garage
(672 square feet) and an existing shed (100 square feet) will remain on the property. The total
floor area proposed for all of the accessory buildings is 1,292 square feet. The variance is needed
because the structure is setback less than the 10 feet required and the total square footage of all
the accessory structures permitted exceeds the maximum 1200 square feet allowed. Please see
the attached plans. S .

DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE REQUIREMENTS

The accessory structure regulations were reviséd in 9006 and stricter standards were created to
ensure the compatibility of these structures with surrounding residential uses. The combined
area of all accessory structures cannot exceed 90% of the dwelling unit foundation are or 1,200
square feet, whichever is more resirictive. The original detached garage was built when the total
accessory square footage permitted was 1,500 and as such it is a legal nonconforming structure.
Section 207.050 (D)(5)(F)(1) specifies that a structure which is nonconforming due to




Stoss Variance
File No. 2488-13-15
Page 2

dimensions or setbacks from property lines may remain at its current size and/or may be
structurally altered, including an area expansion, provided that the alternation complies with the
City’s current development regulations and procedures. The current garage is located less than
the required setback of 10 feet from the lot line. The proposed garage is to maintain the current
setback along the lot line with the two additional feet which results in an increase in the total
floor area of the detached garage to 520 square feet. That increases the total square footage of all
accessory structures from 1254 to 1292. As such, a variance to reduce the setback in regatds to
the two feet and to excceed the maximum allowable accessory structure square footage has been
requested. The project complies with the height and lot coverage requirements of the
Development Code. -

Variance Criteria : _
When considering a variance request, éthe Commission must determine whether the ordinance
causes the property owner undue hardship and find thatgranting the variances is in keeping with
the spirit and intent of the ordinance. Hardship is defined as:
A .
1. The property in question cannagt be put to a reasonable use if used under the conditions
allowed by the City’s Development Code.
2. The hardship is due to.circumstances unigue to the property in question and was not created
by the property owner.
3. The variance will not alter the essential character of existing neighborhoods.

Applicant’s Statement

The applicant identifies that the existing garage was built in approximately 1960 and is in poor

condition. It is an eyesore in the neighborhood and is not consistent with architectural style of

their home which was built in the mid 1990°s. The existing detached garage currently exceeds

the allowable detached structure square footage (20’ x 24°) and does not meet the 10 foot setback
_requirement. :

The applicants are requesting a slightly taller and slightly longer garage for a couple reasons.
First, the grading of the soil on the east side of the existing detached garage is causing rain water
to penetrate the garage during heavy rains. They would like to add two rows of concrete block to
the base of the walls to help alleviate some of the water issues. This will in turn increase the
height of the structure. Second, the existing garage is too short to park their boat/trailer. Right
now this sits in the driveway for a portion of the year. Adding.two feet to the length of the
garage as proposed would allow them to store the boat/trailer indoors year-round and thus
improve the overall look of the neighborhood. Please see the attached statement.

STAFF REVIEW
Staff reviewed the proposal in accordance with the variance criteria, which are discussed below.

The properly in question cannot be put to a reasonable use if used under the conditions allowed by
the City’s Development Code. .

In Staff’s opinion, the variance request to rebuild the garage in the proposed location represents a
reasonable use of the property. City Code permits detached garages as an accessory use. By
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establishing these provisions, the City deems that a detached garage represents a reasonable use of
the property provided Code standards are met.  Garages, especially in Minnesota, are needed for

- yehicle parking and storage of normal household equipment and supplies. Throughout Shoreview,
they are a standard feature of detached single family residences. '

The need for the variance request is due to the encroachment on the. 10-foot setback from the lot line
and the added square footage. Rebuilding the current garage in conformance to the existing setback
would result in the garage length being too short to park the boat trailer, thus not alleviating the
outdoor storage and parking of the boat/trailer. The current garage is also aligned with the asphalt
from the existing driveway so relocating it within the setback would require repaving that portion of
the driveway.

The City has discretion in determining ‘reasonable use’, and in this particular case, staff believes the
area of the existing garage does not provide for the parking and storage needs of the Pomeowner, and
that reasonable use is limited by the requiremhents of the Development Code. |

The hardship is due to circumstances uniqué to the property in question and was not created by the
property owner.

Hardship stems from the uniqueness of the parcel. It is a riparian parcel with a shared driveway and
no front lot line. The garage was constructed in 1960 in conformance with City setback regulations
at the time. The variance requested will maintain the existing setback, extending it by two feet to the
south, and is reasonable due to the location of the existing garage and driveway. The additional two
feet expands the accessory square footage total to 1292 square feet. Construction of a detached
garage conforming to the 10-foot setback from the lot line would result in a garage that is misaligned
to the current shared driveway. '

The variance will not alter the essential character of existing (zeighborhoods

Staff believes that since the existing detached garage does not meet or enhance the character of the

neighborhood the tear down and rebuild would be an improvement. The proposed garage would
- match the architectural style of the: current home and would be similar in style and setback to the

neighboring garage at 224 Owasso Lane E.

PUBLIC COMMENT

Property owners within 150 feet were notified of the applicant’s request. Two written comments
were received, one that has no comments on the proposal and the second stating that the project _
is ok with them. The written comments are attached.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff finds that reasonable use of the property is not present due to the size of the existing garage
and limited area for expansion, that hardship is due to the parcel location and design of the
existing garage. The variance will have a minimal impact on adjoining properties since the
setback of the garage rebuild will be consistent with that of the existing garage. Staff
recommends the Planning Commission adopt Resolution 13-58 approving the variance request,
subject to the following conditions:




Stoss Variance
File No. 2488-13-15
Page 4

1. The project must be completed in accordance with the plans submitted as part of the
- Variance application. Any significant changes to these plans, as determined by the City

Plannet, will require review and approval by the Planning Commission.

2. This approval will expire after one year if a building permit has not been issued and work has
not begun on the project.

3. This approval is subject to a 5-day appeal period. Once the appeal period expires, a building
permit may be issued for the proposed project. A building permit must be obtained before
any construction activity begins.

Attachments:

1)  Location Map :

"2)  Aecrial and Site Photos .
i 3) Applicant’s Statement and Submitted Plans
. 4) Comments

* 5)  Resolution 13-58

* 6) Motion

T:\2013 Planning Case Files\2488-13-15 226 Owasso Lane - Stoss\PC Report.docx
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s Micole Hill snhli@shoreviewmn.gowr

Shoreview

Variance - Incomplete Notice

Stoss, Kevin <KSTOSS@trané.com> . ‘ Mon, Jun 10, 2013 at 8:03 AM
To: "nhill@shoreviewmn.gov' <nhill@shorevewmn.gov> ‘

Niki,

Please considerthis email my response to your letter regarding the incomplete variance application for
the proposed garage at 226 East Owasso Lane. My response to the three items identified as missing from
the original application is below.

|

; \
‘ |

1) We are requesting a slightly tallerand slightly longer garage for a couple reasons. First, the grading of
the soil on the east side of the existing detached garage is causing rain water to penetrate the garage
during heavy rains. We would like to add two rows of concrete block to the base of the walls to help
alleviate some of the water issues. This in turn will also increase the height of the structure. Second, the
existing garage is too short to park our boat/trailer. Right now this sits in the driveway fora portion of the
year. Adding two feet to the length of the garage (as proposed) would allow us to store the boat/ trailer
indoors year-round and thus improve the overall look of the neighborhood. :

2) The prdposed height of the garage would be approximately 17 feet (or slightly shorter).

3) Total square footage of accessory structures:
" e Existing attached garage —672 square feet
¢ Detached shed~100square feet
e Detached garage {proposed dimension) —520square feet

e Total Square footage — 1,292

Regarding your question below on accessory strucfures, the boat house down by the lake was removed
last summer (2012). :

Let me know if you have any further questions.
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Planning Case file: 2488-13-15 — Variance Application
226 Owasso Lane E—K. Stoss

e 7 )5 O WITH ME.

Name: /—/E/?E? B/&‘EL/ZA—CLHL
Addresss  RA3 £ &[///,Z§Sﬂ L&/\/E

TA2013 Planning Case Files\2488-13-15 226 Owasso Lane - Stoss\neighborhoodsnrvey.doc




Nicole Hill <nhili@shorsviswmingsws

Shoreview

Request for Comment on Variance request for 226 Owasso Lane East

Bob Yach <RSYach@comcast.net> : Mon, Jun 17, 2013 at 9:02 AM
To: nhi;l@shoreviewmn.gov :

Regarding the subject variance request -
Catherine and | have no comment.

Sincerely,

Rabert (and Catherine) Yach
3205 Woodbridge Strest
Shoreview, MN 55126



EXTRACT OF MINUTES OF MEETING OF THE
PLANNING COMISSION OF SHOREVIEW, MINNESOTA
HELD JUNE 25, 2013

* * % * & & ® * * * % %

Pursuant to due call and notice thereof, a meeting of the Planning Commission of the City of
Shoreview, Minnesota was duly called and held at the Shorewew City Hall in said City at 7:00
PM.

The following members were present:
And the 'following members were absent:
Member __ introduced the following resolution and moved its adoption.

RESOLUTION NO. 13-58 FOR A VARIANCE TO REDUCE THE SETBACK FOR A
LEGALLY NON-CONFORMING STRUCTURE AND INCREASE THE TOTAL
ACCESSORY SQUARE FOOTAGE

WHEREAS, Kevin Stoss and Montserrat Torremorell, have submltted a variance application for
the followmg described property:

All that part of Government Lot 5, Section 36 Townshlp 30, Range 23, described as follows:
Beginning at an iron monument which is 639.6 feet North and 555.14 feet West of the Southeast -
corner of said Government Lot 5; thence North a distance of 100.7 feetto a point; thence
Northwesteily 342 feet more or less to a point which is 749.6 feet North of the South line of said
Government Lot 5; then continue on in same direction 100 feet, more or less, to shore of Lake
Owasso, 755.04 feet North of said South line of Government Lot 5; thence Southerly 113 feet,
more or less, along shore of said Lake to an iron monument set on shore of said Lake, 642.04
feet North of South line of said Government Lot 5; thence Easterly 440 feet, more or less to point
of beginning, except the East 115 feet (measured at right angles to East line), Ramsey County,




Resolution 13-58, Stosse
Variance
Page 2 of 5

Minnesota,
(This property is commonly known as 226 Owasso Ln E, Shoreview, Minnesota,)

WHEREAS, the current garage has legal non-conforming setbacks of 4.5 on the east and 5 feet
on the north; and, -

WHEREAS, the applicant has requested a variance to maintain the setbacks and expand the
garage 2 feet to the south; and

WHEREAS, the Development‘ Regulations establish the combined area of all accessory
structures cannot exceed 90% of the dwelling unit foundation area or 1,200 square feet,
whichever is more restrictive; and,

WHEREAS, the applicant has requested a variance to increase this to 1,292 squa;re feet; and i

|
WHEREAS, the Shoreview Plannmg Commission is authorized by state law and the City of
Shoreview Development Regulations to make final decisions on variance requests.

WHEREAS, on June, 25, 2013 the Shoreview Planning Commission made the following
findings of fact:

1. The property in question cannot be put to a reasonable use if used under the conditions
allowed by the City’s Development Code.
In Staff’s opinion, the variance request to rebuild the garage in the proposed location
represents a reasonable use of the property. City Code permits detached garages as an
accessory use. By establishing these provisions, the City deems that a detached garage
represents a reasonable use of the property provided Code standards are met. Garages,
especially in Minnesota, are needed for vehicle parking and storage of normal household
equipment and supplies. Throughout Shoreview, they are a standard feature of detached
single family residences. The existing garage can be reconstructed in the same location,
provided the square footage remains the same. Since the applicant is proposing to
expand the léngth 2-feet and raise the height of the building, the variances are needed.

The need for the variance request is due to the encroachment on the 10-foot setback from
the lot line and the added square footage. Rebuilding the current garage in conformance
to the existing setback would result in the garage length being too short to park the boat
trailer, thus not alleviating the outdoor storage and parking of the boat/trailer. The
current garage is also aligned with the asphalt from the existing driveway so relocating it
within the setback would require repaving that portion of the driveway.

The City has discretion in determining ‘reasonable use’, and in this particular case, staff
believes the area of the existing garage does not provide for the parking and storage
needs of the homeowner, and that reasonable use is limited by the requirements of the
Development Code.

2. The hardship is due to circumstances unigue to the property in question and was not



Resolution 13-58, Stosse
Variance
Page 3 of 5

created by the property owner. ' :

Hardship stems from the uniqueness of the parcel. It is a riparian parcel with a shared
driveway and no front lot line. The garage was constructed in 1960 in conformance with
City setback regulations at the fime. The variance requested will maintain the existing
setback, extending it by two feet to the south, and is reasonable due to the location of the
existing garage and driveway. The additional two feet expands the accessory square
footage total to 1292 square feet. Construction of a detached garage conforming to the
10-foot setback from the lot line would result in a garage that is misaligned to the current
shared driveway.

3. The variance will not alter the essential character of existing neighborhoods
The existing detached garage does not meet or enhance the character of the neighborhood
the tear down and rebuild would be an improvement. The proposed garage would match
the architectural style of the current home and would be similar in style and setback to the
neighboring garage at 224 Owasso Lane E.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE SHOREVIEW ,
PLANNING COMMISSION that a variance allowing an additional two feet to the south along
the existing non-conforming setback and the total accessory square footage to 1,292 feet is
hereby approved, subject to the following conditions: : :

1. The project must be completed in accordance with the plans submitted as part of the
Variance application. Any. significant changes to these plans, as determined by the City
Planner, will require review and approval by the Planning Commission.

2. This approval will expire after one year if a building permit has not been issued and work has

* not begun on the project. »

3. This approval is subject to a 5-day appeal period. Once the appeal period expires, a building
permit may be issued for the proposed project. A building permit must be obtained before
any construction activity begins.

The motion was duly seconded by Council Member and upon a vote being taken
thereon, the following voted in favor thereof:

And the following voted against the same:




Resolution 13-58, Stosse
Variance
Page 4 of 5

Adopted this 25 day of June, 2013

ATTEST:

Kathleen Nordine, City Planner

ACCEPTANCE OF CONDITIONS:

Kevin Stoss !

Montserrat Torremorell

SEAL

T\2013pcf\2482-13-09 5345 hodgson keene\res13-47

Steve Solomonson, Chair
Shoreview Planning Commission
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EXHIBIT 5B

PROPOSED MOTION
. TO APPRGVE THE VARIANCE
KEVIN STOSS AND MONTSERRAT TORREMORELL
226 OWASSO LANE EAST

MOVED BY COMMISSION MEMBER

SECONDED BY COMMISSION MEMBER |

To adopt Resolu’uon 13-58. approvmg the variance permitting and. extensmn of two feet
along the current legal non-conformmg setback and the increased total accessory square
footage to-1292. Hardship is present and the proposed project supports the City’s
housing goals regarding reinvestment and neighborhood preservatlon Said approval is
subject to the following conditions:

1.

The project must be completed in accordance with the plans submitted as part of the
- Variance application. Any 31gn1ﬁcant changes to these plans, as determined by the
City Planner, will requlre review and apptoval by the Planning Commission.

This approval will expire after one year if a building permlt has not been issued and
work has not begun on the project.

This approval is subject to a 5-day appeal petiod. Once the appeal period explres,
building permit may be issued for the proposed project. A building permit must be
obtained before any construction activity begins.

This approval is based on the following findings:

1.

~ The proposed improvement is consistent with the policies of the Comprehensive

Plan, including the Land Use and Housing Chapters.

Reasonable Manner. In Staff’s opinion, the variance request to rebuild the garage in
the proposed location represents a reasonable use of the property. City Code permits
detached garages as an accessory use. By establishing these provisions, the City
deems that a detached garage represents a reasonable use of the property provided
Code standards are met. Garages, especially in Minnesota, are needed for vehicle
parking and storage of normal household equipment and supplies. Throughout
Shoreview, they are a standard feature of detached single family residences. The

- existing garage can be reconstructed-in the same location, provided the square footage —— - — -

remains the same. Since the applicant is proposing to expand the length 2-feet and
raise the height of the building, the variances are needed.

The need for the variance request is due to the encroachment on the 10-foot
setback from the lot line and the added square footage. Rebuilding the current
garage in conformance to the existing setback would result in the garage length’
being too short to park the boat trailer, thus not alleviating the outdoor storage and
parking of the boat/trailer. The current garage is also aligned with the asphalt
from the existing driveway so relocating it within the setback would require
repaving that portion of the driveway.




The City has discretion in determining ‘reasonable use’, and in this particular
case, staff believes the area.of the existing garage does not provide for the parking
and storage needs of the homeowner, and that reasonable use is limited by the
requirements of the Development Code.

3. Hardship. Hardship stems from the uniqueness of the parcel. It is a riparian parcel
with a shared driveway and no front lot line. The garage was constructed in 1960 in
conformance with City setback regulations at the time. The variance requested will

- maintain the existing setback, extending it by two feet to the south, and is reasonable
- due'to the location of the existing garage and driveway. The additional two feet
expands the accessory square footage total to 1292 square feet. Construction of a
detached garage conforming to the 10-foot setback from the lot line would result ina
garage that is misaligned to the current shared driveway.

4, Character of the Neighborhood. Staff believes that since the existing detached
garage does;not meet or enhance the character of the neighborhood the tear down and
rebuild would be an improvement. The proposed garage would match the

architectural style of the current home and would be similar in style and setback to
the neighboring garage at 224 Owasso Lane E.

VOTE:
AYES:

NAYS:

T:\2013 Planning Case Files\2488-13-15 226 Owasso Lane - Stoss\pc motion.doc
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EXHIBIT 8
Affidavit -

I Michael Morse contacted a contractor from Craigslist on Nov. 6th. He came to
my house in early Novemeber 2013, to give mea bid on removing my garage and
reconstructing it 3 feet to the East. He called me in mid Novemeber with a bid of
forty thousand dollars, which is aprommatly what is aIready into the structure
alone, no legal cost included in that number. 1asked him if he could give me
something in writing so | could present it to the city. ie a break down of the cost
of concrete, lumber, siding, roofing materials etc. He said "no problem” and |
have not heard from him since. 1did however learn that the cost of moving the
structure so it is in compliance with the side yard setback but still keeping the size
| desire will cost around forty thousand dollars.

AWAHD

NOTARY PUBLIC - MINNESOTA

. o MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 01/31/17
Notary /A/%W/L_,— g N e

— Mpert—" 2.3

written on 12-19-13
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Xhibit 9
CITY OF SHOREVIEW

A A

4600 North Victoria Street . W 0\
Building Department \ \ /}h
490-4600

BUILDING PERMIT NO. 684/96

Dae JOS-SC Work To Be Performed ?E-TAC HED oA

PERMISSION IS HEREBY GRANTED .
Owner Q)mh PE-TEWTEM Address I(p’b:F ‘-—O‘h BRA\I%

Contractor Addrass

To carry out the wbrk specified in this permit on the following described property, upon the express condition that said persons
and their agents, and their employess, in such work done, shall conform In all raspects o the provisions of the Building Code.
This permit may be revoked at any time upon the violation of any of the provisions of said code.

cc
BUILD AZV ALTER REPAIR DEMO MOVE ESTIMATED VALUATION V2,000, =%
o O O 0 O
NUMBER STREET.
1B F Lovh TR
" ZONING LOT BLOCK SUBDIVISION
! = | EDGCELUL ACREAS
“TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION OCCUPANCY LENGTH WIDTH HEIGHT STORIES SQUARE FOOTAGE
Y] / i -
V-l V-1 3G |26 | 1 SRCo U
COMMENTS "

The undersignediiher,

makes application for a parmit to do Building Work as hereln specified, agreeing to do ali work in strict
accordance with §ii Gityfand State CodM' :
Signed A - Telephone No. 7& bdl C) 7
FEES: —_—
Building Permit ‘qq TS Water Connsction Sewer Connection
Plan Review Water Source/Supply Sewer Area Connection
Surcharge G'SO Water Meter . Z OC-) zg
License Check Meter Tax TOTAL § .
SAC.
BUILDING OFFICIAL FOR GOUNCIL

PENALTY FOR VIOLATION OF ANY OF THE PROVISIONS OF BUILDING CODE: FINE NOT TO EXCEED SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTY
DOLLARS {$750.00) OR IMPRISONMENT FOR NOT MORE THAN NINETY (90) DAYS, OR BOTH.

90240 6/04

: | P9
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RAMSEY COUNTY, MINNESOTA

SAC. CITY OF SHOREVIEW

% . .
v 4665 N. Victoria St.
CorAte . 32.00

o © BUILDING PERMIT No176-79

r( s

, OO
l Surch?rge S__°7_______ Structura DE THOHE D
L Total Fes Collocted $_. 3% 20 Undds GARACE  tw K-2 bae 7—/ - 75
v PERMISSION IS HEREBY GRANTED
come M. T RyanN Adon  IDL S Sederiz ConD
comador MBS LyrnBigie  aies 500 Lywosls Hve AL IS
To carey out the work spaciﬁ;d in this permit on the following described property, upon the express condition that said
persons and their agents, employees and workmen, in such work done, shall conform in dll respects to the provisions of the
Building Code. This permit may be revoked at any time upon the violation of any of the provisions of said code.
MARK SQUARES WITH X BUID ADD ALTER  REPAIR MOVE
X o O 4ad 0d
NUMBER SYREET SIDE CROSS STREETS
-S4 < |SenerTa Roso W\ Yoerview Roro
) DISTRICY tor BLOCK ADDITION OR TRACT
0298 .
357 - SEgQ o T30 Koz
O] R | B |0 | | or oty | et wunrn
;li AV E /1y & S 78 SAFTT
DIRECTION - APPUICATION

The undersigned hereby makes application for a permit
to do Bmldmg Work as herain specified, agreeing to do
all work in strict accardence with the Building Code,

o 7 P ——
ngnedﬁz"z“‘ ‘}(9
By - ,{ZZ"‘/
LEGAL
 DESCRIPTION
e € P

BUILDING 'or Village
INSPECTOR Council
- ) . PENALTY FOR VIOLATION OF ANY OF THE PROVISIONS OF

BUILDING CODE: FINE NOT TO EXCEED THREE HUNDRED
¢ DOLLARS ($300.00) OR IMPRISONMENT FOR NOT MORE THAN

PLAT PLAN THIRTY (30) DAYS, OR BOTH.

PERMITS FOR THE TUSE OF PUBLIG PROPERTY SU A8 ST SIDE-

WALKS, ALLEYS, ETC,, MUST SEG'U FROMS %}é V?LM%%EE%UNGIL

-ALL BUILDEHS MUST CHECK WITH THE VILLAGE ENGINEERING DEPART-
MENT FOR SEWER ELEVATIDNS BEFORE START[NG NEW BUILDINGS.

4
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INSPECTION REPORT
CITY OF SHOREVIEW, MINNESOTA
N 490-4691

INSPECTION FOR 3 /f‘fb P‘E&"" M~ o TIME

TIME & DATE INSPEGTION DESIRED ¥~ 4....__7..3

ADDRESS _&2 /DO ﬁ 4 poced C\_____ PERMITNO,

CONTRACTOR TAKEN BY

# no corrections are listed above, approval is hereby given to proceed. You,will be in violation of
the ordinance if you do not cafl for the proper inspections and make correction as called for.

iE




CITY OF SHOREVIEW

} J B ; 0- / 5 4600 N. Victoria Steet
DATE: | (651-490-4600 / Fax 651-490-4696)  PERMIT #

BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION
All applicants complete general information and signature section.
One and two family dwelling prejects complete Section A or B
Commercial projects complete Section C or D on Reverse or Second Page

GENERAL INFORMATION
Site Address: |0 W9 Lois Dr. Shoraied, i S5
owner/Chad Mot Phone: 6517454740
Address:_ G Ant.
Contractor: /‘/V? 5{ ‘C Phone:
Complete Address: Fax:
License Number: Expiration Date: Lead Cert Number
SIGNATURE

THIS IS AN APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT. NOT THE ACTUAL PERMIT

THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY AGREES TO ALL WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH SHOREVIEW
CITY, CQDE AN%IE RULING OF THE INSPECTIONS DIVISION |

Applicant Signature: /7///l Work Phone: '/, /L)

Applicant Name (print): M / 6 h a¢ { MOYS@ Home Phone:ég/ 7659740

A. ONE AND TWO FAMILY DWELLINGS (NEW CONSTRUCTION

Lot: Block: Subdivision:
Square Footage: 1% Floor 2" Floor 3" Floor 4™ Floor
Basement Square Footage: Finished Unfinished Garage Square Footage

Valuation of Dwelling Excluding Land

B. ONE AND TWO FAMILY DWELLINGS (OTHER)

Addition Deck Basement Finish Remodel Repair Reside Pool

Re-Roof Driveway Fence Shed Demolition Move Other.

Explain Project

Does Project Require Lead Remediation? Yes No Valuation of Project

If No Explain




C. COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL (NEW)
Use/Occupancy: A-1:__A-2: A-3:__ A4 A-5:__B: E: Fl1. F2:. H1.__ H-2:. H-3: H-4:
H-5 IF1; 1-2: I3 T4 M:_ R-1: R-2:. R-3_ R4 S-1. S2. U__

Type of Construction (circle): Type: I I I V AND A or B OR Type: IV HT

Square Footage: Sprinkled: Yes_ _ No___ Value of Improvement

D. COMMERCIAL (OTHER)

Owner/Tenant: Phone:
Current Address:
Tenant Finish:_ Addition:_ Alteration:______ Repair:_ Other:_
Explain:
Occupancy Classification: Type of Construction: Estimated Completion Date:
Value of Improvement:
- ~ FOROFFICEUSEONLY | - |
Approvals:
FLOOD DETERMINATION: ZONE: DATE:
ENGINEERING: DATE:
PLANNING: DATE: I
Does/Did this project require City Council or Planning Commission authorization: Yes No
Did the City Council or Planning Commission impose any conditions of approval: Yes No

(---If yes attach a copy-—)
FEES

Erosion Control Escrow $ SAC( Units)

Erosion Control Inspection $ Water Connection Charge
$
$

Grading Certificate Escrow Water Area Connection
Planning and Landscape Escrow Water Source and Supply
Street Repair Escrow $ Water Meter

Sales Tax

Sewer Connection Charge
Sewer Area Connection

TOTALS

©r PSR s e R




STANDARD VARIANCE APPLICATION
RESIDENTIAL OR COMMERCIAL

Return to:
Department of Community Development
City of Shoreview
4600 North Victoria Street
Shoreview, MN 55126
(651) 490-4680

Site Identification:

aaaresss |01 Lais dr Shoreytw My SS IH

Property Identification Number:

Legal Description:

Applicant:

Name: M/[M l?zf’ MQ’/SC :
Address:/ ff-lf )—OIS olri’ ghogmf,"h/ ‘ Mn/ 55 /)/6

City State Zip Code
Telephone Number: 6‘6’}/ 7 é 5~ qh}{) (daytime) A~ (home)
Fax Number: E-Mail:(az :/MJ(C ol P ha Fmal, (o)

Property Owner (if different from applicant):

Name: Cx A My

JIH v

Address:

City State Zip Code

o

Signatures;, 7 - M
Applicant%’*{///l/ 7 7/%/2/ Date: / al - )’Q - ) ﬁ

Property Owner: M![ % &A’ M O@,C f«‘ Date: / Jr - Q—Ov” /j

T

Date Received by City: By Whom:







MOTION TO DENY

MOVED BY COMMISSION MEMBER:

SECONDED BY COMMISSION MEMBER:

To deny the following variance requests submitted by Michael Morse, 1648 Lois Drive, to retain
and finish the partially constructed garage on his property based on the finding that practical
difficulty is not present:

1.

3.

To exceed the maximum area permitted (75% of the dwelling unit foundation area). In this
case, the area of the detached accessory structure is 1,100 square feet exceeding the
maximum of 576 square feet permitted.

To exceed the combined area of all accessory structures on the property (90% of the dwelling
unit foundation). The combined area of all accessory structures is 1,100 square feet
exceeding the 691 square feet permitted.

To reduce the required 5-foot setback from a side property line to 2.3 feet.

Said denial is based on the following findings of fact:

1.

The request does not comply with the spirit and intent of the City’s Development Code and
Comprehensive Plan due to the proposed size of the detached accessory structure. The
accessory structure would become the dominant structure and use on the property and not be
subordinate to the principal residential dwelling unit. With the proposed 2.3-foot setback
from the side property line, open space between properties is not maintained and space is
restricted to maintain the structure from the applicant’s property.

Reasonable Manner. The applicant can use his property in a reasonable manner as permitted
by the Development Code. In accordance with the City’s regulations a two-car 576 square
foot detached accessory structure and a storage shed could be constructed at the required 5-
foot side yard setback. The applicant’s proposal is not a reasonable use because the size of
the structure is too large in proportion to the house and surrounding structures. Also, it is
possible for the structure to be placed further away from the lot line.

Unique Circumstances. Unique circumstances are not present as there are other similar size
homes in the neighborhood and the Development Code does provide the applicant with
options to construct a reasonably sized accessory structure on the property at the required 5-
foot side yard setback required from the west side lot line.

Character of Neighborhood. The proposed size and mass of the structure, and setback from
the western side property line does negatively impact the adjoining property and character of
the neighborhood. The residential character of the property is compromised by a structure
that exceeds the foundation area of the home. Visual mitigation is not feasible due to the
encroachment on the 5-foot side setback required and limited space for landscaping,
stormwater management and building maintenance. A review of nearby residential
properties reveals that the proposed garage is not consistent with the majority of other
detached garages in the neighborhood.




VOTE:
AYES:

NAYS:

Regular Planning Commission Meeting
January 28, 2014




1/24/2014 Shoreviewmn.gov Mail - Michael Morse

Shoreview
Michael Morse

Zorislav R. Leyderman <zr@zrllaw.com> Thu, Jan 23, 2014 at 10:23 AM
To: Kathleen Castle <kcastle@shoreviewmn.gov>
Cc: Patrick Kelly <pkelly@kellyandlemmons.com>

Ms. Castle,
I'm writing for several reasons.

First, do you know at this time what recommendation city staff will provide to the planning
commission regarding Mr. Morse's application? My understanding is that, usually, city staff has a
recommendation prior to the meeting and I wanted to know whether we could have that
recommendation.

Second, I would like to make arrangements for the Jan. 28 meeting to be video-recorded. Could
you please let me know whether we will be permitted to have a person come in with a video
camera and record the meeting? The video-recording will not interfere with the proceedings in
any way and is necessary to obtain a full and complete record of the proceedings for my file.

Finally, I would like to notify the city staff and the planning commission that, in our opinion, the
documentation that was submitted as part of Mr. Morse's most recent variance application
establishes that the city has unlawfully discriminated against Mr. Morse and has violated his
constitutional rights by refusing to grant him permission to complete construction of the garage.
We have produced evidence of numerous violations of the city code throughout Mr. Morse's
neighborhood that appear unenforced. We have also produced evidence showing that other
residents similarly situated to Mr. Morse have been treated favorably by the city while Mr. Morse
has been denied permission to complete the garage and was even sued by the city

thereafter. We would like to inform the city that if the city denies Mr. Morse's pending request,
Mr. Morse plans to file suit for Fourteenth Amendment due process and equal protection violations
against all parties involved in this dispute in federal court. Please note that this is not a threat of
legal action; rather, I simply would like the city to know our position regarding the evidence that
was submitted and to emphasize that granting Mr. Morse's pending application, which includes a
modified plan for the garage from the original version, would resolve and immediately conclude
this lengthy dispute.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions or concerns. Thank you for your

attention to this matter.
[Quoted text hidden]

https://mail.g oog le.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=43afe91074&view=pt&search=inbox&msg = 143bfeSbeed49fb7 7



TO: Planning Commission
FROM: Kathleen Castle, City Planner
DATE: January 24, 2014

SUBJECT: File No. 2513-14-03, Comprehensive Plan Amendment and Amendment to Planned
Unit Development, Olson/Hummingbird Floral - 4001 Rice Street

REQUEST

Lugene Olson, the owner of Hummingbird Floral and Gift, has entered into a purchase
agreement to acquire the property at 4001 Rice Street for her business. The conversion of this
mixed use office/residential structure to retail requires the following approvals from the City.

1) Comprehensive Plan Amendment changing the designated land use from OFC, Office
to C, Commercial

2) Amendment to the Planned Unit Development to convert the structure to a retail
commercial use for the floral and gift shop.

Please see the submitted plans.

BACKGROUND

In Fall of 2012, the property owner, Joycelyn Company, Ltd received approval to rezone the
property from OFC, Office to PUD, Planned Unit Development to convert the office building
into a mixed-use structure with office and residential land uses. The primary use, based on
intensity, remained office and was consistent with the OFC, Office land use designation in the
Comprehensive Plan. Improvements were made to the structure with a portion of the office
building converted to one residential dwelling unit. The structure has since been marketed for
sale and Lugene Olson of Hummingbird Floral and Gifts has entered into a purchase agreement
to acquire the property and convert the lower level to retail use and retain the upper level for
storage.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The property is triangular in shape with .75 acres, bounded by Hodgson Road on the west and
Rice Street on the east. This location is adjacent to a church and commercial center, Gramsie
Square located on the west side of Hodgson Road. Residential condominiums, Shoreview
Estates, are located across Hodgson Road and across Rice Street is a residential area located in
the City of Vadnais Heights. The building is approximately 5,400 square feet in size, with 2,400
square feet dedicated to office space and the remaining 3,000 square feet the residential dwelling
unit. An off street parking area with 25 stalls is also on-site and has access to both Rice Street
and Hodgson Road. The zoning designation is PUD for the mixed office and residential use.
The Comprehensive Plan also designates this property for office uses.




The applicant is proposing to convert the lower level of the structure to the retail use and use the
second floor for storage. No exterior changes are proposed with the exception of signage and a
small outdoor display area.

DEVELOPMENT CODE

The applications have been reviewed in accordance with the criteria for a comprehensive plan
amendment and planned unit development. When considering a Comprehensive Plan
Amendment, the Planning Commission and City Council shall consider the property,
characteristics of the adjoining planned land uses, building mass differences, traffic generation,
separation and buffering, and carrying capacity of the site.

An amendment is required to an approved Planned Unit Development if there is a change in use
or character of the development. Amendments are processed per the PUD - Development Stage
review rules.

STAFF REVIEW

Comprehensive Plan Amendment

The applicant is asking the land use designation be changed from OFC, Office to C, Commercial
for the retail use. The Office designation is intended for property located adjacent to land
planned for residential uses but may also be located in areas surrounded by nonresidential uses.
Professional offices, daycare centers, medical and dental clinics and similar uses are intended for
these locations. Corresponding zoning districts are OFC, Office, and PUD, Planned Unit
Development.

The Commercial designation is intended for a variety of service, office, restaurant, and retail
uses ranging in intensity from those that serve the immediate neighborhood to those whose
patrons come from outside of the community. The intensity of use chosen for a particular site,
through the adoption of a zoning designation, must be compatible with the uses planned for the
adjoining property. Each commercial zoning district should include performance standards for
uses that would be located near property planned for residential use. Corresponding zoning
districts: C-1A, Limited Retail Service; C-1, Retail Service; C-2, General Commercial; and
PUD, Planned Unit Development.

The property is adjacent to institutional, low and high density residential and commercial land
uses. Furthermore, it sits at the intersection of two primary roadways. In staff’s opinion, the
conversion of this building into commercial will not significantly and adversely impact if the
intensity of the commercial use can be controlled. The commercial land use designation covers a
wide range of commercial uses that could vary in intensity. Staff does have a concern about the
use of this property by those higher intensity commercial uses such as a grocery store or gas
station and potential impact on the nearby residential land uses. Lower intensity retail uses that
are similar in nature to professional office and service uses may be suitable for this property and
not significantly impact the surrounding properties. With the PUD amendment, permitted and
prohibited uses can be identified in the Development Agreement to ensure that the land use
designation change does not negatively impact the surrounding properties. Language can also be
added requiring any change in retail use to be reviewed via an amendment to the PUD.




Planned Unit Development — Development Stage

Again, the applicant is seeking to amend the existing PUD for this property by changing the land
use from mixed use office/residential building to retail. The first floor has approximately 4,200
square feet and will be used for retail sales, flower production/preparation, conference/office and
utility space. The upper floor which is approximately 1,200 square feet will be used for storage.

Regarding parking, twenty-five parking stalls are provided on site. For retail uses, a slightly
higher parking ratio is required when compared to office uses. When the retail calculation is
applied to the first floor and storage (warehousing) is applied to the second floor, 20 parking
stalls are required. Based on this, and the information provided by the application regarding
parking needs, the number of parking stalls should accommodate the proposed use.

The other issue related to the PUD was previously discussed with the Comprehensive Plan
Amendment. Uses should be restricted to those retail uses that have a lower intensity to
minimize impacts on the surrounding residential land uses. Any change in use or occupancy
would also require an amendment to the PUD. This can be clearly defined with the PUD
Development Agreement.

PUBLIC COMMENT

Property owners within 350° were notified of the request. One comment received expressed
concerns regarding impact on taxes and traffic on their local roadway. Another comment
expressed support for the proposed use.

RECOMMENDATION

The submitted applications for the conversion of the building to a retail usehave been reviewed
by Staff. The proposed retail use of the property is compatible with the adjoining land uses since
it is a lower intensity use. Through the PUD, the City has the ability to restrict permissible uses
on the property to minimize potetntial land use conflicts in the future if the use changes. The
Development Agreement will address permissible uses and any future change of use or
occupancy. Staff is recommending the Planning Commission forward a recommendation of
approval to the City Council with the following conditions attached.

Comprehensive Plan Amendment

1. The amendment changes the land use designation from O, Office to C, Commercial.

2. Review and approval of the amendment by the Metropolitan Council.

3. The amendment will not be effective until the City grants approval of the PUD - Final
Stage request.

Planned Unit Development — Development Stage

1. The PUD permits the use of this property as C, Commercial for a retail floral and gift
store.

2. A maximum of two vehicles used for the business operations may be parked outside.




3. The structure and uses must comply with the Building Code. A Building Permit is
required prior to commencing any remodeling work.

4. The property owner shall enter a PUD — Development Agreement prior to occupancy of
the building. This Development Agreement shall identify other low intensity retail uses
that would be permitted in the building, prohibited uses and change of use or occupancy.

Attachments

1. Aerial Location Map

2. Applicant’s submitted statement and plans
3. Request for Comment

4. Motion

T:/2014pcf/2513-14-03 olson-hummingbird/pcmemo
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Planned Unite Development -Development stage Application
12/28/13

House of Dreams 4001 Rice Street, Shoreview
By Lugene Olson/Hummingbird Floral & Gifts

We are requesting that the PUD be amended to allow for a low volume,
retail use of the property. Hummingbird Floral & Gifts is a small,
community based flower and gift shop. Its mission is to provide high quality
flower arrangements, exceptional customer service and unique gifts in a
boutique environment. The business is comprised of making flower
arrangements, both fresh and permanent and custom baskets. We also
design outdoor pots and wreaths for doors. The retail component consists of
fresh flowers, small gifts, light home décor, balloons, local artist goods and
unique garden items in the summer.

The heart of our business is in floral production and delivery. Over 50% of
these arrangements are delivered citywide each day. We use a delivery
service for all arrangements delivered outside of the NE corner of the metro
area. We take those deliveries to the Midway area once per day. We deliver
the rest of the arrangements to approximately 13 local zip codes and have
one full time delivery vehicle.

The business employees 2 full time, and 6 part time people with several
others used as over flow on major floral holidays. The part time employees
have times that overlap so there are usually no more than 5 people working
at one time. Sixty percent of the building will be used for cold flower
storage, flower production and delivery set up, materials storage and office
needs. The rest of the building will be used for customer check out and
retail display. The upstairs mezzanine will be for seasonal storage only.

I believe the shop will bring a much-needed bright light to that corner. It
will be well maintained with flowers and plants, and we will decorate it to
reflect the seasons.
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1/23/2014 Shoreviewmn.gov Mail - 4001 Rice St.

= ails _.L_,. —alif
Shoreview

4001 Rice St.

pat.maietta@comcast.net <pat.maietta@comcast.net> Wed, Jan 22, 2014 at 6:48 PM
To: kcastle@shoreviewmn.gov
Cc: bobom@hamernicksdecorating.com

Dear Ms. Castle:

| am thrilled that Hummingbird Floral and Gifts is considering converting the existing building at
4001 Rice Street. What a perfect fit for this prominent corner! Hummingbird has been a
proven asset to our community. Myself, my husband Bob, and many of the residents of our 72
condo units, located across the street, welcome the new floral and gift shop. We look forward
to the charm and convenience this will add to the neighborhood.

Sincerely,
Pat Maietta
President of Shoreview Estates Condo Association

4045 Hodgson Road
Shoreview, MN 55126

https://mail.g oogle.com/mail /u/0/?ui=2&ik=43afe91074&iew=pt&search=inbox&th=143bc8199d6b420a
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Shoreview

request for comment

mary davis <marybensam@msn.com> Sun, Jan 19, 2014 at 10:39 AM
To: kcastle@shoreviewmn.gov
Cc: mary davis <marybensam@msn.com>

Hi Kathleen,

We have received 2 mailers from the City of Shoreview about the proposed changes to convert the mixed used
office/residential building at 4001 Rice Street.

We live in Vadnais Heights, however we are just off the main road from this building on Martin Way.

We are unclear what exactly changing the zoning of this building to commercial would mean to us.
We are not able to attend the public hearing 1/28.

If the proposed change would mean ANY additional taxes for us as homeowners, then we are completely
AGAINST this.

If this would mean increased TRAFFIC down our street which could potential endanger our children or our pets,
then we are completely AGAINST this.

If this would mean a DECREASE in property taxes, that would be helpful.

Again, we are not understanding the ramifications of this proposal and are unable to attend the upcoming
meeting.

Please advise,
Thank you,
Mary D. and family

Kathleen Castle <kcastle@shoreviewmn.gov> Wed, Jan 22, 2014 at 2:04 PM
To: mary davis <marybensam@msn.com>

Ms. Davis - Thanks for your response. The request is to change the Comprehensive Plan land use designation
from OFC, Office to C, Commercial. The zoning, Planned Unit Development, would remain the same. The
change in land use designation may permit retail senice type uses in this building which differs from the current
professional office/residential use. The City is looking are limiting the type of commercial uses to those that are
lower intensity.

Questions pertaining to property taxes should be directed to Ramsey County Department of Property Taxation,
651-266-2000. Since this property is in Shoreview, | do not believe local taxes for Vadnais Heights would be
affected.

As far as traffic, there will be no impact on your local street.
Please let me know if you hawe any other questions.

Kathleen

https://mail.g cogle.com/mail /u/0/?ui=2&ik=43afe91074&iew=pt&search=inbox&th=143ab5Seca178b3ca 12



MOTION TO APPROVE

MOVED BY COMMISSION MEMBER:

SECONDED BY COMMISSION MEMBER:

To recommend the City Council approve the following requests submitted by Lugene Olson,
Hummingbird Floral and Gifts, to convert the existing mixed use office/residential building at
4001 Rice Street to a retail use. Said recommendation for approval is subject to the following
conditions.

Comprehensive Plan Amendment

1. The amendment changes the land use designation from O, Office to C, Commercial.

2. Review and approval of the amendment by the Metropolitan Council.

3. The amendment will not be effective until the City grants approval of the PUD - Final Stage
request.

Planned Unit Development — Development Stage

1. The PUD permits the use of this property as C, Commercial for a retail floral and gift store.

2. A maximum of two vehicles used for the business operations may be parked outside.

3. The structure and uses must comply with the Building Code. A Building Permit is required
prior to commencing any remodeling work.

4. The property owner shall enter a PUD — Development Agreement prior to occupancy of the
building. This Development Agreement shall identify other low intensity retail uses that
would be permitted in the building, prohibited uses and change of use or occupancy.

This approval is based on the following findings:
1. The proposed plan supports the policies stated in the Comprehensive Plan related to land use
and economic development.
2. The proposed development plan will not adversely impact the planned land use of the
surrounding property provided the intensity of commercial uses is limited through the PUD.
VOTE:
AYES:
NAYS:

Regular Planning Commission Meeting
January 28, 2014




1/23/2014 Shoreviewmn.gov Mail - File No. 2513-14-03, 4001 Rice Street

Hummingbird Floral <hummingbirdfloral @yahoo.com> Thu, Jan 23, 2014 at 11:45 AM
To: Kathleen Castle <kcastle@shoreviewmn.gov>

Hi Kathleen ,
Hope you are manéging to stay warm!!

Here is the info you requested:

1. One delivery wehicle. On holidays we hawe use private cars so they are never parked overnight.

2. Hours are 8-6:30 M- F. 8:30-5 on Sat. We open for the 4 Sundays ahead of Christmas from 11-3

3. Customer traffic- typical day 5-15 people throughout the day. Peak days (Valentines and Mother's Day) 50
through out the day. On an average day we would have 3-4 people working with one car per person and the
delivery van which is usually out delivering during the day. With customers we would be using between 6-9 stalls
at any given time with customers and employees.

4. We would have decor (pots of flowers, wreaths and lights) on the outside of the building and in the gardens.
We would put a few things for sale, like spinners, outside but they would come in when we close. There will be
no outdoor displays because there is too much vandalism for a permanent display.

Let me know if you hawe any other questions.
Hawe a great day,

Lugene

Lugene M Olson

651-815-2398 cell

651-486-0403 work
[Quoted text hidden]
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LAKE JOHANNA FIRE DEPARTMENT

5545 LEXINGTON AVENUE NORTH e SHOREVIEW, MN 55126
OFFICE (651) 481-7024 » FAX (651) 486-8826

January 24, 2014

Department of Community Development
Attn: Kathleen Nordine, City Planner
4600 N Victoria Street

Shoreview, MN 55126

Site and Building Plan Review
Hummingbird Floral

4001 Rice Street

Shoreview, MN 55126

File No. 2513-14-03

» Fire Department Lock Box must remain on the building.

> Verify the use of upper loft area to determine means of egress needs.

Siqcerely,

Rick Current
Fire Marshal
Lake Johanna Fire Department

SERVING ¢ ARDEN HILLS « NORTH OAKS e SHOREVIEW o SINCE 1943



TO: Planning Commission

FROM: Rob Warwick, Senior Planner
Niki Hill, Economic Development and Planning Technician

DATE: January 22, 2014

SUBJECT: Subsurface Sewage Treatment Systems, Text Amendments, Chapter 209.090
of the Municipal Code, City-Wide, File 2514-14-04

INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

In 2006, the Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (PCA) revised the Minnesota
Administrative Rules regulating Subsurface Sewage Treatment Systems, (SSTS) commonly
known as septic systems. Subsequently, the State Legislature revised state statutes that
outline the regulatory framework for counties and municipalities who must provide local
administration and enforcement of State requirements. Staff has drafted amendments revising
text to remain consistent with these state requirements.

There are currently a total of eleven subsurface sewage treatment systems located in the City
(see attached map). The number of SSTS has dropped from over 60 systems in 2000 as the
City has extended the municipal sanitary sewer system to cover areas on the margins of the
municipal system. :

This number is not expected to increase since the Subdivision Regulations require that
municipal sanitary sewer and municipal water service be provided to all new lots in the City.
Variances to this provision may be approved by the Planning Commission. Staff believes that
existing sewer mains will serve future new lots, except for the area along County Road J lying
east of Turtle Lake Road where extending the main may be difficult for gravity sewer.
Currently four properties located on this section of County Road J are served by SSTS.

TEXT AMENDMENT

The revisions incorporate the minimum technical standards for the design and construction of
subsurface sewage treatment systems, and incorporate the administrative functions required
by the State.

The revisions do not alter the requirements regarding the maintenance of existing systems.
Maintenance consists of pumping solids from the septic tanks at least every three years.
Compliance inspections are also required at intervals not to exceed three years. These
inspections insure that the system components are intact (no leakage) and operational, and
that the separation between the distribution medium and the soils not saturated by the system
effluent complies with minimum requirements.




January 22, 2014

Subsurface Sewage Treatment Systems Text Amendment
File No. 2514-14-04

Page 2 of 3

Individual Subsurface Treatment Systems (ISTS)

The systems now present in the City all serve individual residential dwellings and have
capacities less than 2,500 gallons per day. Such systems are classified as ISTS. Staff expects
that as the existing systems age and must be replaced, individual systems will again be

installed, unless municipal sanitary sewer is available and then connection will be required
and the SSTS will be abandoned.

Midsized Subsurface Treatment Systems (MSTS)

The State regulations for midsized systems are also incorporated into the text by reference.
These provisions regulate systems that serve a group of dwellings to share a single treatment
system with a capacity that does not exceed 10,000 gallons per day. While there are no
systems of this size currently in the City, staff believes that adopting the regulations is prudent
to provide for future potential use of these in addition to individual systems.

Disclosure

State law requires that property sellers provide buyers with a disclosure describing the method
- used to treat sewage generated on the property. While the disclosure identifies the presence
of an existing system, the law does not require the seller provide the buyer with a Certificate
of Compliance stating that the SSTS has been inspected by a licensed technician and found to
be operating in a manner that complies with municipal and state regulations. Municipalities
can require more strict standards, and staff has included text requiring property sellers to
provide a Certificate of Compliance to buyers. While staff does believe this provision will
provide a benefit, there is a concern regarding the administration of this requirement. See
attached PCA “Guide to Subsurface Sewage Treatment System Disclosure at Property
Transfer” for further information.

Other Provisions

The ordinance contains details on administrative procedures for processing permits, enforcing
the ordinance, and provisions regarding maintaining existing systems.

STAFF DISCUSSION

The technical requirements for subsurface sewage treatment systems are specified in Rules,
Chapter 7080 and 7081 which are adopted by reference into City Code. Adopting these
technical standards by reference frees the City from having to amend the Code in the event
the PCA revises State standards. Other provisions included in the draft text are elements of
State regulations that are required in local regulations, except for the Disclosure regulations as
previously discussed. The proposed text does not vary from the standards of State Rules.
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Subsurface Sewage Treatment Systems Text Amendment
File No. 2514-14-04

Page 3 of 3

State Rules also mandate that the City administer the SSTS program with personnel certified
in accordance with PCA standards. The Building Official has obtained the necessary training
and certification in design, inspection and program administration.

PUBLIC COMMENT AND AGENCY REVIEW

Notice of the public hearing was published in the City’s legal newspaper. No comments have
been submitted in response to the published notice.

Notice was also mailed to the owners of the properties currently served by subsurface sewage
treatment systems. Two of the recipients called to verify that the amendments would not
affect use of the existing ISTS, and both also inquired about the feasibility of connecting to
the municipal sanitary sewer.

RECOMMENDATION

The proposed text is intended to comply with State requirements. Staff recommends the
Planning Commission hold the public hearing, review the draft text and make a
recommendation to the City Council for approval.

Attachments:
1. Draft Text
2. Map, Shoreview SSTS Locations
3. Map, Metropolitan Area SSTS locations
4. PCA Guide to Subsurface Sewage Treatment System Disclosure at Property Transfer
5. Motion

T:/2014 planning cases file/2514-14-04 pc report SSTS text amendment.doc
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Soil-Based Sewage
Treatment Systems

Facts About Subsurface Sewage

Treatment Systems

Wastewater/Individual Sewage Treatment Systems #1.11 « June 2008

I ntroduction

Subsurface SewageTreatment Systems

(SSTSs) are commonly known as septic
systems. They are soil-based treatment
systems used by homes and businesses
which are not connected to municipal
sewer. SSTS were formerly called
Individual Sewage Treatment Systems
(ISTS). Even though their name has
changed, their purpose has not; to treat and
dispose of the wastewater generated on site
each day by non-municipal homes and
businesses.

The wastewater contains sewage, which in
turn contains bacteria, viruses, parasites,
nutrients and some chemicals. Therefore,
proper treatment and disposal is necessary
to minimize the potential for disease
transmission and environmental
contamination from the sewage.

How SSTSs treat sewage

SSTSs treat sewage through a combination
of biological, physical and chemical
processes. They are designed to account for
the daily wastewater flow, the type of
distribution system (gravity or pressure),
soil conditions of the site, and need the
development of a biological layer (a
biomat) for proper wastewater treatment.
When properly designed, constructed and
maintained they provide a high degree of
sewage treatment and are a proven method
of controlling the negative environmental
effects of untreated sewage. '

A typical SSTS consists of a septic tank
followed by one of many different types of

a soil-based treatment system, such as a
mound, trench or at-grade drainfield.

" The septic tank

A buried, watertight septic tank is the first
component of a SSTS. Sewage is piped
from a'home or business to the septic tank,
which is sized to retain wastewater for 24
to 36 hours. This retention time allows
three distinct layers to develop inside the
tank:

o The heavier solids sink to the bottom.

o The lighter greases, fats, and soaps float to
the top.

e The remaining middle layer (effluent)
flows out to the drainfield for final
freatment.

© The amount of effluent that flows out to
the drainfield will equal the amount that
flows into the tank each day.

Baffles inside the tank at the inlet and
outlet connections help prevent the heavier
and lighter layers traveling to the
drainfield, where they can clog the
distribution pipes and cause premature
drainfield failure. Over time, these heavier
and lighter layers will accumulate, and
must be removed at regular tank pumping
intervals.
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Bacteria inside the tank begin the biological process of
breaking down the organic matter in the sewage. The
tank bacteria are anaerobic, meaning they do not need
oxygen. Anaerobic processes provide some treatment,
but are not as efficient as aerobic (with oxygen)
processes.

The septic tank alone does not remove all the
microorganisms and pathogens. Research results indicate
that effluent leaving the septic tank contains high counts
of bacteria (about 1,000,000 colonies per 100 ml).
Therefore, the effluent must be further treated. In
conventional SSTS, this occurs in the soil treatment
system.

The soil treatrhent system

The effluent flows from the septic tank to the soil
treatment system either by gravity or by being pumped.
Once in the soil treatment system, the effluent moves
through the distribution pipes across and down through
the distribution medium to its base. Here, at the interface
between the distribution medium and the underlying soil,
a sticky biological layer (biomat) forms.

The biomat acts as a valve to slow the rate of effluent
flow into the underlying unsaturated soil, and further
filters out pathogens and solids. The biomat can slow
effluent movement to as much as 100 times less than its
normal flow rate; this helps maximize the contact time
between the effluent and the surrounding soil particles.

Soil particles are negatively charged. Through a process
called adsorption, they attract and hold the positively
charged pathogens in the effluent. Once held, the
pathogens are easily available to the aerobic bacteria in
the air pockets between the soil particles. The aerobic
bacteria, which are much more efficient than the
anaerobic bacteria in the septic tank, continue treatment.
Other forms of bacteria also begin to grow, producing
slimy films over the soil particles which act as additional
filters to “grab” pathogens.

As an example: a gravity-fed trench SSTS with a mature
biomat will frequently have ponded effluent in the trench
while the soil a few inches outside of and below the
trench will be unsaturated. This type of environment
promotes. effective effluent treatment by aerobic bacteria
in the soil. If the soil has a limiting condition such as a
high seasonal water table, known as a periodically
saturated zone in the soil, effective soil treatment does
not occur.

It is important to properly site the SSTS with the existing
soil conditions to ensure maximum treatment occurs.

If the bottom of a SSTS is at or near the highest level of
the periodically saturated zone in the soil, there will be a
‘less aerobic’ condition in the soil. This situation reduces
the treatment effectiveness and increases risk of
contamination. Also, being at or near the periodically
saturated zone allows pathogens to move quickly
through the soil without being adsorbed or filtered, thus
polluting the shallow ground water. The shallow ground
water can then infiltrate into deeper aquifers,
contaminating wells or discharging into lakes and
streams, where the public can come into contact with
disease-causing organisms.

More information

For additional SSTS information, please visit our Web
site at http://www.pca.state.mn.us/programs/ists/ or call
us at 651-296-6300, toll free 800-657-3864.
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Guide to Subsurface Sewage
Treatment System Disclosure at

Property Transfer

What does the law require
for Subsurface Sewage
Treatment System (SSTS)
disclosure?

Minn. Stat. §115.55, subd. 6, requires a
property seller disclose, in writing, to the
buyer how sewage generated at the

" property is managed. This applies Whéth_er

the sewage goes to a permitted facility, or
to an on-site SSTS.

The discslosure must be made by
delivering a written statement to the buyer
or transferee that:

« the sewage goes to a facility permitted
by the agency, or

« the sewage does not go to a permitted
facility, is therefore, subject to
applicable requirements, and describes

the system in use, including the legal

description of the property, the county
in which the property is located, and a

" map drawn from available information
showing the location of the system on
the property to the extent practicable.
Additionally, if the seller or transferor
knows that an abandoned SSTS exists
on the property, the disclosure must

- include a map showing its location. In
the disclosure statement, the seller or
transferor must indicate whether the
SSTS is in use and, to the seller’s or
transferor’s knowledge, in compliance
with applicable sewage-treatment laws
and rules

Water Quality/Wastewater #6.11 « September 2008

Is a disclosure the same as a
compliance inspection?

No. A SSTS disclosure is different than a
compliance inspection. A disclosure

~ describes, to the best of the property

owner’s knowledge, the location of a SSTS
on the property and what condition it is in.
A compliance inspection is conducted by a
specifically trained and licensed individual
to determine if the SSTS is in compliance
with state regulations. A disclosure is not a
compliance inspection and cannot be used

as a substitute.

While state regulations do not require a
compliance inspection prior to property
transfer, many local ordinances, especially
in shoreland areas, may have this
requirement. Always check with your
Local Government Unit (LGU) first to see
if they have this requirement. Additionally,
lending institutions may require
compliance inspections for some
properties.

What if the information is not
disclosed or the seller provides
false information?

Unless the buyer or transferee and seller or
transferor agree to the contrary in writing:
before the closing of the sale, a seller or
transferor who fails to disclose the
existence or known status of an SSTS at
the time of sale, and who knew or had
reason to know of the existence or known
status of the system, is liable to the buyer
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or transferee for costs relating to bringing the system
into compliance with the SSTS rules and for reasonable
attorney fees for collection of costs from the seller or
transferor. This action must be commenced within two
years after the date on which the buyer or transferee
closed the purchase or transfer of the real property where
the system is located.

Need more information?

For more information on the Minnesota Pollution
Control Agency’s SSTS program, please visit our Web
site at www.pca.state.mn.us/programs/ists/ or call us at
651-296-6300, or toll free at 800-657-3864, please ask
for SSTS staff.

Guide to Subsurface Sewage Treatment System Disclosure at
Property Transfers - wg-wwists6-11 « September 2008r
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PROPOSED MOTION

MOVED BY COMMISSION MEMBER

SECONDED BY COMMISSION MEMBER

To recommend the City Council approve the text amendment to Chapter 209.090, Subsurface
Sewage Treatment Systems of the Municipal Code pertaining to subsurface sewage treatment
systems (septic systems).

VOTE:
AYES:
NAYS:
The recommendation is based on the following finding:
1. The proposed amendment is consistent with recent changes in State Law and Administrative

Rules regarding subsurface séwage treatment systems

Regular Planning Commission Meeting — January 28, 2014
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TO: PLANNING COMMISSION
FROM: Rob Warwick, Senior Planner

DATE: January 22, 2014

SUBJECT: WIRELESS TELECOMMUNICATIONS FACILITY PERMIT APPLICATION,
VERIZON WIRELESS LLC, 4615 VICTORIA STREET, FILE NO. 2511-14-01

Introduction

Crown Castle USA, on behalf of Verizon Wireless LLC, has submitted an application for a Wireless
Telecommunications Facility (WTF) Permit to permit the collocation of a wireless telecommunications
facility at the existing 150-foot monopole located at 4615 Victoria Street. The monopole is owned by
Crown Castle, and subject to a ground lease with the City of Shoreview. The permit will allow the
installation of antennas on the monopole and installation of a pre-fabricated equipment shelter.

Currently, Sprint, T-Mobile, and Clearwire have wireless facilities at this site. The Verizon antennas
will be attached 105 feet above ground level. Concurrent with consideration of the WTF permit, the
City Council will consider approval of a ground lease for a 20 by 30 foot area at the north end of the
existing fenced area. A 12 by 30 foot pre-fabricated equipment shelter will be located in this leased
area, and will house Verizon equipment cabinets and an emergency generator to provide back-up
electricity in the event of a power outage. The application was complete on January 4, 2014.

Development Code Requirements - Wireless Telecommunications Facility Permit

The Development Code requirements include review and recommendation of the Planning
Commission to the City Council, prior to approval the permit request. The review is based on specified
standards and approval is contingent upon execution of a Wireless Telecommunications
Tower/Antenna Agreement.

The applicable standards for a WTF are listed below. Staff comments are italicized.

1) Siting. Antennas located on or attached to existing structures are regulated by the provisions of the
zoning district for each parcel. New towers shall only be located on parcels that fall within the
Telecommunications Overlay District. New towers are not permitted in public rights-of-way. The
existing 150-foot communications tower is located in the R-1 District and the TOD-2 Overlay
District. The tower conforms to the District regulations.

2) Color, Camouflage and Architecture. All WTFs shall be camouflaged and use architectural design,
materials, colors, textures, screening, and landscaping to blend in with the surrounding natural
setting and built environment. If a WTF is proposed on any part of a building or structure, it must
blend with the building or structure’s design, architecture and color, including exterior finish. Staff
recommends a condition that the antennas match the exterior finish of the existing tower. The site
lease will also include this provision.
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3)

4)

)

6)

7)

8)

Landscaping. WTFs shall be landscaped with a buffer of plant materials as determined appropriate
for the site by the City. Existing mature trees and other vegetation at the site shall be preserved to
the maximum extent possible. Staff believes that the site topography, and location relative to
existing buildings provides sufficient visual screening for the proposed equipment shelter.

Signs. The use of any portion of a WTF for signs or advertising other than warning or equipment
information signs is prohibited. Small signs will display required RF emissions warnings on the

shelter doors.

Lighting. Wireless telecommunication antennas or towers shall not be illuminated by artificial
means and shall not display strobe lights unless such lighting is specifically required by the Federal
Aviation Administration or other federal or state authority. When incorporated into the approved
design of the WTF, light fixtures used to illuminate ball fields, parking lots or similar areas may be

attached to the tower. No new lights are proposed.

Setbacks. WTFs shall comply with the principal structure setbacks of the underlying zoning
district and the following additional standards:

a) WTFs shall not encroach upon any easements unless permission is obtained from the
underlying property owner and holder of the easement. No encroachments are proposed.

b) WTFs shall not be located between a principal structure and a public street. The equipment
shelter will be located within the existing fenced area of the monopole. See the discussion

immediately below.

¢) The required setbacks may be reduced or the location in relation to a public street modified, at
the sole discretion of the City, when the WTF is integrated into an existing or proposed
structure such as a building, light or utility pole. The shelter location uses a location previously
occupied by a similar Nextel equipment shelter that was removed about a year ago. T he
location will provide access to Verizon whenever needed, and will not have any operational
impacts to the City. The three existing wireless tenants at this site use outdoor cabinets on a

metal platform, as shown on the site plan.

Height.

a) Antennas located on an existing structure taller than the limit established by the
Telecommunication Overlay District may extend up to 5 feet above the height of the structure.
The proposed antenna array will be located at the 105-foot level on the 150- foot
communications tower.

Safety/Environmental Standards.

a) Unauthorized Climbing. WTFs shall be designed to discourage unauthorized climbing. The
existing tower is enclosed with a 6-foot chain link fence.

b) Noise. If the proposed WTF includes a back-up generator or otherwise results in significant
increased sound levels, sound buffers may be required including, but not limited to, baffling,
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barriers, enclosures, walls, and plantings. The generator is located within the shelter and
muffled to reduce noise when it operates. The generator must operate in compliance with the
noise limitations specified in City Code, and will be used only during power outages and for
routine testing on a weekly basis. Staff suggests a condition that testing occur between 10 AM
and 5 PM, Monday — Friday.

¢) Radio Frequency (RF) Emissions and Interference. ~WTFs must comply with Federal
Communication Commission standards for RF emissions and interference. As noted above,
Verizon Wireless LLC is licensed and regulated by the FCC. The height of the antennas
exceeds the height specified by the FCC for ‘Categorical Exclusion’, facilities that are unlikely
fo cause RF emissions exposures in excess of FCC guidelines. Staff recommends a condition of
approval requiring Verizon to notify the City as soon as the wireless facility is operational.
The City, through its RF consultant, will test RF emissions at the site to verify compliance with
FCC RF emissions guidelines.

9) Maintenance. All commercial towers or WTFs shall at all times be kept and maintained in good
condition, order, and repair so that the same shall not menace or endanger the life or property of
any person. Site maintenance is required as one of the terms of the ground lease.

10) Occupational Safety. WTFs shall comply with applicable State of Minnesota and Federal
regulations for occupational exposure to non-ionizing radiation. Staff recommends a condition
requiring display of notices that identify radiation potential for employees working on the site.

11) Collocation Requirements. Except as herein and after provided, WTFs within the City shall
comply with the following collocation requirements: This is a collocation, and so complies with
these provisions.

12) Equipment Enclosures. Equipment enclosures accessory to a commercial antenna or WTF shall
comply with the following standards:

a) Equipment enclosures shall be of the smallest size necessary. The proposed equipment shelter
is standard size for Verizon Wireless LLC equipment.

b) To the extent possible, equipment enclosures shall be located where existing trees, structures,
and/or other site features screen them from view. The equipment structures will be screened
from view due to distance, intervening structures, trees and topography.

¢) All equipment enclosures shall be screened from view by suitable vegetation, except where
non-vegetative screening (e.g., a decorative wall) better reflects and complements the character
of the neighborhood. As noted above, topography, distance, trees and buildings screen the
equipment shelter firom view from adjacent public streets.

Public Comments

Mailed notice was sent to property owners within 350 feet of the subject property. Two telephone call
were received in support, with the caller anticipating improvement in wireless service. Ramsey
County Parks Department staff commented that construction work should be planned so that it does
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not interfere with their operations, storage and parking at the ice arena. Xcel Energy commented that
there is an underground gas line and locates need to occur prior to site disturbance.

Public Works Review

The proposal has been reviewed by the Director of Public Works has recommended the proposal for
approval.

The proposed ground lease area will not reduce space used for maintenance activities and will not
cause any operational problems.

Staff Recommendation

The application has been reviewed in accordance with the Development Code. Staff finds that the
proposal complies with the standards specified for WTF and recommends that the Planning
Commission recommend approval to the City Council, subject to the following conditions:

1. The project must be completed in accordance with the plans submitted as part of the Wireless
Telecommunications Facility Permit application. ~Any significant changes to these plans, as
determined by the City Planner, will require review and approval by the Planning Commission.

2. This approval will expire after one year if a building permit has not been issued and work has
not begun on the project.

3. This approval is contingent upon the City Council authorizing the lease with Verizon Wireless
LLC, including the 20 by 30 foot equipment site and an easements for ingress and egress and

utilities.

4. The site is subject to confirmation that RF emissions conform to FCC requirements. Verizon
shall notify the City when the system is installed, prior to operation. A City selected RF
engineer shall test RF emissions.

5. A permanent emergency power generator may be installed within the equipment shelter. The
emergency power generator shall be used for emergency power only, except the times it is
being run for routine maintenance, which shall not exceed thirty (30) minutes once a week
between the hours of 10:00AM and 5:00PM CST, Monday through Friday, holidays excluded.
The operation of the emergency generator shall comply with City regulations pertaining to
Noise (Section 209.020 of the Municipal Code).

6. The applicant shall enter into a Wireless Telecommunications Tower/Antenna Agreement with
the City, as required.

T:/2014 pef//2511-14-01 verizon 4615 victoria st pc report.doc
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City of Shoreview
4600 Victoria Street North
Shoreview, MN 55126
651-490-4600 phone

Terry Quigley ’\k‘ﬂf/ ‘ ! nhﬁ‘
L]
Ady Wickstrom S ﬁ l W 651-490-4699 fax
Ore V e ' www.shoreviewmn.éov

City Council: g o
Sandy Martin, Mayor £
Emy Johnson ‘

&

Ben Withhart

January 14, 2014

REQUEST FOR COMMENT

Dear Shoreview Property Owner:

Please be advised that on Tuesday, January 28, 2014 at 7:00 p.m., the Shoreview Planning Commission
will review an application submitted by Crown Castle USA on behalf of Verizon Wireless LLC for a
Wireless Telecommunications Facilities (WTF) permit proposed to be located on the existing 150-foot .
communications monopole located at 4615 Victoria Street North, Verizon provides wireless
telecommunications services throughout the US, including the Twin Cities Metropalitan area. ’

Verizon proposes placing antennas on the existing tower. A 12 by 28 foot prefabricated equipment shelter
. will be used to house the equipment cabinets and an emergency power generator, Please see the attached

location map and proposed plans.

You are encouraged to fill out the bottom portion of this form and return it if you have any comments or
concerns. Your comments should be submitted by Thursday, January 23" to be included in the Planning
Commission agenda packet. Comments received after that date but before the meeting date will be
distributed at the Planning Commission meeting. You are also welcome to attend the meeting. The meeting
is held at City Hall, 4600 N. Victoria Street in the City Council Chambers.

If you would like more information or have any questions, please call me at 651-490-4681 between 8:00 a.m.
and 4:30 p.m., Monday through Friday. You may leave a voice mail message at any time. I can also be

reached via e-mail at rwarwicki@shoreviewmn.gov.

¥

Sincergly, . i
w aéd Wie
Rob Warwick

Senior Planner

Comments:

PLEASE LAVE GA3 LWWE LOCATED PRIOE.
; To INSTALLATION AF EQUIP. SWELTER .
NSF BUILDERS cALL (INE | [-B00 - ¢26-2121 CR
GOPUER STATE ONE CALL .
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1/14/14 Shoreviewmn.gov Mail - At the monopole behind the Ice Arena

review

Shive

At the monopole behind the Ice Arena

Blumer, Brett <brett.blumer@co.ramsey.mn.us> Tue, Jan 14, 2014 at 2:32 PM

To: Robert Warwick <rwarwick@shoreviewmn.gov>
Cc: "Yungers, Jody" <jody.yungers@co.ramsey.mn.us>, "Yonke, Scott" <scott.yonke@co.ramsey.mn.us>,

"McCabe, Mark" <Mark.McCabe@co.ramsey.mn.us>

Hi Rob,

Upon review it appears that there not be any issues with the construction of the new tower. Ramsey
County would like to comment regarding access, and request that access by the County to that general
area (the outdoor rink) of the complex will not be denied during construction or after it is complete.

When will this construction be taking place?

Thank you,

B. Gus Blumer, ASLA, PLA

Landscape Architect

Ramsey County Parks and Recreation Department
2015 N. Van Dyke Street

Maplewood, MN 55109

651.748.2500 Ext. 334

brett.blumer@co.ramsey.mn.us

From: Robert Warwick [mailto: rwarwick@shoreviewmn.gov]
Sent: Monday, January 13, 2014 4:14 PM

To: Blumer, Brett

Subject: At the monopole behind the Ice Arena

https://mail.g oogle.com/mail u/0/?ui=2&ik=d173f652b7&view=pt&search=inbox&msg = 1439274624d52c2e
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MOVED BY COMMISSIONMEMBER

SECONDED BY COMMISSIONMEMBER

PROPOSED MOTION

To recommend to the City Council approval of the Wireless Telecommunications Facility Permit
application submitted by Crown Castle USA on behalf of Verizon Wireless LLC to collocate
antenna on the existing monopole located at 4615 Victoria Street, and to install an equipment
shelter within a 20 by 30 leased area, subject to the following conditions:

L.

The project must be completed in accordance with the plans submitted as part of the
Wireless Telecommunications Facility Permit application. Any significant changes to
these plans, as determined by the City Planner, will require review and approval by the
Planning Commission.

This approval will expire after one year if a building permit has not been issued and work
has not begun on the project.

This approval is contingent upon the City Council authorizing the ground lease with
Verizon Wireless LLC, including the 20 by 30 foot equipment site and an easement for
ingress and egress.

This approval is contingent upon Crown Castle, the monopole owner, authorizing and
executing a site lease agreement for vertical space on the monopole with Verizon
Wireless LLC.

The site is subject to confirmation that RF emissions conform to FCC requirements.
Verizon shall notify the City when the system is installed, prior to operation. A City
selected RF engineer shall be provided access to the site to test RF emissions.

A permanent emergency power generator may be installed within the equipment shelter.
The emergency power generator shall be used for emergency power only, except the
times it is being run for routine maintenance, which shall not exceed thirty (3 0) minutes
once a week between the hours of 10:00AM and 5:00PM CST, Monday through Friday,
holidays excluded. The operation of the emergency generator shall comply with City
regulations pertaining to Noise (Section 209.020 of the Municipal Code).

The applicant shall enter into a Wireless Telecommunications Tower/Antenna Agreement
with the City, as required.



Approval is based on the following findings of fact:

1. The site is located in the TOD-2 where wireless telecommunications facilities collocated

on an existing tower is a permitted use.
2. The proposal complies with the adopted City standards for Wireless Telecommunications
Facilities, as specified in Section 207.040 of the Municipal Code.

VOTE: AYE
NAY

Regular Planning Commission Meeting, January 28, 2014
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